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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A BAUKNECHT PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.bauknecht.eu/register

PLEASE SCAN THE 
QR CODE ON YOUR 
APPLIANCE IN 
ORDER TO HAVE 
MORE DETAILED 
INFORMATION

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety and Installation Instructions.
After installation, please remember to remove all  transport protection parts from 
the dishwasher.

APPLIANCE

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

1.	 ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light
2.	 Eco program button with indicator light
3.	 Auto Intensive program button with indicator light
4.	 Auto Mixed program button with indicator light
5.	 Auto Fast program button with indicator light 
6.	 Rapid program button with indicator light
7.	 Glass program button with indicator light/ Self-Clean program - 

3 sec. press
8.	 Prewash program button with indicator light
9.	 Salt reservoir empty indicator light
10.	 Rinse Aid reservoir empty indicator light
11.	 Display

12.	 Program number and remaining time indicator
13.	 Closed water tap indicator light
14.	 DESCALE indicator light
15.	 PowerClean Pro option button with indicator light
16.	 Half Load option button with indicator light
17.	 Extra Dry option button with indicator light/ Settings - 3 sec. press
18.	 Silent option button with indicator light
19.	 Sani Rinse option button with indicator light
20.	 Turbo option button with indicator light
21.	 Delay option button with indicator light
22.	 START/Pause button with indicator light

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Cutlery rack
3.	 Foldable flaps
4.	 Upper rack
5.	 Upper rack height adjuster
6.	 Upper sprayer arm
7.	 PowerClean Pro support
8.	 Lower rack
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Lower sprayer arm
11.	 Filter Assembly
12.	 Salt reservoir
13.	 Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
14.	 Rating plate
15.	 Control panel
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The control panel of this dishwasher activates pushing by ON/OFF button.
For energy saving the control panel deactivates automatically after 10 minutes if no cycle has started.
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2
1.	 Delay Time on the floor  - indicator of the time left to the start of the cycle, when the Delay option is set
2.	 Salt reservoir empty - indicator light on the floor
3.	 Remaining Time on the floor - indicator of the time left to the end of the cycle

DISPLAY ON THE FLOOR
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ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

SETTING MENU
1.	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON-OFF  button.
2.	 Hold the Settings  (Extra Dry ) button for 3 seconds, until you hear 

a beep and the display shows „SEt”.
3.	 After one second the first available setting (letter „h”) will be displayed.
4.	 Press Prewash prograam  / PowerClean Pro option  buttons to 

scroll through the list of available settings (see table below), then press 
START/Pause  to view or change the value of currently selected setting.

5.	 Press Prewash program  / PowerClean Pro option  buttons to 
change the value, then press START/Pause  to save the new value.

6.	 To change another setting, repeat points 2 and 5.
7.	 Press ON-OFF  or wait 30 seconds to exit the menu.

LETTER SETTING VALUES 
(Default - in bold)*

Water Hardness Level (see “SETTING THE WA-
TER HARDNESS” and “WATER HARDNESS TABLE”) 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Rinse Aid Level
(see “ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (see “OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS”)
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Time on the floor (see “OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS”)
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Sound
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Internal Lights 
(see “OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS”)

“1” = On, “0” = Off
1 | 0

Factory Settings - press START/Pause to re-
store to the factory default all the values of the 

settings included in the settings menu. 
-

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on 
the dishes and on the machine’s functional components. 
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dish-
washer (under the lower rack on the left side). 
•	 It is mandatory that the salt reservoir never be empty. 
•	 It is important to set the water hardness.

•	 Salt must be filled when the SALT REFILL indicator light  on the control 
panel is lit.

1.	 Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 
2.	 Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  reservoir  right up to its 

edge (approximately 0,5 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak out.
3.	 Only the first time you do this: fill the salt reservoir with water.
4.	Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue away from the opening.
Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly so that no detergent can get into 
the container during the wash program (this could damage the water sof-
tener beyond repair). 

Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.
Residual saline solution or grains of salt can lead to corrosion, irrep-
arably damaging the stainless steel components.
The guarantee is not applicable if faults are caused by such circumstances.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that the 
water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in your house. 
This information can be obtained from your local water supplier. The facto-
ry setting is “3”. See  „WATER HARDNESS TABLE”. 

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 (Soft) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Medium) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Average) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Hard) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Very hard) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

To change, follow instructions in section “SETTING MENU”.

Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indicator 
light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently pre-
venting scale buildup on the heater, contributing also to better cleaning ef-
ficiency. This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required 
to refill the salt container when empty. The frequency of regeneration 
depends on the water hardness level setting - regeneration takes place 
once per 4-6 Eco cycles with the water hardness level set to 3. 
During runs with regeneration, additional water management system fill 
will happen. The regeneration and water management process occurs at 
the beginning of the cycle with additional fresh water.
•	 Single regeneration consumes ~7,5 L of water; 
•	 Takes up to 15 additional minutes for the cycle; 
•	 Consumes below 0.065 kWh of energy.

A

B
FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dis-
penser A should be filled when the RINSE AID REFILL 
indicator light  in the control panel is lit.
1.	Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up 

the tab on the lid.
2.	Pour in the rinse aid (max. 110 ml), making sure it 

does not overflow from the dispenser. If this hap-
pens, clean the spill immediately with a dry cloth. 

3.	Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appli-
ance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can adjust 
the quantity of rinse aid used.
To change, follow the instructions in the section “SETTING MENU”.
If the rinse aid level is set to ZERO, no rinse aid will be supplied. The LOW 
RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid. 
A maximum of 6 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model.   
•	 If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (0-3).
•	 If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a mid-

range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
Only use detergent which has been specifically designed for dishwashers. 
DO NOT USE washing up liquid.
Using excessive detergent may result in foam residues remaining in 
the machine after the cycle has ended.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause malfunc-
tion or damage to the appliance.
To achieve the best washing and drying results, the combined use of 
detergent, rinse aid liquid and refined salt is required.
We recommend using detergents that do not contain phosphates or 
chlorine, as these products are harmful to the environment.
Good washing results also depend on the correct amount of detergent 
being used.
Exceeding the stated amount does not result in a more effective wash 
and increases environmental pollution.
The amount can be adjusted to the soil level. In the case of normal-
ly soiled items, use approximately either 35g (powder detergent) or 
35ml (liquid detergent) and additional tea spoon of detergent directly 
inside the tub. If tablets are used, one tablet will be enough.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with water 
before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of deter-
gent used accordingly (minimum 25 g/ml) e.g. skip the powder/gel 
putted inside the tub.
For good washing results also follow the instructions shown on the 
detergent box.
For further questions please ask the detergent producers.

D
C

To open the detergent dispenser use the 
opening device C. Introduce the detergent 
into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly 
inside the tub.
1.	When measuring out the detergent refer to 

the mentioned earlier information to add the 
proper quantity. Inside the dispenser D, there 
are indications to help the detergent dosing. 

FIRST TIME USE
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1.	 CHECK WATER CONNECTION
Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and that 
the tap is open.

2.	 SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Open the door and press the ON/OFF button.

3.	 LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).
4.	 FILL THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5.	 CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of 
crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by pressing 
the selected PROGRAM button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS). Not all op-
tions are compatible with all programs.

6.	 START
Start the wash cycle by pressing START/Pause button (led is lit) and 
closing the door within 4 sec. When the program starts you hear a single 
beep. If the door was not closed within 4sec., the alarm sound will be 
played. In this case, open the door, press START/Pause button and close 
the door again within 4 sec.

7.	 END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by sound and the display 
shows END. Open the door and switch off the appliance by pressing the 
ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid burns. 
Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.  

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended pe-
riods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with water 
before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of deter-
gent used accordingly. 

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided that 
it has only just begun. RESET the machine: press and hold the ON/OFF 
button for more than 3. sec., and the machine will switch off. The dash-
board will show “0:01”. Close the door and wait until drain cycle ends 
(around 1 minute). Open the door and switch the machine back on using 
the ON/OFF button and select the new wash cycle and any desired options. 
Start the cycle by pressing the START/Pause button and closing the door 
within 4 sec.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door first slightly to avoid wa-
ter splashing out (START/Pause led starts blinking) (Caution!: Hot steam!) 
and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Press the START/Pause but-
ton and close the door within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at 
which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, the 
cycle stops. ONLY IF YOU PRESS the START/Pause button and close the 
door within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was in-
terrupted.

WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
This dishwasher allows the storage of up to 3.2 litres of fresh water using 
it in the selected programs. Water is stored in a dedicated tank and will be 
used in the subsequently selected programs. For hygienic reasons, IT IS 
STRONGLY RECOMMENDED to perform a cleaning cycle of the dish-
washer periodically. It is recommended to perform the Self-Clean cycle 
(see PROGRAMS TABLE) periodically.

TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery and 
empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under running 
water. Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not 
tip over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the water to 
reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans should not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket because 
in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher washing per-
formance. After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
•	 Wooden crockery and cutlery.
•	 Delicately decorated glasses, artistic handicrafts and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
•	 Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.
•	 Copper and tin crockery.
•	 Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can change 
and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. crystal ob-
jects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
•	 Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as dish-

washer safe.
•	 Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
•	 Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash cy-

cle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
•	 When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer’s 

instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually consumes 
less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

•	 In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency, it is recommended to in-
itiate the wash cycle once the dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading 
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manu-
facturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information on 
the correct loading of tableware can be found in the Loading chapter.  
In case of partial loading, it is recommended to use a dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), filling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading of the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as in-
crease noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance. 

•	 Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and ener-
gy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dishwasher 
please run a high-temperature program at least once a month. Use a 
teaspoon of detergent and run it without loading to clean your appliance.

MOVING OR SERVICING THE DISHWASHER
This dishwasher includes a water tank that may remain full of water after 
the cycle ends (water can leak out if / when the dishwasher is tipped). 
Note: Before servicing or moving the dishwasher, run the Self-Clean cycle 
to drain the water tank.

RESISTANCE TO FROST
If the appliance is placed in surroundings exposed to the risk of frost, it 
must be drained completely. Run the Self-Clean cycle to drain the water 
tank. Turn off the water tap, remove the inlet and outlet hoses, and let all 
the water drain away. Make sure that the water softener is full of dis-
solved regeneration salt in the salt container, to protect the appliance 
from temperatures of up to -20°C.
If the appliance was stored in frost conditions the appliance must remain at 
an ambient temperature of min. 5°C for at least 24 hours before the first run.  

DAILY USE

ADVICE AND TIPS

2.	Remove detergent residues from the edges of the dispenser and close 
the cover until it clicks.

3.	Close the lid of the detergent dispenser by pulling it up until the closing 
device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time accord-
ing to the program. 
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause malfunc-
tion or damage to the appliance.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020. 
Note for Test Laboratories: 
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Door is opened before the programm has been ended. This is to improve the drying efficiency. Wait until the time has reached 00:00 to unload the dishwasher
**) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
***) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature and 
pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and sensor cali-
bration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration by up to 20 min.
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Available  
options **)

Duration 
of wash 

program 
(h: min)***)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

Eco 50°- program is suitable to clean normally soiled ta-
bleware, that for this use, it is the most efficient program 
in terms of its combined energy and water consumption, 
and that it is used to assess compliance with the EU Ecode-
sign legislation.

       4:30 9.5 0.55

Auto Intensive 65° - Automatic pro-
gram for heavily soiled dishes and 
pans. 

Senses the level of 
soiling on the dish-
es and adjusts the 
program according-
ly. When the sensor 
is detecting the soil 
level an animation 
appears in the dis-
play and the cycle 
duration is updated.

      2:25 - 3:10 17.0 - 25.0 1.30 - 1.70

Auto Mixed 55° - Automatic pro-
gram for normally soiled dishes with 
dried food residues.         1:20 - 3:00 7.5 - 19.5 0.75 - 1.20

Auto Fast 50° - Automatic program 
for normally and lightly soiled dish-
es. The everyday cycle that ensures 
optimal cleaning and drying perfor-
mance in shorter time.  

        1:00 - 1:50 8.0 - 16.0 0.70 - 1.10

Rapid 45° - Program is recommended for limited amount 
of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried food residues. Does 
not include the drying phase.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10.5 - 15.0 0.55 - 0.65

Glass 45° - Program for delicate items, which are more sensi-
tive to high temperatures, for example glasses and cups.         1:40 - 1:50 12.5 - 17.0 0.95 - 1.20

Prewash - Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed 
later. No detergent is to be used with this program. -        0:12 4.5 0.10

Self-Clean 65° - Program to be used to perform mainte-
nance of the dishwasher and water management system, 
to be carried out only when the dishwasher is EMPTY using 
specific detergents designed for dishwasher maintenance.

- -        1:40 11.0 1.10

POWERCLEAN PRO - Thanks to the additional power jets this option 
provides a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in 

the specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots and casseroles 
(Please refer to the PowerClean Pro loading section).

EXTRA DRY - The higher temperature during the final rinse and the 
extended drying phase allow improved drying. The EXTRA DRY option 
results in the lengthening of the wash cycle.

DELAY - The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours.
1.	 Select the program and any desired options. Press the DELAY but-

ton (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. Adjustable from 0:30 to 
24 hours. Once the 24 hours setting is reached, press the DELAY another 
time to deactivate the DELAY function.

2.	Press the START/Pause button and close the door within 4 sec. the timer 
will begin counting down.

3.	Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light switches off and the program 
begins automatically.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm - Flashes when there is no inlet water or 
water tap is closed.

NaturalDry - It is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying perfor-
mance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your kitch-
en furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option of SANI RINSE 
is on. As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is 
added together with the dishwasher.
To see how to mount protection foil please refer to the INSTALLATION 
GUIDE. This feature is active by default, but it is possible to deactivate it in 
the “SETTINGS MENU” 

SILENT - Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. This option 
can be used to limit noise emission during wash phases. It will increase 
cycle time depending on base cycle selection.

SANI RINSE - This option can be used to sanitize washed dishes. It 
will increase the final rinse temperature and add antibacterial wash 
to the selected program. Ideal to clean crockery and feeding bottles. 

The dishwasher door must be kept shut for the entire duration of the program 
in order to guarantee reduction of germs. WARNING: the crockery and 
plates could be extremely hot at the end of the cycle.

TURBO - Thanks to the Turbo option you can reduce time up to 40% 
depending on the selected based program. Energy and water 

consumption are increased.

SENSING - When the sensor is detecting the soil level an animation 
appears in the display (around 20 min.) and the cycle duration is 
updated. SENSING is for the level of soiling on the dishes and is 

present for all cycles (excepting Eco) adjusting the program accordingly.

HALF LOAD - If there are not many dishes to be washed, HALF LOAD 
is used to save water, electricity or time, depending on the selected 
program. Remember to halve the amount of detergent.

OPTIONS can be selected/ deselected, after choosing the program, directly by pressing the corresponding button (if available - the indicator 
lights up) (see CONTROL PANEL). If an option is not compatible with the selected program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rap-
idly 3 times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled. An option can change time or water or energy consumption for the program.

OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
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TIME ON THE FLOOR - A LED light projected on the floor indicates the 
time left to the end of the cycle. The light goes off every time the door 
is opened. The light goes off at the end of a cycle.This feature is active 
by default, but it is possible to deactivate it in the “SETTINGS MENU”..

DESCALE – Alarm - Limescale accumulation was detected on the 
internal components of the appliance. Check if the Water Hardness 
Setting is at the correct value and salt is present in the salt container 

(see FIRST TIME USE), then use a descaling product (WPro brand is 
recommended) with Self-Clean program. After a successful descaling, the 
icon will stop being displayed. 
If the actions above are not performed, product performance will deteriorate. 
DESCALE warning will start blinking and «dES» alarm will appear on the 
display. If still no action is taken, the appliance will only allow a certain 
number of cycles to be started (indicated during «dES» alarm display) 
and then will be BLOCKED to prevent component damage, with only  
the Self-Clean program available. Performing a full descaling will unblock 
the product. In the case of extremely high amounts of limescale, descaling 
may have to be performed twice to be efficient.

CUTLERY RACK 
The third rack was 
designed to house 
the cutlery. Arrange 
the cutlery as shown 
in the figure.
A separate arrange-
ment of the cutlery 
makes collection 
easier after washing and improves washing and drying performance.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be positioned with 
the blades facing downwards.
The cutlery rack is equipped with two sliding side trays to make the most 
of the height of the space below and enable the loading of high items into 
the upper rack.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, cups, 
saucers, low salad bowls.
The upper rack has tip-up supports which can 
be used in a  vertical position when arranging 
tea/ dessert saucers or in a  lower position to 
load bowls and food containers.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: a high po-
sition to place bulky crockery in the lower basket and 
a low position to make the most of the tip-up supports 
by creating more space upwards and avoiding collision 
with the items loaded into the lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with an Upper Rack height 
adjuster (see figure), without pressing the levers, lift it 
up by simply holding the rack sides, as soon as the rack 
is stable in its upper position. To restore to the lower 
position, press the levers A at the sides of the rack and move the basket 
downwards.
We strongly recommend that you do not adjust the height of the rack 
when it is loaded. NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side only.

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be folded or unfold-
ed to optimize the arrangement of crockery in-
side the rack. Wine glasses can be placed safely 
in the foldable flaps by inserting the stem of 
each glass into the corresponding slots.
In the case of the high position of the upper 
rack, flaps cannot remain in the vertical position.
Depending on the model: 
•	 to unfold the flap there is needed to slide it up 

and rotate or release it from the snaps and pull 
it down.

•	 to fold the flap there is needed to rotate it and 
slide flap down or pull it up and attach flap to the snaps. 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should ideal-
ly be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical position 
when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load pans and 
salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWERCLEAN PRO    
PowerClean Pro uses the special water jets 
in the rear of cavity to wash more inten-
sively the high dirty items. The lower rack 
has  a Space Zone, a special pull-out sup-
port in the rear of the rack that can be used 
to support frying pans or baking pans in 
upright position, thus taking up less space. 
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the 
PowerClean Pro component please acti-
vate the POWERCLEAN PRO on the panel.
How to use the PowerClean Pro:
1.	 Adjust the PowerClean Pro area G fold-

ing down the rear plate holders to load 
pots.

2.	 Load pots and casseroles inclined ver-
tically in the PowerClean Pro area. Pots 
have to be inclined towards the power-
ful water jets.

LOADING THE RACKS CAPACITY: 15 standard place-settings

INTERNAL LIGHTS - When the feature is active the LEDs in the tub are 
automatically switched on/off as soon as the user open/close the door re-
spectively. If the door remains opened for more than 10 min, the LEDs in the 
tub switch off (to turn them on again, the door has to be closed and opened 
again). This feature is active by default, but it is possible to deactivate it in 
the “SETTINGS MENU”.
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ATTENTION: Always unplug the appliance when cleaning it and when 
performing maintenance work.Do not use flammable liquids to clean the 
machine.

CLEANING THE DISHWASHER
Any marks on the inside of the appliance may be removed 
using a cloth dampened with water and a little vinegar. 
The external surfaces of the machine and the control pan-
el can be cleaned using a non-abrasive cloth which has 
been dampened with water. Do not use solvents or abra-
sive products.

PREVENTING UNPLEASANT ODOURS
Always keep the door of the appliance ajar in order to avoid moisture from 
forming and being trapped inside the machine. Clean the seals around the 
door and detergent dispensers regularly using a damp sponge. This will 
avoid food becoming trapped in the seals, which is the main cause behind 
the formation of unpleasant odours.

CHEKING THE WATER SUPPLY HOSE
Check the inlet hose regularly for brittleness and cracks. If damaged, re-
place it by a new hose available through our After-Sales Service or your 
specialist dealer. Depending on the hose type:

If the inlet hose has a transparent coating, periodically check if the colour 
intensifies locally. If yes, the hose may have a leak and should be replaced. 
For water stop hoses: check the small safety valve inspection window (see 
arrow). If it is red, the water stop function was triggered, and the hose must 
be replaced by a new one. For unscrewing this hose, press the release but-
ton while unscrewing the hose.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended period of 
time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free of impurities before 
performing the necessary connections. If this precaution is not taken, the 
water inlet could become blocked and damage the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and that 
the waste water flows away correctly.
Using the dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside the fil-
tration system or spray arms may cause unit malfunction resulting in loss of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.
The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is loose.
At least once per month or after every 30 cycles, check the filter assembly 
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a non-me-
tallic brush and following the instructions below:
1.	 Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it out 

(Fig 1). It is important when reinstalling the filter that the two trian-
gles shown on the zoom meet.

2.	 Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side flaps 
(Fig 2).

3.	 Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).
4.	 In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain, bones, 

fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.
5.	 Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the 

wash-cycle pump protection (shown by an arrow) (Fig 4).

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

21

43

A
A

B

C

After cleaning the filters, replace the filter assembly and fix it in position cor-
rectly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may 
become encrusted onto the 
spray arms and block the holes 
used to spray the water. It  is 
therefore recommended that 
you check the arms from time 
to time and clean them with 
a small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray you 
must remove it together with 
the manifold.

The lower spray arm may be removed by 
pulling it upwards and rotating it an-
ti-clockwise. Mounting back the spray 
arm is by pulling it down and rotating it 
clockwise. 

The ceiling spray arm may be removed 
by pressing it up and then rotating it 
anti-clockwise. Mounting back the spray 
arm is by pulling it upwards and rotating 
it clockwise.
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PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS

The salt 
indicator is lit Salt reservoir is almost empty. Refill the reservoir with salt (for more information - see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR). 

Check the water hardness setting if necessary (see WATER HARDNESS TABLE).
The salt 
indicator is 
blinking

Salt reservoir is empty. Refill the reservoir with salt as soon as possible. Using the appliance without salt may 
cause damage to its internal components.

The rinse aid 
indicator is lit 
or blinking

Rinse aid dispenser is empty. (After refill the 
rinse aid indicator may remain lit for a short 
time).

Refill the dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see FILLING THE RINSE AID 
DISPENSER).

Descale 
indicator is lit 

or blinking;"dES" 
alarm is displayed.

Limescale is accumulating on internal com-
ponents of the appliance.

Descale the appliance immediately using the Self Clean program and a commercially 
available descaling product (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS). Refill the reservoir with 
salt. Check the water hardness setting. If the appliance is not descaled, it will stop 
functioning.

The dishwasher 
won’t start or 
does not respond 
to commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in 
properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, the dishwasher will not restart automatically when power returns. 
Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher door is not closed. 
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

A cycle is interrupted by door opening for 
more than 4 seconds. Press START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds.

The control panel does not respond or F6 
E1 is displayed.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON-OFF/Reset button, switch it back on 
after approximately one minute and restart the program. If the problem persists, 
unplug the appliance for 1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain. 
Display shows: 
F7 E3 or F9 E1

The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale

Clean the filter and descale the appliance (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY and 
DESCALE INSTRUCTION).

The drain hose is kinked. Check the drain hose (see INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION).
The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The dishwasher 
makes excessive 
noise.

Dishes are rattling against each other. Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam is present.
The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart the current cycle by 
switching OFF the dishwasher, then switch it on again, select a new program, press 
START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds. Please do not add any detergent.

Crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).
The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

The dishes are not 
clean.

Crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).
Spray arms cannot rotate freely, being 
hindered by the dishes.

Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS). Check that the upper rack is 
in the correct position and adjust (lift up) if necessary.

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam is present. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has 
not been closed correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale. Clean the filter and descale the appliance (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The salt reservoir is empty. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).
The dishwasher 
does not fill the 
water.
The display 
shows: H2O and 

 is lit; acoustic 
alarm sounds.

No water in the water supply or the tap is 
closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply and the water tap is open.

The water inlet hose is kinked. Check the inlet hose (see INSTALLATION). Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause  
button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The screen in the water inlet hose is 
clogged; it is necessary to clean it.

Check and clean the screen in the water inlet hose. Open dishwasher door, press 
START/Pause  button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher 
finishes the cycle 
prematurely.
The display 
shows: F8 E3

The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale.

Clean the filter and descale the appliance (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY and 
DESCALE INSTRUCTION).

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning 
into the home sewage system.

Check if the end of the drain hose is placed at the correct height (see INSTALLATION). 
Check for siphoning into the home sewage system, and install a siphon breaker/air 
admittance valve if necessary.

An excessive amount of foam is present. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

Air in the water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

TROUBLESHOOTING

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. For other errors or is-
sues please contact authorized After-sales Service whose contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. Spare parts will be available 
for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.
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The dishes are not 
dried well.

Rinse aid is not present or the dosage is too 
low.

Make sure the rinse aid dispenser is filled (see FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER). 
Multifunctional  tablets only will not provide as good drying effects as the actual use 
of liquid rinse aid.

The dishes have been unloaded after the 
door was opened automatically  but before 
the actual cycle end.

Make sure the cycle has ended before starting to unload the dishes (see DAILY USE). 
For even better drying results, it is recommended to let the dishes sit inside the dish-
washer with the door open for additional 15 minutes after the cycle ends.

The dishes are sitting too flat.
If you notice puddles of water inside cavities of cups, mugs or bowls, try loading the 
dishes (especially in the upper rack) providing more inclination to let larger amounts 
of water drip down before drying starts.

The selected cycle does not have the dry-
ing phase.

Please check in the PROGRAMS TABLE if the selected program is equipped in the 
drying phase.  
A cycle without the drying phase may not deliver desired drying efficiency, so it is 
recommended to change cycle selection for the one that has the drying phase.

The dishes are made of non-stick or plastic. Some water drops remaining on this type of material are normal.
Dishes and 
glasses have blue 
streaks  
or bluish tinges.

Rinse aid dosage is excessive. Adjust the dosage to a lower setting.

Dishes and glass-
es are covered 
with limescale or 
a whitish film.

The salt reservoir is empty. Refill the reservoir with salt as soon as possible. Using the appliance without salt may 
cause damage to its internal components.

The water hardness setting is too low. Increase the setting (see WATER HARDNESS TABLE).
The cap of the salt reservoir is not properly 
closed. Check and close the salt reservoir cap.

The rinse aid reservoir is empty or the rinse 
aid dosage is insufficient.

Refill the dispenser with rinse aid and check the dosage setting (for more information  - see 
FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER).

The dishwasher 
shows F8 E5 Valve is blocked or faulty. Close the water tap, if possible. Do not switch off the power supply. Call the service.

Detergent leaks.
Depends on the liquid detergent used and 
can be emphasized in case of delay option 
is activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing 
liquid detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
•	 Using QR code on your product.
•	 Visiting our website docs.bauknecht.eu and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).  When contacting our After-sales 

Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:



DADaglig Referenceoversigt Vejledning

9

TAK FORDI DU HAR KØBT ET BAUKNECHT-PRODUKT. 
For at modtage en mere komplet assistance, bedes du  
registrere dit apparat på www.bauknecht.eu/register

Læs omhyggeligt Oversigtsvejledningen og Sikkerheds- og installationsanvis-
ningerne før brug af apparatet.
Husk at fjerne alle transportbeskyttelsesdelene fra opvaskemaskinen efter installation.

SCAN VENLIGST 
QR-KODEN PÅ DIT 
APPARAT FOR AT 
INDHENTE FLERE 
DETALJEREDE 
OPLYSNINGER

BETJENINGSPANEL

1.	 TÆND-SLUK/Nulstil-knap med kontrollampe
2.	 Knap til Øko-program med kontrollampe
3.	 Knap til programmet Auto Intensiv med kontrollampe
4.	 Knap til programmet Auto Blandet med kontrollampe
5.	 Knap til programmet Auto Hurtigt med kontrollampe
6.	 Knap til programmet Kort med kontrollampe
7.	 Knap til programmet Glas med kontrollampe / Selvrensende - tryk 

i 3 sekunder
8.	 Knap til programmet Forvask med kontrollampe
9.	 Indikatorlys til tom saltbeholder
10.	 Indikatorlys til tom beholder til afspændingsmiddel
11.	 Display

12.	 Indikator for Programnummer og tilbageværende tid
13.	 Kontrollampe for Lukket vandhane
14.	 Indikatorlys for FJERNELSE AF KALK:
15.	 Knap til valgmuligheden PowerClean Pro med kontrollampe
16.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Halvt Fyldt med kontrollampe
17.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Ekstra Tør med kontrollampe / Indstillin-

ger - tryk i 3 sekunder
18.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Lydsvagt med kontrollampe
19.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Sani Skylle med kontrollampe
20.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Turbo med kontrollampe
21.	 Knap til valgmuligheden Udsæt Start med kontrollampe
22.	 START/Pause-knap med kontrollampe

Denne opvaskemaskines betjeningspanel aktiveres ved at trykke på knappen TÆND/SLUK.
Med henblik på at spare energi slukker betjeningspanelet automatisk efter 10 minutter, hvis intet program er startet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
APPARAT

1.	 Udskudt tid på gulvet - angivelse af den tilbageværende tid før cyklusstart, når udskydningsfunktionen er indstillet
2.	 Tom saltbeholder - indikatorlys på gulvet
3.	 Tilbageværende tid på gulvet - angivelse af den tilbageværende tid før cyklussens afslutning

VISUALISERING PÅ GULVET
1

3

2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22
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1
1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Bestikkurv
3.	 Vipbare hylder
4.	 Øverste kurv
5.	 Højdejustering af øverste kurv
6.	 Øverste spulearm
7.	 PowerClean Pro støtter
8.	 Nederste kurv
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Nederste spulearm
11.	 Filterenhed
12.	 Saltbeholder
13.	 Doseringsrum til opvaskemiddel og afspæn-

dingsmiddel
14.	 Typeplade
15.	 Betjeningspanel



Daglig Referenceoversigt VejledningDA

10

GODE RÅD VEDRØRENDE FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
Når maskinen er installeret, fjernes stopanordningerne fra kurvene og 
plastholderne fra den øverste kurv.

INDSTILLINGSMENU
1.	 Tænd for maskinen ved at trykke på knappen TÆND/SLUK  .
2.	 Hold Indstillingsknappen  (Ekstra tør ) inde i 3 sekunder, indtil du 

hører et bip og displayet viser „SEt”.
3.	 Efter et sekund vil den første tilgængelige indstilling (bogstav „h”) bli-

ve vist.
4.	 Tryk på knapper programmet Forvask  / valgmuligheden Power-

Clean Pro  for at rulle gennem listen over tilgængelige indstillinger 
(se tabellen nedenfor), og tryk derefter på START/Pause  for at se og 
ændre værdien af den aktuelt valgte indstilling.

5.	 Tryk på programmet Forvask  / valgmuligheden PowerClean Pro 
 for at ændre værdien, og tryk derefter på START/Pause  for at 

gemme den nye værdi.
6.	 Gentag punkt 2 og 5 for at ændre en anden indstilling.
7.	 Tryk på TÆND/SLUK  eller vent 30 sekunder for at forlade menuen.
BOG-
STAV INDSTILLING VÆRDIER (Stan-

dard - med fed skrift)

Vandets hårdhedsgrad
(se “INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD”  

 og “TABEL OVER VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD”)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Dosering af afspændingsmiddel
(se “INDSTILLING AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDELDOSERING”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (se “INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER”) 
“1” = til, “0” = fra 1 | 0

Tid På Gulvet (se “INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER”) 
“1” = til, “0” = fra 1 | 0

Lyd
“1” = til, “0” = fra 1 | 0

Indvendigt Lys 
(se “INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER”)

“1” = til, “0” = fra
1 | 0

Fabriksindstillinger - Tryk på START/Pause for 
at gendanne alle værdierne for indstillingerne i 

indstillingsmenuen til fabriksindstillingerne. 
-

PÅFYLDNING AF SALT
Når der bruges salt, forhindres dannelse af KALK på ser-
vicet og maskinens komponenter.
Saltbeholderen sidder i den nederste del af opvaskema-
skinen (under den nederste kurv i venstre side). 
•	 Det er obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRIG ER TOM. 
•	 Det er vigtigt, at vandets hårdhedsgrad indstilles.

•	 Der skal fyldes salt i, når kontrollampen for PÅFYLDNING AF SALT    
på betjeningspanelet er tændt.

1.	Tag den nederste kurv ud, og skru låget af beholderen (mod uret). 
2.	Sæt tragten i (se billedet), og fyld saltbeholderen helt op til kanten (ca. 

0,5 kg). Det er normalt, at der løber lidt vand ud.
3.	Følgende skal kun gøres første gang: Fyld saltbeholderen med vand.
4.	Fjern tragten, og aftør eventuel salt omkring åbningen.
Kontroller, at låget er skuet godt fast, så der ikke kan komme opvaskemid-
del i beholderen under vaskeprogrammet (hvilket kan forårsage uoprette-
lig skade på blødgøringsanlægget). 

Hvis der er behov for at fylde salt på, skal denne procedure foretages 
før starten af en vaskecyklus, for at undgå korrosion.
Udslip af saltopløsning eller saltkorn kan medføre korrosion, hvilket 
kan forårsage uoprettelig skade på rustfri ståldele.
Vi yder ingen garanti i tilfælde af reklamationer forbundet hermed.
Hvis saltbeholderen ikke påfyldes salt, kan det medføre skader på 
blødgøringsanlægget og varmeelementet på grund af kalkaflejringer.
Brug af Salt anbefales til enhver type opvaskemiddel til opvaske-
maskiner.

INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD
For at blødgøringsanlægget kan fungere perfekt, er det vigtigt, at indstillin-
gen af vandets hårdhedsgrad er baseret på den faktiske hårdhedsgrad for 
vandet i din bolig. Du kan få hårdhedsgraden oplyst hos dit lokale vandværk. 
Fabriksindstillingen er “3”. Se “TABEL OVER VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD”. 
Ændringer foretages ved at følge anvisningerne i afsnittet „INDSTILLINGSMENU”.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
Når der er fyldt salt på maskinen, slukkes indikatorlampen for påfyldning af salt.
Hvis saltbeholderen ikke påfyldes salt, kan det medføre skader på 
blødgøringsanlægget og varmeelementet på grund af kalkaflejringer.
Brug af Salt anbefales til enhver type opvaskemiddel til opvaskemaskiner.

Tabel over vandhårdhedsgrader

Niveau °dH 
Tysk hårdhed

°fH 
Fransk hårdhed

°Clark  
Engelsk hårdhed

1 (blødt) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (mellem) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (gennemsnitligt) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (hårdt) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (meget hårdt) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

BLØDGØRINGSANLÆG
Blødgøringsmidler reducerer automatisk vandets hårdhed, og forebygger 
derved opbygning af aflejringer på varmelegemet og medvirker desuden 
til en forbedret vaskevirkning. Dette system regenererer sig selv med 
salt og det er derfor nødvendigt at fylde saltbeholderen op, når den 
er tom. Regenereringens hyppighed afhænger af indstillingen af vandets 
hårdhedsgrad - regenereringen afvikles en gang hver 4-6. Eco cyklus med 
vandets hårdhedsgrad indstillet på 3. Under cyklusser med regenerering, 
vil der kunne forekomme supplerende vandpåfyldning fra forvaltningssy-
stemet. Regenererings- og vandforvaltningsprocessen forekommer i be-
gyndelsen af cyklussen med supplerende frisk vand.
•	 Hver regenerering forbruger: ~7,5 L vand; 
•	 Cyklussen tager op til yderligere 15 minutter;  
•	 Under 0,065 kWh energi.

A

B
PÅFYLDNING AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL
Afspændingsmiddel fremmer TØRRINGEN af servicet. 
Afspændingsmidlets doseringsrum A skal fyldes op, 
når kontrollampen for PÅFYLDNING AF AFSPÆN-
DINGSMIDDEL  på betjeningspanelet er tændt.
1.	 Åbn rummet B ved at trykke og trække dækslet 

opad.
2.	 Fyld forsigtigt afspændingsmidlet i til maksi-

mumsreferencen (110 ml) i påfyldningsområdet - 
og undgå at spilde. Hvis det sker, skal det spildte 
afspændingsmiddel straks tørres op med en klud. 

3.	 Tryk låget nedad til der lyder et klik, for at lukke det.
Der må ALDRIG hældes afspændingsmiddel direkte ind i maskinen.

INDSTILLING AF DOSERINGEN AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL
Hvis du ikke er helt tilfreds med tørreresultatet, kan du indstille mængden 
af afspændingsmiddel. Ændringer foretages ved at følge anvisningerne i 
afsnittet „INDSTILLINGSMENU”. Hvis afspændingsmiddelmængden er ind-
stillet på NUL, leveres der intet afspændingsmiddel. Kontrollampen LAVT 
AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDELNIVEAU vil ikke tænde, hvis afspændingsmidlet 
opbruges. 
Der kan maksimalt indstilles 6 niveauer i funktion af opvaskemaskinens 
model.
•	 Hvis der er blålige striber på servicet, skal du vælge et lavt tal (0-3).
•	 Hvis der er vanddråber eller kalkpletter på servicet, skal du vælge et højt 

tal (4-5).

PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
Der må kun anvendes opvaskemiddel, der er beregnet til opvaskema-
skiner.
Der må IKKE anvendes håndopvaskemiddel.
Hvis der anvendes for meget opvaskemiddel, kan der være skumrester 
i maskinen, når programmet er afsluttet.
Brug af opvaskemiddel, som ikke er fremstillet til opvaskemaskiner, 
kan medføre fejlfunktion eller beskadigelse af apparatet.
Det optimale opvaske- og tørreresultat opnås ved at bruge både opva-
skemiddel, afspændingsmiddel og raffineret salt.
Vi anbefaler brug af opvaskemiddel, som ikke indeholder fosfater el-
ler klor, da disse stoffer er skadelige for miljøet.
Et godt opvaskeresultat afhænger også af, at der bruges den rigtige 
mængde opvaskemiddel. Brug af en større mængde end angivet giver 
ikke en mere effektiv opvask og medfører øget miljøforurening.
Mængden kan tilpasses tilsmudsningsniveauet.
I tilfælde af normalt snavset service skal der enten anvendes cirka 35g 
(opvaskepulver) eller 35ml (flydende opvaskemiddel) og en ekstra te-
skefuld opvaskemiddel direkte i maskinen. Hvis der anvendes tablet-
ter, er én tablet nok.
Hvis servicet kun er let snavset, eller hvis det skylles af, før det sættes i 
opvaskemaskinen, skal mængden
af opvaskemiddel reduceres tilsvarende (minimum 25 g/ml), f.eks. ved 
at undlade det pulver/gel, der fyldes direkte i maskinen.
Følg også anvisningerne på opvaskemidlets emballage for at opnå et 
godt resultat.
Kontakt producenten af opvaskemidlet, hvis du har yderligere spørgsmål.

FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
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D
C

Anvend åbningsanordningen C til at åbne do-
seringsrummet til opvaskemiddel. Fyld kun 
opvaskemidlet i det tomme doseringsrum D. 
Fyld opvaskemidlet til forvasken direkte i 
maskinen.
1.	Se de tidligere nævnte informationer om den 

korrekte mængde opvaskemiddel. Inde i do-
seringsrummet D er der markeringer som 
hjælp til dosering af opvaskemiddel. 

2.	Fjern eventuelle rester af opvaskemiddel fra doseringsrummets kanter 
og luk dækslet, til det siger klik.

3.	Luk låget på opvaskemidlets doseringsrum ved at trække det opad, indtil 
lukkeanordningen er anbragt korrekt. 

Opvaskemiddelrummet åbnes automatisk på det rigtige tidspunkt i pro-
grammet.
Brug af opvaskemiddel, som ikke er fremstillet til opvaskemaskiner, 
kan medføre fejlfunktion eller beskadigelse af apparatet.

1.	 KONTROLLER VANDTILSLUTNINGEN
Kontroller, at opvaskemaskinen er koblet til vandforsyningen, og at 
vandhane er åben.

2.	 TÆND FOR OPVASKEMASKINEN
Åbn lågen, og tryk på knappen TÆND/SLUK.

3.	 SÆT SERVICE I KURVENE (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).
4.	 PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
5.	 CVÆLG PROGRAM, OG TILPAS PROGRAMMET

“Vælg det bedst egnede program efter indholdet og dettes snavsethed (se 
PROGRAMBESKRIVELSER) ved at trykke på det valgte PROGRAMS knap. 
Vælg de ønskede indstillinger (se INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER). Ikke 
alle funktioner er kompatible med alle programmer.”

6.	 START
Start vaskecyklussen ved at trykke på knappen START/Pause (tændt 
lysdiode) og lukke lågen indenfor 4 sekunder. Der lyder ét enkelt bip, 
når program starter. Hvis lågen ikke lukkes indenfor 4 sekunder, høres 
der en lydalarm. I dette tilfælde skal lågen åbnes, knappen START/Pau-
se trykkes og lågen lukkes igen indenfor 4 sekunder.

7.	 AFSLUTTET OPVASKEPROGRAM
Vaskecyklussens afslutning angives med et lydsignal og END (SLUT) vi-
ses på displayet. Åbn lågen, og sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på knap-
pen TÆND/SLUK.
Vent nogle minutter, før servicet tages ud – det er meget varmt. Tøm 
kurvene. Begynd med den nederste.

Maskinen slukkes automatisk, når den har været inaktiv i en vis 
periode, for at minimere strømforbruget. Hvis servicet kun er 
let snavset eller er skyllet af, før det sættes i opvaskemaskinen, 
skal mængden af opvaskemiddel reduceres.

MODIFIKATION AF ET KØRENDE PROGRAM
Hvis der er valgt et forkert program, kan det ændres, forudsat at det lige er 
startet. NULSTIL maskinen: tryk og hold knappen TÆND/SLUK trykket i 
over 3 sekunder. Maskinen vil slukke. Instrumentpanelet vil vise “0:01”. 
Luk lågen og vent indtil dræncyklussen er slut (omkring 1 minut). Åbn lå-
gen og tænd for maskinen igen med knappen TÆND/SLUK og vælg den 
nye vaskecyklus og de ønskede indstillinger. Start programmet ved at tryk-
ke på knappen START/Pause og lukke lågen før der går 4 sekunder.

ISÆTNING AF EKSTRA SERVICE
Åbn lågen, først en smule for at undgå at vandet sprøjter ud, uden at slukke 
for maskinen (lysdioden START/Pause begynder at blinke) (Pas på!: Varm 
damp!) og sæt servicet i opvaskemaskinen. Tryk på knappen START/Pause 
og luk lågen indenfor 4 sekunder. Programmet genstartes fra det punkt, 
det blev afbrudt i.

UTILSIGTEDE AFBRYDELSER
Hvis døren åbnes under et opvaskeprogram eller i tilfælde af en strømafbry-
delse, stopper programmet. KUN HVIS DU TRYKKER på knappen START/
Pause og lukker lågen indenfor 4 sekunder, genstartes programmet fra det 
punkt, det blev afbrudt i.

VANDFORVALTNINGSSYSTEM
Denne opvaskemaskine giver mulighed for at opbevare op til 3,2 liter frisk 
vand og bruge det i de valgte programmer. Vandet opbevares i en dedi-
keret beholder og vil blive brugt i de programmer, der vælges herefter. 
Af  hygiejnehensyn, ER DET STÆRKT TILRÅDELIGT jævnligt at afvikle 
en cyklus til rengøring af opvaskemaskinen. Det anbefales at afvikle den 
selvrensende cyklus (jfr. PROGRAMTABELLEN) regelmæssigt.

RÅD
Før kurvene fyldes skal alle madrester fjernes fra servicet, og glassene skal 
tømmes. Det er ikke nødvendigt at skylle servicet af.
Placer servicet, så det står stabilt og ikke vælter, og stil beholdere med åb-
ningen nedad og buede/rundede flader placeret på skrå, så vandet kan nå 
alle flader og flyde frit. Advarsel! Låg, håndtag og stegepander må ikke 
stilles, så spulearmene ikke kan rotere. Stil små genstande i bestikskuffen.
Meget snavset service og gryder skal placeres i den nederste kurv, da ser-
vicet her spules kraftigere, hvilket sikrer et bedre vaskeresultat.
Når du har fyldt opvaskemaskinen, skal du kontrollere, at spulearmene kan 
rotere frit.

SERVICE, DER IKKE BØR MASKINOPVASKES
•	 Service og bestik af træ.
•	 Sarte dekorerede glas, kunsthåndværk og antikt porcelæn. Dekoratio-

nerne tåler ikke maskinopvask.
•	 Dele i syntetisk materiale, som ikke tåler høje temperaturer.
•	 Service i kobber og tin.
•	 Service tilsmudset med aske, voks, smørefedt eller blæk.
Farverne på glasdekorationer og dele i aluminium/sølv kan forandre sig og 
falme. Nogle typer glas (f.eks. krystal) kan blive uigennemsigtige efter et 
antal vask i opvaskemaskine.

SKADER PÅ GLAS OG PORCELÆN
•	 Anvend kun glas og porcelæn, som producenten garanterer kan tåle 

opvaskemaskine.
•	 Anvend et skånsomt opvaskemiddel til servicet for at undgå hvide stri-

ber på glas.
•	 Tag glas og bestik ud af opvaskemaskinen, straks når opvaskeprogram-

met er slut.

TIPS OM ENERGIBESPARELSE
•	 Hvis opvaskemaskinen anvendes i overensstemmelse med fabrikantens 

anvisninger, vil vask af service i en opvaskemaskine sædvanligvis 
forbruge MINDRE ENERGI og vand end opvask i hånden.

•	 Det anbefales at opvaskemaskinens program først startes, når den er 
helt fyldt, for at udnytte den fulde effektivitet. Fyldning af opvaske-
maskinen til den af fabrikanten anførte kapacitet vil medvirke til at spa-
re energi og vand. Oplysningerne om korrekt isætning af service findes 
i kapitlet FYLDNING AF KURVENE. Det anbefales at anvende de dedike-
rede programmuligheder, hvis disse findes (Halv vask/ Zone vask/ Multi-
zone), og kun fylde de valgte kurve i tilfælde af delvis fyldning. Ukorrekt 
fyldning eller overfyldning af opvaskemaskinen kan forøge ressource-
udnyttelsen (såsom vand, energi og tid, såvel som støjniveauet) og re-
ducere vaske- og tørreydeevnen.

•	 Manuel skylning af servicen medfører et forhøjet forbrug af vand og 
energi og anbefales ikke.

HYGIEJNE
For at undgå generende lugte og aflejringer i opvaskemaskinen bør man 
køre et program ved høj temperatur mindst en gang om måneden. Kør 
en cyklus med en teskefuld opvaskemiddel og uden indhold, for at rengøre 
apparatet.

FLYTNING ELLER SERVICERING AF OPVASKEMASKINEN
Denne opvaskemaskine har en vandtank, som kan forblive fuld af vand, når 
cyklussen er afsluttet (vandet kan løbe ud hvis / når opvaskemaskinen tip-
pes). Bemærk: Kør den selvrensende cyklus, for at tømme vandtanken, før 
servicering eller flytning af opvaskemaskinen.

FROSTSIKRING
Hvis opvaskemaskinen er opstillet i et lokale med risiko for frost, skal 
den tømmes fuldstændigt. Kør den selvrensende cyklus, for at tømme 
vandtanken. Luk for vandhanen, og tag tilløbs- og afløbsslangerne af, og 
lad herefter vandet løbe ud. Sørg for, at blødgøringsmidlets beholder 
er fyldt med regenereringssalt, for at beskytte maskinen ned til -20°C. 
Hvis apparatet har stået i frostgrader skal det forblive slukket i en omgivel-
sestemperatur på mindst 5°C i mindst 24 timer før det tages i brug.

DAGLIG BRUG

GODE RÅD OG TIPS
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Data for Øko-programmet er målt under laboratorieforhold iht. europæisk standard EN 60436:2020. 
Note til testlaboratorierne: For oplysninger om betingelserne for en EN-testsammenligning, rettes henvendelse til: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Ingen af de forskellige programmer kræver forbehandling af servicen.
*) Lågen åbnes før programmet er afsluttet. Formålet er at forbedre tørringseffekten. Afvent at timeren står på 00:00 før du tømmer opvaskemaskinen.
**) Ikke alle indstillinger kan anvendes samtidigt.
***) Værdierne for de andre programmer end Øko er kun vejledende. Den faktiske tid kan variere afhængig af mange faktorer, eksempelvis temperatur og tryk på 
vandtilførslen, rumtemperaturen, mængden af opvaskemiddel, mængden og typen af service, servicets afbalancering, øvrige valgte indstillinger og sensorens 
kalibrering. Sensorens kalibrering kan forøge programmets varighed med op til 20 min.

FUNKTIONER kan vælges/fravælges efter valg af programmet, ved at trykke direkte på den tilsvarende knap (hvis funktionen er disponibel, 
tænder indikatoren) (se BETJENINGSPANEL). Hvis en indstilling ikke kan anvendes sammen med det valgte program (SE PROGRAMTABELLEN), 
blinker den tilhørende indikator hurtigt 3 gange og bipper. Indstillingen aktiveres ikke. En funktion kan ændre varigheden eller vand/energi-
forbruget for programmet.

HALVT FYLDT - Hvis der ikke er mange tallerkner, der skal vaskes, an-
vendes programmet HALVT FYLDT til at spare vand, elektricitet og sæbe. 
Husk at reducere mængden af sæbe.
EKSTRA TØR - En højere temperatur under sidste skyl og længere 
tørringsfase sikrer bedre tørring. Indstillingen EKSTRA TØR medfører, 
at vaskeprogrammet forlænges.

UDSÆT START - Programmets starttidspunkt kan udskydes med mel-
lem 0:30 og 24 timer.
1.	 Markér programmet og de eventuelle ønskede valgmuligheder. Tryk 

(flere gange) på knappen UDSÆT START, for at udskyde programmets start. 
Kan indstilles til fra 0:30 til 24 timer. Når 24 timers indstillingen er nået, skal 
du trykke på UDSÆT START igen for at deaktivere funktionen UDSÆT START.

2.	Tryk på knappen START/Pause og luk lågen indenfor 4 sekunder. Timeren 
begynder at tælle ned.

3.	Når den indstillede tid er gået, slukkes kontrollampen, og programmet 
starter automatisk.

Funktionen UDSÆT START kan ikke indstilles, efter et program er blevet 
startet. 

POWERCLEAN PRO - Takket være de ekstra vanddyser giver denne 
funktion en mere intensiv og kraftig opvask i den nederste kurv, 

i dette specielle område. Denne funktion anbefales til opvask af kogegrej 
(Læs afsnittet PowerClean Pro). 

VANDHANEN ER LUKKET – Alarm - Blinker, hvis der ikke er vandtilfør-
sel eller hvis vandhanen er lukket.

TID PÅ GULVET - Et lysdiodelys, projiceret på gulvet, angiver den tilba-
geværende tid før cyklussen er færdig. Lyset slukkes, hver gang lågen 
åbnes. Lyset slukker efter endt cyklus. Denne funktion er aktiv som 
standard, men det er muligt at slå den fra i menuen “INDSTILLINGER”. 

NaturalDry - Er et tørresystem med varmluft, som automatisk åbner lågen 
under/efter tørrefasen, for at sikre en exceptionel tørring hver dag. Lågen 
åbnes ved en temperatur, som ikke udretter skade på dine køkkenelemen-
ter, så lågen vil derfor ikke blive åbnet, hvis funktionerne SANI SKYLLE er 
tændt. Som en yderligere beskyttelse mod dampen er opvaskemaskinen 
blevet udstyret med en specialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie. 
Oplysningerne om hvordan beskyttelsesfolien skal monteres findes i IN-
STALLATIONSVEJLEDNINGEN. Denne egenskab er som default aktiv, men 
det er muligt at slå den fra i “INDSTILLINGSMENUEN”. 

PROGRAMTABEL

INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER

LYDSVAGT - Velegnet, når opvaskemaskinen skal køre om natten. 
Denne funktion kan anvendes til at reducere støjemission under va-
skefasen. Den vil forlænge cyklussens varighed i funktion af den 

valgte basiscyklus.  
SANI SKYLLE - Denne funktion kan avnedes til at desinficere vaskede 
tallerkner. Den afsluttende temperatur på skyllevandet forøges og der 
føjes antibakteriel vask til det valgte program. Ideel til rengøring af 

service og sutteflasker. Opvaskemaskinens låge skal holdes lukket under hele 
programmets varighed for at garantere reducering af mikrober. ADVARSEL: 
Servicet og tallerkener kan være meget varme ved cyklussens afslutning.  

TURBO - Takket være funktionen TURBO kan du afkorte varigheden 
med op til 40% afhængigt af det valgte program. Energi- og vand-

forbruget forøges.  
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Mulige indstillinger **)

Vaskepro-
grammets 
varighed 
(t:min)***)

Vandfor-
brug  

(l/program)

Strømfor-
brug 

(kWh/
program)

Øko 50°- Øko programmet er egnet til vask af almindligt 
snavset service og er det mest effektive program til dette for-
mål, hvad angår kombinationen af energi- og vandforbrug, 
og dette anvendes til at vurdere overensstemmelsen med EU 
lovgivningen for miljøvenligt design.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensiv 65° - Automatisk pro-
gram til meget snavset service og 
pander. 

Registrerer graden 
af tilsmudsning på 
servicet og justerer 
programmet i over-
ensstemmelse her-
med. Når sensoren 
registrerer tilsmuds-
ningsgraden, vises en 
animation i displayet, 
og programmets va-
righed opdateres.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Blandet 55° - Automatisk pro-
gram til almindeligt snavsede tal-
lerkner med indtørrede madrester.         1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Hurtigt 50° - Automatisk pro-
gram til almindeligt og let snavsede 
tallerkner. Hverdagscyklussen som 
sikrer optimal rengøring og tørring 
på kortere tid.

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Kort 45° - Programmet anbefales til mindre mængder af let 
snavsede tallerkner uden indtørrede madrester. Det omfat-
ter ikke tørrefasen.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Glas 45° - Program til sart service, som er mere følsomt over 
for høje temperaturer, f.eks. glas og kopper.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Forvask - Bruges til at opfriske service, der skal vaskes sene-
re. Der skal ikke benyttes opvaskemiddel til dette program. -        0:12 4,5 0,10

Selvrensende 65° - Program til vedligeholdelse af opvaske-
maskinen og vandforvaltningssystemet, som kun må afvik-
les for TOM opvaskemaskine med specifikt fremstillede mid-
ler til vedligeholdelse af opvaskemaskinen.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

SANSER - Når sensoren registrerer tilsmudsningsgraden, vises 
en animation på displayet (cirka 20 min.), og programmets va-
righed opdateres. Sensing angår tallerknernes tilsmudsningsgrad 

og findes til alle cyklusserne (bortset fra Eco) og justerer programmet herefter
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FJERNELSE AF KALK – Alarm - Der blev registreret kalkophobning 
på indvendige komponenter i apparatet. Kontroller, om Indstillingen 
af Vandets Hårdhedsgrad er på den korrekte værdi, og om der er salt 

i saltbeholderen (se FØRSTEGANGSBRUG), og brug derefter et afkalknings-
produkt (WPro-mærke anbefales) med selvrensningsprogrammet (Selv-
rensende). Efter en vellykket afkalkning stopper ikonet med at blive vist. 
Hvis handlingerne ovenfor ikke udføres, vil produktets ydeevne forringes. Ad-
varslen AFKALK begynder at blinke, og «dES»-alarmen vises på displayet. Hvis 
der stadig ikke foretages nogen handling, vil apparatet kun tillade, at et bestemt 
antal cyklusser startes (angivet med visningen af «dES»-alarmen) og vil deref-
ter blive BLOKERET for at forhindre beskadigelse af komponenter, med kun  
Selvrensningsprogrammet tilgængeligt. Når der udføres en komplet afkalk-
ning, fjernes blokeringen af produktet. Ved ekstremt store mængder kalk skal 
afkalkning muligvis udføres to gange for at være effektiv.

INDVENDIGT LYS - Når denne funktion er aktiveret, tændes/slukkes 
LEDlamperne inde i maskinen automatisk, når lågen hhv. åbnes og lukkes. 
Hvis lågen står åben i mere end 10 min., slukker lamperne inde i maskinen 
(de tændes igen ved at lukke og åbne lågen). Denne funktion er standard, 
men kan deaktiveres i “INDSTILLINGER”. 

NEDERSTE KURV
Til gryder, tallerkener, salatskåle, bestik osv. Store tallerkener og låg bør pla-
ceres i siderne for at undgå, at spulearmen støder imod dem.
Den nederste kurv har holdere, der nemt kan vippes op og bruges i lodret 
position til placering af tallerkener eller lægges ned for at give plads til gry-
der og salatskåle.

(eksempel på placering af service i den nederste kurv)

POWERCLEAN PRO
Med funktionen PowerClean Pro bliver me-
get snavsede ting vasket ekstra effektivt 
med de særlige vanddyser bagest i maski-
nen. Den nederste kurv har en afstandszo-
ne, som er en særlig udtræksanordning ba-
gerst på kurven, som kan bruges til at støtte 
stegepander eller bradepander, så de kan 
stå op og dermed optage mindre plads.
Anbring kogegrej så det vender i retning 
af afstandszone komponenten og aktivér 
POWERCLEAN PRO fra panelet.
Brug af PowerClean Pro:
1.	 Reguler PowerClean Pro-området G ved 

at lægge de bageste tallerkenstativer 
ned, så der bliver plads til kogegrej

2.	 Sæt gryder og pander på skrå i Power-
Clean Pro-området. Kogegrejet skal ven-
de mod de kraftige vanddyser.

BESTIKKURV 
Den tredje kurv er 
beregnet til bestik.
Anbring bestikket 
som vist på tegnin-
gen. Separat an-
bragt bestik gør det 
nemmere at sortere 
dem efter opvask og 
forbedrer vaske- og 
tørreresultatet.
Knive og andre skarpe genstande skal placeres med spidserne nedad.
Kurvens geometri giver mulighed for at anbringe selv så små ting som 
espressokopper i det centrale område.

ØVERSTE KURV
Til sart og let service: glas, kopper, underkopper, 
lave salatskåle.
Det øverste kurv har holdere, som kan bruges 
i  lodret position ved arrangement te/ dessert 
underkopper eller i en lavere position til fylde 
skåle og madbeholdere.

(eksempel på placering af service i den øverste kurv)

INDSTILLING AF HØJDEN FOR DEN ØVERSTE KURV
Højden for den øverste kurv kan indstilles: Høj placering, 
der giver plads til stort service i den nederste kurv, og lav 
placering, som gør det muligt at udnytte de vipbare hyl-
der og få bedre plads i højden og undgå kollision med 
tingene i den øvre kurv.
Den øverste kurv har en højdejusteringsanordning (se 
billedet), der blot løftes op ved at holde i kurvens sider, 
så snart kurven hænger stabilt i den øverste position. 
Tryk på grebene (A) på kurvens sider og flyt kurven ned-
ad for at flytte den tilbage til den nederste position.
Vi anbefaler kraftigt, at du ikke ændrer kurvens indstillinger, mens der står 
service i den. Kurven må ALDRIG kun løftes eller sænkes i den ene side.

VIPBARE HYLDER MED JUSTERBAR POSITION
De vipbare hylder i siderne kan åbnes eller lukkes, 
for at optimere placeringen af service i kurven.
Vinglas kan stilles sikkert i de vipbare hylder ved 
at sætte glassets stilk i fordybningerne.
Hvis den øvre kurv er i den høje position, kan 
flapperne ikke holdes i den lodrette position.
Afhængigt af model: 
•	 skal hylderne åbnes ved at trække dem opad 

og dreje dem eller udløse deres låsemekanis-
mer og skubbe dem ned.

•	 skal hylderne lukkes ved at dreje dem eller 
trykke dem nedad eller trække dem opad og 
indkoble hylderne i låsemekanismerne. 

FYLDNING AF KURVENE KAPACITET: 15 standardkuverter
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PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
BEMÆRK: Træk altid maskinens stik ud af stikkontakten ved rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse. Brug ikke brændbare væsker til rengøring af maskinen.

RENGØRING AF OPVASKEMASKINEN
Eventuelle mærker indvendigt i maskinen kan fjernes 
med en klud fugtet med vand og en smule eddike.
Maskinens udvendige flader og betjeningspanelet kan 
rengøres med en ikke-ridsende klud fugtet med vand. 
Der må ikke bruges opløsningsmidler eller slibende ren-
gøringsmidler.

FOREBYGGELSE AF UBEHAGELIG LUGT
Lad altid maskinens låge stå på klem for at undgå, at der dannes fugt inde 
i maskinen. Rengør tætningerne omkring lågen og opvaskemiddelrumme-
ne jævnligt med en fugtig svamp. Dermed ndgås det, at der sidder madre-
ster i tætningerne, hvilket er den væsentligste årsag til, at der opstår ube-
hagelig lugt

KONTROL AF TILLØBSSLANGEN
Undersøg jævnligt indløbsslangen for mørning og revner. Hvis den er be-
skadiget, skal den udskiftes med en ny slange, der er tilgængelig gennem 
vores serviceafdeling eller specialforhandler. Afhængigt af slangetypen:

Hvis indløbsslangen har en gennemsigtig belægning, skal du regelmæssigt 
kontrollere, om farven intensiveres lokalt. Hvis ja, kan slangen have en læ-
kage og skal udskiftes. For aquastopslanger: Kontrollér det lille sikkerheds-
ventilinspektionsvindue (se pilen). Hvis det er rødt, blev aquastopfunktio-
nen udløst, og slangen skal udskiftes med en ny.For at skrue denne slange 
af skal du trykke på udløserknappen, mens
du skruer slangen af.

RENGØRING AF VANDINDLØBSSLANGEN
Hvis vandslangerne er nye eller ikke har været i brug i længere tid, skal du 
lade vandet løbe igennem for at sikre, at det er klart og fri for urenheder, før 
du foretager de nødvendige tilslutninger. I modsat fald kan vandindløbet 
blive blokeret og beskadige opvaskemaskinen.

RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN
Rengør filterenheden jævnligt, så filtrene ikke stoppes til, og så vandet le-
des korrekt ud.
Brug af opvaskemaskinen med tilstoppede filtre eller fremmedlegemer i fil-
treringssystemet eller vaskearmene kan medfører fejlfunktion på enheden 
og nedsat ydeevne, høj støj eller større ressourceforbrug.
Filterenheden består af tre filtre, som fjerner madrester fra opvaskevandet 
og derefter recirkulerer vandet. De skal rengøres, for at opnå det bedste 
resultat af hver opvask.
Opvaskemaskinen må ikke anvendes uden filtre eller med filtret sid-
dende løst.
Kontroller filterenheden mindst en gang om måneden eller efter 30 cyklus-
ser, og rengør den om nødvendigt grundigt under rindende vand med en 
ikke-metalholdig børste som beskrevet i vejledningen nedenfor:
1.	 Drej det cylinderformede filter A mod uret, og træk det ud (Figur 1). Det 

er vigtigt, at de to trekanter, vist i detaljen, mødes, når filteret in-
stalleres igen.

2.	 Tag filterkoppen B ud ved at trykke let på sidefligene (Figur 2).
3.	 Træk det rustfri stålfilter ud C (Figur 3).
4.	 Hvis der findes fremmedlegemer (for eksempel glasskår, porcelæn, ben, 

frugtkerner etc.) skal de fjernes forsigtigt.
5.	 Kontroller opsamleren, og fjern eventuelle madrester. FJERN ALDRIG 

beskyttelsesdelen til pumpen (vist med en pil) (Figur 4).
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Når filtrene er rengjort, sættes filterenheden på plads og fastgøres i den 
korrekte position. Dette er afgørende for, at opvaskemaskinen kan fungere 
effektivt.

RENGØRING AF SPULEARMENE
Der kan sidde madrester fast 
på spulearmene, som kan blo-
kere de huller, vandet kommer 
ud af. Det anbefales derfor 
jævnligt at efterse spulearme-
ne og rengøre dem med en lille 
ikkemetalholdig børste.

Den øvre spuling skal fjernes 
sammen med manifolden.

Den nedre spulearm kan tages af ved at 
trække den opad og dreje den mod 
uret. Den nedre spulearm sættes på 
igen ved at trække den nedad og dreje 
den med uret.

Loftsprayarmen kan fjernes ved at tryk-
ke den opad og derefter dreje den mod 
uret. Spulearmen sættes på igen ved at 
trække den opad og dreje den med uret.
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Tjek om du kan løse et problem ved hjælp af den nedenstående liste, hvis din opvaskemaskine ikke virker som den skal. Kontakt venligst et 
autoriseret servicecenter i tilfælde af andre fejl eller problemer. Kontaktdetaljerne findes i garantihæftet. Reservedele vil stå til rådighed i en 
periode på enten 7 eller 10 år i overensstemmelse med kravene i den specifikke forordning.

FEJLFINDING

PROBLEMER MULIGE ÅRSAGER AFHJÆLPE
Kontrollampen for salt 
er tændt Saltbeholderen er næsten tom.

Fyld saltbeholderen (se PÅFYLDNING AF SALT for flere oplysninger). Tjek 
om nødvendigt indstillingen af vandets hårdhed - se INDSTILLING AF 
VANDETS HÅRDHEDSGRAD.

Kontrollampen for salt 
blinker Saltbeholderen er tom. Fyld så snart som muligt saltbeholderen op. Brug af apparatet uden salt 

kan udrette skade på de interne komponenter.
Kontrollampen for 
afspændingsmiddel er 

tændt eller blinker

Afspændingsmiddelrummet er tomt. (Efter gen-
opfyldning kan kontrollampen for afspændings-
middel blive ved med at lyse i et stykke tid).

Fyld rummet med afspændingsmiddel (se PÅFYLDNING AF AFSPÆN-
DINGSMIDDEL).

Kontrollampen for 
afkalkning er tændt 

eller blinker; alarmen 
„dES” visualiseres.

Kalk aflejres på apparatets interneved hjælp af 
komponenter.

Afkalk øjeblikkeligt apparatet ved hjælp af programmet Selvrensende og 
et almindeligt afkalkningsprodukt (se INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER). 
Fyld beholderen op med salt. Tjek indstillingen af vandets hårdhedsgrad. 
Hvis apparatet ikke afkalkes, vil det holde op med at fungere.

Opvaskemaskinen starter 
ikke eller reagerer ikke på 
kommandoer.

Strømmen er ikke tilsluttet korrekt. Sæt stikket i kontakten.

Strømafbrydelse.
Af sikkerhedsårsager genstartes opvaskemaskinen ikke automatisk, når 
strømmen genetableres. Åbn opvaskemaskinens låge, tryk på knappen 
START/Pause og luk lågen indenfor 4 sekunder.

Lågen er ikke lukket. 
NaturalDry stiften er ikke trykket ind. Tryk på døren, til du hører et „klik”.

Et program afbrydes af at lågen åbnes i over 
4 sekunder. Tryk på START/Pause og luk lågen inden for 4 sekunder.

Betjeningspanelet svarer ikke eller F6 E1 visu-
aliseres.

Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke på knappen TÆND-SLUK/Nulstil, tænd 
igen efter cirka et minut og genstart programmet. Træk apparatets stik 
ud og vent 1 minut, før det sættes i igen, hvis problemet varer ved.

Opvaskeren tømmes ikke 
for vand. 
På displayet vises: 
F7 E3 eller F9 E1

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester eller kalkaflej-
ringer.

Rengør filteret og afkalk apparatet (se RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN og 
AFKALKNINGSANVISNINGERNE).

Drænslangen er bøjet. Tjek drænslangen (se INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGERNE).
Vaskens afløb er tilstoppet. Rens afløbet.

Opvaskemaskinen  
støjer meget.

Servicet slår mod hinanden. Anbring servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Der er for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i op-
vaskemaskine (se PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL). Genstart program-
met ved at slukke for opvaskemaskinen, tænde den igen, vælg et nyt 
program, trykke på knappen START/Pause og lukke lågen inden for 4 
sekunder. Tilsæt ikke mere opvaskemiddel.

Servicet er ikke blevet placeret korrekt. Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).
Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester eller kalkaflej-
ringer. Rengør filterenheden (se PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE).

Servicet er ikke rent.

Servicet er ikke blevet placeret korrekt. Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).
Spulearmene kan ikke rotere frit, men blokeres 
af servicet.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE). Kontrollér, at den øvre 
kurv er placeret korrekt og justér (løft den) om nødvendigt.

Vaskecyklussen er for skånsom. Vælg en egnet vaskecyklus (se PROGRAMTABEL).

Der er for meget skum. Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opva-
skemaskine (se PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL).

Dækslet på afspændingsmiddelrummet er ikke 
blevet lukket korrekt. Kontroller, at dækslet på afspændingsmiddelrummet er lukket.

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester eller kalkaflej-
ringer. Rens filteret og afkalk apparatet (se RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN).

Saltbeholderen er tom. Påfyld salt (se PÅFYLDNING AF SALT).

Opvaskemaskinen tager 
ikke vand ind.
Displayet viser: H2O og 

 er tændt; der høres en 
lydalarm.

Der er ingen vand i vandforsyningen, eller der 
er lukket for hanen. Kontrollér, at der er vand i vandforsyningen og at vandhanen er åben.

Vandindløbsslangen er bøjet. Kontrollér indløbsslangen (se INSTALLATION). Åbn opvaskemaskinens 
låge, tryk på knappen START/Pause og luk lågen indenfor 4 sekunder.

Skærmen i vandindløbsslangen er stoppet. Den 
skal rengøres.

Tjek og rens skærmen i vandindløbsslangen. Åbn opvaskemaskinens 
låge, tryk på knappen START/Pause og luk lågen indenfor 4 sekunder.

Opvaskemaskinen afslut-
ter cyklussen, før den er 
færdig. 
Displayet viser: F8 E3

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester eller kalkaflej-
ringer.

Rengør filteret og afkalk apparatet (se RENGØRING AF FILTERENHEDEN og 
AFKALKNINGSANVISNINGERNE).

Afløbsslangen er anbragt for lavt eller afledes i 
en vandlås i hjemmets spildevandssystem.

Kontrollér at afløbsslangen er anbragt i den korrekte højde (se INSTAL-
LATION). Kontrollér vandlåsen i hjemmets kloaksystem og montér, om 
nødvendigt, en vandlås-/luftadgangsventil.

Der er for meget skum. Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opva-
skemaskine (se PÅFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL).

Luft i vandforsyningen. Kontrollér vandtilførslen for lækager eller andre årsager til luft heri.
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Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation, bestilling af reservedele og supplerende produktinformation kan findes ved at:
•	 Brug af QR-koden på dit produkt.
•	 Besøge vores website docs.bauknecht.eu og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling (Telefonnummeret findes i garantihæftet). Når du kontakter vores 

serviceafdeling, bedes du angive koderne på dit produkts identifikationsskilt.
Modelinformation kan indhentes ved hjælp af den anførte QR-kode på energimærkatet. Mærkatet indeholder også 
modelidentifikatoren, som kan anvendes til at indhente oplysninger på registerportalen https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

Servicet er ikke tørt nok.

Afspændingsmidlet mangler eller doseringen 
er for la.

Kontrollér at afspændingsmiddelrummet er fyldt (se PÅFYLDNING AF 
AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL). 
Multifunktionstabletter alene vil ikke formidle samme gode tørrevirk-
ning som reel brug af flydende afspændingsmiddel.

Maskinen er blevet tømt efter en automatisk 
åbning af lågen, men inden programmet reelt 
var slut.

Kontrollér at programmet er afsluttet før maskinen tømmes (se DAGLIG 
BRUG). For at opnå endnu bedre tørreresultater anbefaler vi, at man 
lader servicet stå i opvaskemaskinen for åben låge i 15 minutter efter 
programmets afslutning.

Servicet står for fladt.
Hvis du bemærker, at der er vand indendigt i hulrum på kopper, krus el-
ler skåle, bør du prøve at stille servicet mere skævt (især i den øvre kurv) 
så vandet nemmere kan dryppe af før tørringen starter.

Det valgte program har ingen tørrefase.
Kontrollér i PROGRAMTABEL om det valgte program har en tørrefase. 
Cyklusser uden tørrefase giver ikke altid den ønskede tørhedseffekt, så 
det anbefales at ændre valget af cyklus til en med tørrefase.

Servicet er lavet af slip-let-materiale eller plast. Vanddråber på denne materialetype er normalt.
Tallerkner og glas kan 
have blå striber eller 
blålige skær.

Doseringen af afspændingsmiddel er for høj. Justér doseringen til en lavere indstilling.

Service og glas er dækket 
af kalkaflejringer eller en 
hvidlig film.

Saltbeholderen er tom. Fyld så snart som muligt saltbeholderen op. Brug af apparatet uden salt 
kan udrette skade på de interne komponenter.

Vandets hårdhedsgrad er indstillet for lavt. Forøg indstillingen (se TABEL OVER VANDHÅRDHEDSGRADER).
Dækslet på saltbeholderen er ikke lukket 
korrekt. Kontrollér og luk saltbeholderens dæksel.

Afspændingsmiddelrummet er tomt eller 
afspændingsmidlet er doseret for lavt.

Fyld rummet med afspændingsmiddel og kontrollér doseringens indstil-
ling (se PÅFYLDNING AF AFSPÆNDINGSMIDDEL).

På opvaskemaskinen vises 
F8 E5 Ventilen er blokeret eller defekt. Luk om muligt for vandhanen. Sluk ikke for strømforsyningen. Ring til 

service.

Vaskemiddellækage.
Afhænger af det anvendte flydende vaskemid-
del og kan forværres af, at udskydningsmulig-
heden er aktiveret.

Mindre lækager vil ikke forårsage fejlfunktion på maskinen og kan und-
gås ved at bruge en anden type af flydende vaskemiddel eller tabletter.
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DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN BAUKNECHT PRODUKT ENTSCHIE-
DEN HABEN. Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Gerät bitte an unter:  www.bauknecht.eu/register

1.	 EIN-AUS/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht
2.	 Öko-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
3.	 Auto-Intensiv-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
4.	 Auto-Gemischt-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
5.	 Auto-Schnell-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
6.	 Schnell-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
7.	 Gläser-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht/ Selbstreinigungspro-

gramm - 3 s drücken
8.	 Vorwasch-Programm-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
9.	 Anzeigelicht für Salzbehälter leer
10.	 Anzeigelicht für Klarspüler leer
11.	 Display

12.	 Programmnummer und verbleibende Zeitanzeige
13.	 Wasserhahn zu Anzeigelicht
14.	 ENTKALKEN - Anzeigelicht
15.	 PowerClean Pro-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
16.	 Halbe Füllmenge-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
17.	 Extra Trocken-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht / Einstellungen 

- 3 s drücken
18.	 Leiser Betrieb-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
19.	 Antibakterielle Spülung-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
20.	 Superschnell -Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
21.	 Startvorwahl-Optionstaste mit Anzeigelicht
22.	 START/Pause - Taste mit Anzeigelicht

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam durch. 
Denken Sie nach der Installation daran, sämtliche Teile zum Transportschutz aus 
dem Geschirrspüler zu entfernen.

BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN 
QR-CODE AUF IHREM 
GERÄT, UM DETAILLIERTERE 
INFORMATIONEN ZU 
ERHALTEN

BEDIENTAFEL

Die Bedienblende des Geschirrspülers wird durch Drücken der AN/AUS Taste eingeschaltet.
Zur Energieeinsparung schaltet sich die Bedienblende automatisch ab, wenn innerhalb von 10 Minuten kein 

Programm gestartet wird.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
GERÄT

ANZEIGE AM BODEN
1

3

2 1.	 Verzögerungszeit am Boden – zeigt an, wie viel Zeit bis zum Programmstart bleibt, wenn die Verzögerungs-
option gewählt wurde

2.	 Salzbehälter leer – Anzeigelicht am Boden
3.	 Verbleibende Zeit am Boden – zeigt an, wie viel Zeit bis zum Programmende bleibt

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

34

5

67

8

10

11

2

9
12

1314

15

1
1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Besteckschublade
3.	 Faltbare Klappen
4.	 Oberkorb
5.	 Oberkorb Höhenversteller
6.	 Oberer Sprüharm
7.	 PowerClean Pro Halterungen
8.	 Unterkorb
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Unterer Sprüharm
11.	 Filtereinheit
12.	 Salzbehälter
13.	 Spülmittel und Klarspülerspender
14.	 Typenschild
15.	 Bedienfeld
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HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Körben und die Rückhal-
tegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

EINSTELLUNGSMENÜ
1.	 Gerät mit der EIN-AUS  -Taste einschalten.
2.	 Die Einstellungen  (Extra Trocken ) 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt hal-

ten, bis Sie einen Piepton hören und das Display „SEt” anzeigt.
3.	 Nach einer Sekunde wird die erste verfügbare Einstellung (Buchstabe 

„h”) angezeigt.
4.	 Drücken Sie die Vorwasch-Programm  / PowerClean Pro-Option 

 -Tasten zum Durchblättern der Liste der verfügbaren Einstellungen 
(siehe Tabelle unten). Drücken Sie dann START/Pause , um den Wert 
der aktuell ausgewählten Einstellung zu ändern.

5.	 Drücken Siedie Vorwasch-Programm  / PowerClean Pro-Option , 
um den Wert zu ändern. Drücken Sie dann START/Pause  , um den neu-
en Wert zu speichern.

6.	 Zum Ändern einer weiteren Einstellung wiederholen Sie die Punkte 2 und 5.
7.	 Drücken Sie EIN-AUS   oder warten Sie 30 Sekunden, um das Menü 

zu verlassen.
BUCH-
STABE EINSTELLUNG WERTE (Standard 

- fettgedruckt)

Wasserhärtegrad (siehe “WASSERHÄRTE EIN-
STELLEN” und “WASSERHÄRTE-TABELLE”) 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Dosierstufe des Klarspülers
(siehe “KLARSPÜLERDOSIERUNG”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (siehe “OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN”)
“1” = Ein, “0” = Aus 1 | 0

Zeit am Boden 
(siehe “OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN”)

“1” = Ein, “0” = Aus
1 | 0

Ton
“1” = Ein, “0” = Aus 1 | 0

Innenbeleuchtungs  
(siehe “OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN”)

“1” = Ein, “0” = Aus
1 | 0

Werkseinstellungen - drücken Sie START/Pause 
zum Rückstellen aller Werte der Einstellungen im 

Einstellungsmenü auf die Standardwerkseinstellung. 
-

SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN
Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUN-
GEN auf dem Geschirr und den funktionalen Komponen-
ten des Geschirrspülers verhindert.
Der Salzbehälter befindet sich im unteren Teil des Ge-
schirrspülers (unter dem Unterkorb auf der linken Seite). 
•	 DER SALZBEHÄLTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN! 

•	 Es ist wichtig, die Wasserhärte einzustellen.
•	 Salz muss eingefüllt werden, wenn auf der Bedienblende die Anzeige-

leuchte der SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE    aufleuchtet.
1.	Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrauben Sie den Salzbehälter-

deckel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ab.
2.	 Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) und füllen Sie den Behälter 

bis zum Rand mit Salz (ca. 0,5 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser ausläuft. 
3.	 Nur beim ersten Mal: Befüllen Sie den Salzbehälter mit Wasser.
4.	 Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste vom Öffnungsrand entfernen.
Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spülmittel 
während dem Waschprogramm in den Behälter gelangt (dies könnte den 
Wasserenthärter irreparabel beschädigen).

Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben müssen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrie-
ben, diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spülgangs auszuführen, 
um Korrosion zu vermeiden.
Übergelaufene Salzlösung bzw. Salzkörner können zu Korrosion 
führen und den Edelstahlbehälter beschädigen.
Für Reklamationen in diesem Zusammenhang, kann von uns keine 
Garantieleistung übernommen werden.
Wenn der Salzbehälter nicht gefüllt ist, könnten Kesselsteinablage-
rungen den Wasserenthärter und das Heizelement beschädigen.
Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspülmittel 
empfohlen.

WASSERHÄRTE EINSTELLEN
Damit der Wasserenthärter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserhärte je 
nach der aktuellen Wasserhärte in Ihrem Haus eingestellt werden. Diese In-
formation erhalten sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Wasserversorger. 
Die werkseitige Einstellung ist „3“. Siehe WASSERHÄRTE-TABELLE. 
Zum Ändern befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Abschnitt „EINSTELLUNGSMENÜ“.

Wasserhärte-Tabelle

Stufe °dH 
Deut. Härtegr.

°fH 
Französischer Härtegr.

°Clark  
Engl. Härtegr.

1 (Weich) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Mittel) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Durchschnittlich) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Hart) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Sehr hart) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz für Geschirrspüler.
Nach dem Einfüllen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehälter nicht gefüllt ist, könnten Kesselsteinablage-
rungen den Wasserenthärter und das Heizelement beschädigen.
Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspülmittel 
empfohlen.

WASSERENTHÄRTUNG 
Der Wasserenthärter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhärte, verhindert 
Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und trägt somit zu einer höheren 
Reinigungsleistung bei. Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher 
ist es erforderlich, Salz in den Behälter zu füllen, wenn dieser leer ist.
Die Regenerierungshäufigkeit hängt von eingestellten Stufe für die Was-
serhärte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 4-6 Öko-Zyklen bei Was-
serhärte auf 3 statt. 
Bei Durchläufen mit Regeneration wird das Wassermanagementsystem zu-
sätzlich gefüllt. Der Regenerations- und Wassermanagementprozess findet 
zu Beginn des Programms mit zusätzlichem Frischwasser statt.
•	 Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~7,5 l Wasser;
•	 Das Programm dauert bis zu 15 Minuten länger; 
•	 Energieverbrauch unter 0,065 kWh.

A

B
KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN
Klarspüler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr ein-
facher. Der Klarspülerspender A muss aufgefüllt wer-
den, wenn das KLARSPÜLER AUFFÜLLEN Anzeige-
licht  auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.
1.	Den Behälter B durch Drücken und Anheben der 

Zunge am Deckel öffnen.
2.	Den Klarspüler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Füll-

standsmarkierung (110 ml) an der Füllöffnung ein-
füllen und ein Überlaufen vermeiden. Andernfalls 
sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

3.	Den Deckel schließen bis er einrastet.
Füllen Sie den Klarspüler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des Geschirrspülers.

KLARSPÜLERDOSIERUNG
Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klarspüler-
dosierung neu eingestellt werden.
Zum Ändern befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Abschnitt „EINSTELLUNGSMENÜ“.
Die Klarspülerstufe kann auf NULL eingestellt werden. In diesem Fall wird 
kein Klarspüler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE DES FEH-
LENDEN KLARSPÜLERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf. 
Je nach Gerätemodell können bis max. 6 Stufen eingestellt werden. 
•	 Wenn Sie bläuliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine nied-

rigere Zahl ein (0-3).
•	 Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind, eine 

höhere Zahl einstellen (4-5).

EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
Verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich Spülmittel für Geschirrspüler.
VERWENDEN SIE BITTE KEIN Handspülmittel.
Bei übermäßiger Spülmittelverwendung können Schaumreste am 
Ende des Spülgangs zurückbleiben.
Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler 
bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.
Die besten Spül- und Trockenergebnisse erhalten Sie nur durch den kom-
binierten Einsatz von Spülmittel, flüssigem Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz.
Es wird dringend empfohlen, phosphat- und chlorfreie Spülmitteln zu 
verwenden, die die Umwelt nicht zu sehr belasten.
Ein gutes Spülergebnis hängt auch von einer korrekten Spülmitteldo-
sierung ab. Eine zu hohe Dosierung ist nicht gleichzusetzen mit einem 
besseren Spülergebnis, man belastet
dadurch nur die Umwelt.
Die Dosierung kann dem jeweiligen Verschmutzungsgrad angepasst 
werden.
Bei einer normalen Verschmutzung ca. 35g (in Pulverform) bzw. 35ml 
(flüssig) verwenden und einen zusätzlichen Teelöffel Spülmittel di-
rekt in den Geschirrspüler geben. Werden Spülmitteltabs verwendet, 
reicht ein Tab aus.

ERSTER GEBRAUCH
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Für nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder für Geschirr, das vorher 
unter laufendem Wasser abgespült wurde, kann die Spülmittelmen-
ge erheblich reduziert werden (Minimum 25g/ml) z.B das Pulver/Gel 
nicht in das Gerät geben.
Für gute Reinigungsergebnisse auch die Anweisungen auf der Verpa-
ckung des Spülmittels beachten.
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Spülmittel-
hersteller.

D
C

Zum Öffnen des Spülmittelbehäters den Öff-
nungsmechanismus  C drücken. Füllen Sie 
das Spülmittel ausschließlich in das trockene 
Fach D ein. Die für den Vorspülgang benötig-
te Spülmittelmenge wird direkt in den Ge-
schirrspüler gegeben.
1.	Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen wir auf 

die zuvor erwähnte Information, in der die rich-
tige Menge angegeben ist. Im Fach D sind An-
zeigen die bei der Spülmitteldosierung helfen. 

2.	Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spülmittelrückstände von den Kanten der Kam-
mern und schließen Sie den Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

3.	Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spülmittelkammer zum Schließen nach 
oben, bis er einrastet. 

Die Spülmittelkammer öffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen. Zeitpunkt 
des jeweils gewählten Programms. Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmit-
teln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktio-
nen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.

1.	 ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRÜFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspüler an die Wasserleitung angeschlos-
sen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2.	 SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPÜLER EIN
Tür öffnen und EIN-AUS-Taste drücken.

3.	 KÖRBE BELADEN (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN)
4.	 EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
5.	 PROGRAMM WÄHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN

Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und Verschmut-
zungsgrad (siehe PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG) durch Drücken der ge-
wählten PROGRAMM-Taste auswählen. Die gewünschten Optionen 
auswählen (siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN). Nicht alle Optionen sind 
mit allen Programmen kompatibel.

6.	 START
Starten Sie das Spülprogramm mit der Taste START/Pause (LED leuch-
tet) und schließen Sie die Tür innerhalb von 4 Sek. Bei Programmstart 
ertönt ein einzelner Piepton. Wenn die Tür nicht innerhalb von 4 Sek. 
geschlossen wurde, ertönt der akustische Alarm. Öffnen Sie in diesem 
Fall die Tür, drücken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schließen Sie die Tür 
erneut innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.

7.	 ENDE DES SPÜLPROGRAMMS
Das Ende des Spülprogramms wird durch Pieptöne angegeben und auf 
dem Display erscheint END (ENDE). Die Tür öffnen und das Gerät mit der 
EIN-AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbrennungen 
zu vermeiden. Die Körbe entladen, mit dem Unteren beginnen.  

Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch während bestimmter über-
schrittener Zeiten der Inaktivität aus, um den Stromverbrauch zu re-
duzieren. Für nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder für Geschirr, das 
vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespült wurde, kann die Spülmittel-
menge erheblich reduziert werden.

ÄNDERN EINES LAUFENDEN PROGRAMMS
Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewählt wurde, kann es geändert wer-
den, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde. RÜCKSETZEN der Maschine: 
die   EIN-AUS-Taste drücken und länger als 3 s gedrückt halten, um die Ma-
schine auszuschalten. Das Bedienfeld zeigt “0:01”. Schließen Sie die Tür 
und warten Sie, bis der Waschgang «Schleudern und abpumpen» beendet 
ist (rund 1 Minute). Öffnen Sie die Tür und schalten Sie die Maschine mit 
der EIN-AUS-Taste wieder ein. Wählen Sie das neue Spülprogramm und die 
gewünschten Optionen aus. Das Spülprogramm durch Drücken der Taste 
START/Pause starten und die Tür innerhalb von 4 s schließen.

HINZUFÜGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR
Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tür erst leicht öffnen, um zu ver-
hindern, dass Wasser herausspritzt (START/Pause LED beginnt zu blinken) 
(Vorsicht!: Heißer Dampf!) und das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler geben. 
Die Taste START/Pause drücken und innerhalb von 4 Sek.. die Tür schlie-
ßen; das Programm läuft automatisch weiter, wo es unterbrochen wurde.

VERSEHENTLICHE UNTERBRECHUNGEN
Wird während des Spülgangs die Gerätetür geöffnet, oder sollte ein Strom-
ausfall stattfinden, wird der Spülgang unterbrochen. NUR, WENN SIE die 
START/Pause-Taste DRÜCKEN und die Tür innerhalb von 4 s schließen, 
läuft das Programm automatisch weiter, wo es unterbrochen wurde.

WASSERMANAGEMENTSYSTEM
Dieser Geschirrspüler ermöglicht die Speicherung von bis zu 3,2 Liter 
Frischwasser, das in den gewählten Programmen verwendet wird. Das Was-
ser wird in einem eigenen Tank gespeichert und in den danach gewählten 
Programmen verwendet. Aus hygienischen Gründen WIRD DRINGEND 
EMPFOHLEN, regelmäßig einen Reinigungszyklus des Geschirrspülers 
auszuführen. Es wird empfohlen das Selbstreinigungsprogramm (siehe 
PROGRAMMTABELLE) regelmäßig auszuführen.

EMPFEHLUNGEN
Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler einräumen, befreien Sie es von 
Speiserückständen und entleeren Sie Gläser und Behälter von Flüssigkeits-
resten. Es  ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter fließendem Wasser 
vorzuspülen. 
Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann 
Behälter müssen mit der Öffnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hohle 
oder gewölbte Teile müssen schräg stehen, damit das Wasser alle Oberflä-
chen erreicht und dann abfließen kann. 
Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Töpfe und Tabletts die Dre-
hung der Sprüharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegenstände in 
den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Töpfe sollten in dem 
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen 
stärker sind und eine höhere Spülleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein-
räumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Sprüharme frei bewegen können.

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR
•	 Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.
•	 Empfindliche Dekorgläser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Geschirr. 

Die Dekore sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.
•	 Nicht temperaturbeständige Kunststoffteile.
•	 Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.
Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmieröl oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasdeko-
re, Aluminium- und Silberteile können während des Spülgangs die Farbe 
verändern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallgegenstän-
de) können nach mehreren Spülgängen matt werden.

SCHÄDEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR
•	 Spülen Sie nur Gläser und Geschirr in Ihrem Geschirrspüler, die vom Her-

steller als spülmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.
•	 Verwenden Sie ein Feinspülmittel für Geschirr.
•	 Nehmen Sie Gläser und Besteck so bald wie möglich nach Ablauf des 

Programm aus der Spülmaschine.

ENERGIESPARTIPPS
•	 Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet, ver-

braucht das Waschen von Geschirr im Geschirrspüler in der Regel 
WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspülen.

•	 Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspülers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es sich, das 
Spülprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerät zu starten. Wenn der Geschirr-
spüler bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen Kapazität beladen wird, hilft dies, 
Energie und Wasser zu sparen. Angaben über die korrekte Beladung von Ge-
schirr finden Sie im Kapitel BELADEN DER KÖRBE. Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt 
es sich, die speziellen Spülprogramme (Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Mul-
tizone) zu verwenden und nur die entsprechenden Körbe zu beladen. Bei 
einer fehlerhaften Beladung oder Überladung des Geschirrspülers könnten 
mehr Ressourcen verbraucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der Geräuschpe-
gel erhöht und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung verringert werden.

•	 Das manuelle Vorspülen von Geschirr führt zu erhöhtem Wasser- und 
Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH

HINWEISE UND TIPPS
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(Liter/ Zyklus)

Energiever-
brauch 

(kWh/ Zyklus)

Öko 50°- Das Öko-Programm eignet sich, um normal ver-
schmutztes Geschirr zu reinigen. In Bezug auf den kom-
binierten Energie- und Wasserverbrauch ist es das effizi-
enteste Programm, das auch zur Prüfung der Einhaltung 
der Ökodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensiv 65° - Automatisches 
Programm für stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr und Töpfe.

Erfasst den Grad der 
Verschmutzung auf 
dem Geschirr und 
passt das Programm 
entsprechend an. 
Wenn der Sensor 
den Grad der Ver-
schmutzung erfasst, 
wird im Display eine 
Animation ange-
zeigt und die Pro-
grammdauer wird 
aktualisiert.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Gemischt 55° - Automatisches 
Programm für normal verschmutz-
tes Geschirr mit angetrockneten Le-
bensmittelrückständen.

        1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Schnell 50° - Automatisches 
Programm für normal und leicht 
verschmutztes Geschirr. Täglicher 
Zyklus, der optimale Reinigungs- 
und Trockenleistung in kürzerer 
Zeit garantiert.

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Schnell 45° - Das Programm wird für eine begrenzte 
Menge an leicht verschmutztem Geschirr ohne ange-
trocknete Lebensmittelrückstände empfohlen. Es um-
fasst keinen Trockengang.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Gläser 45° - Programm für empfindliches Geschirr, das 
empfindlicher auf hohe Temperaturen ist, zum Beispiel 
Gläser und Becher.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Vorwasch - Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das 
später gespült werden soll. Für dieses Programm wird 
kein Spülmittel verwendet.

-        0:12 4,5 0,10

Selbstreinigung 65° - Programm, das für die Pflege des 
Geschirrspüler und des Wassermanagementsystems zu 
verwenden ist. Es ist nur bei LEEREM Geschirrspüler und 
mit speziellen Reinigungsmitteln für die Pflege des Ge-
schirrspülers auszuführen.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

Die Öko-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemäß der europäischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden. 
Hinweis für die Prüflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com  
Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich. 
*) Tür wird geöffnet, bevor das Programm beendet wurde. Dies dient der Verbesserung der Trocknungseffizienz. Warten Sie bis die Zeit 00:00 erreicht hat, um 
den Geschirrspüler auszuräumen.
**) Nicht alle Optionen können gleichzeitig verwendet werden. 
***) Werte, die für andere Programme als das Öko-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren 
Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Spülmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusätzlich 
gewählte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erhöhen.

PROGRAMMTABELLE

HYGIENE
Um Gerüche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspüler ansetzen kön-
nen zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtempe-
raturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teelöffel Spülmittel verwenden und 
ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um Ihr Gerät zu reinigen.

BEWEGEN ODER WARTEN DES GESCHIRRSPÜLERS
Dieser Geschirrspüler enthält einen Wasserbehälter, der nach dem Pro-
grammende mit Wasser gefüllt bleiben kann (Wasser kann auslaufen, wenn 
der Geschirrspüler geneigt wird). Hinweis: Vor dem Warten oder Bewegen 
des Geschirrspülers das Selbstreinigungsprogramm laufen lassen, um den 
Wasserbehälter abzulassen.

FROSTSICHERHEIT
Steht das Gerät in einem frostgefährdeten Raum, so muss es vollständig 
von Wasser entleert werden. Führen Sie das Selbstreinigungsprogramm 
aus, um den Wasserbehälter abzulassen. Wasserhahn schließen, Zu- und Ab-
laufschlauch lösen und das gesamte Wasser abpumpen. Darauf achten, dass 
der Wasserenthärter mit gelöstem Regeneriersalz im Regeneriersalzbe-
hälter gefüllt ist; dies stellt einen wirksamen Geräteschutz gegen Tempera-
turen bis zu -20°C dar. Wenn das Gerät unter frostigen Bedingungen gelagert 
wurde, muss das Gerät vor dem ersten Spülgang mindestens 24 Stunden-
lang bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von min. 5 °C stehen bleiben. 
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NaturalDry - das ist ein Heißlufttrocknungssystem, das die Tür während/
nach der Trockenphase automatisch öffnet, um täglich hervorragende Tro-
ckenleistung sicherzustellen. Die Tür öffnet sich bei einer für Ihre Küchenmö-
bel sicheren Temperatur, daher wird die Tür nicht geöffnet, wenn die Option 
ANTIBAKTERIELLE SPÜLUNG eingeschaltet ist. Als zusätzlicher Dampfschutz 
wird dem Geschirrspüler eine speziell entwickelte Schutzfolie beigefügt.
Für die Montage der Schutzfolie siehe INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG.
Diese Funktion ist standardmäßig aktiviert, aber sie kann in «EINSTELLUNGS-
MENÜ» deaktiviert werden.   

ZEIT AM BODEN- Ein auf den Boden projiziertes LED-Licht zeigt die 
bis zum Ende des Zyklus verbleibende Zeit an. Das Licht geht aus, 
sobald die Tür geöffnet wird. Das Licht erlischt am Ende eines Pro-
gramms. Diese Funktion ist standardmäßig aktiv, sie kann jedoch im 

“SETTINGS MENU” (MENÜ EINSTELLUNGEN) deaktiviert werden.   

WASSERHAHN ZU - Alarm - Blinkt, wenn kein Wasser einströmt oder 
wenn der Wasserhahn zu ist.   

ENTKALKEN - Alarm - Es wurden Kalkablagerungen auf Innenbau-
teilen des Geräts festgestellt. Prüfen Sie, ob die Wasserhärteein-
stellung auf dem korrekten Wert und Salz im Salzbehälter vorhanden 

ist (siehe ERSTER GEBRAUCH). Verwenden Sie dann ein Entkalkungsmittel 
(die Marke WPro wird empfohlen) mit dem Selbstreinigungsprogramm. 
Nach einer erfolgreichen Entkalkung wird das Symbol nicht mehr angezeigt.
Falls oben genannte Maßnahmen nicht ausgeführt werden, verschlechtert 
sich die Produktleistung.  Die «Entkalken» Warnung beginnt zu blinken und 
der «dES» Alarm erscheint auf dem Display. 
Wird weiter nicht unternommen, gestattet das Gerät nur den Start einer 
bestimmten Anzahl von Zyklen (während der «dES» Alarmanzeige angege-
ben) und wird dann GESPERRT, um eine Beschädigung von Bauteilen zu 
vermeiden. Nur das Selbstreinigungsprogramm ist verfügbar. Die Aus-
führung einer vollständigen Entkalkung hebt die Sperre des Produktes auf. 
Im Fall extrem großer Kalkmengen kann es erforderlich sein, das Entkalken 
zweimal auszuführen, damit es wirkt.   

OPTIONEN können nach Auswahl des Programms direkt durch Drücken der jeweiligen Taste gewählt bzw. abgewählt werden (falls vorhanden 
- die Anzeige leuchtet auf) (siehe BEDIENFELD).  Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewählten Programm kompatibel ist (siehe PROGRAMMTABEL-
LE), blinken die entsprechenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertönt. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert. Eine Option kann Zeit, Wasser oder 
Stromverbrauch für das Programm ändern.

HALBE FÜLLMENGE - Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spülen, wäh-
len Sie HALBE FÜLLMENGE. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom oder Zeit, je nach 
gewähltem Programm. 

Denken Sie daran, die Spülmittelmenge zu verringern. 
EXTRA TROCKEN - Die höhere Temperatur während des letzten 
Spülgangs sowie die verlängerte Trockenphase gestatten eine ver-
besserte Trocknung. Die Option EXTRA TROCKEN verlängert die 

Programmdauer. 

POWERCLEAN PRO - Mit den zusätzlichen Powerdüsen bietet diese 
Option im dafür vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren 

und stärkeren Spülvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum Reinigen von 
Töpfen und Brätern (Beachten Sie bitte den PowerClean Pro Beladungsbereich). 

LEISER BETRIEB - Geeignet für den Nachtbetrieb des Gerätes. Diese 
Option kann verwendet werden, um die Geräuschemissionen wäh-
rend der Spülgänge zu beschränken. Sie erhöht die Zykluszeit ab-

hängig von der Auswahl des Basisprogramms.   
ANTIBAKTERIELLE SPÜLUNG - Diese Option kann verwendet wer-
den, um gewaschenes Geschirr zu desinfizieren. Dabei wird die Spül-
temperatur am Ende erhöht und antibakterielles Waschen zu dem 

ausgewählten Programm zugefügt. Ideal zum Reinigen von Geschirr und 
Babyflaschen. Die Geschirrspülertür muss während des gesamten Programms 
geschlossen bleiben, um eine Verringerung der Keime zu sichern. 
WARNUNG: das Geschirr und die Teller können bei Programmende sehr 
heiß sein.  

SUPERSCHNELL - Dank der Superschnell-Option können Sie die 
Zeit abhängig von der Auswahl des Basisprogramms um bis zu 40 

% verringern. Strom- und Wasserverbrauch werden erhöht.   

OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN

ERKENNUNG - Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmutzung 
erfasst, wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt (etwa 20 Mi-
nuten) und die Programmdauer wird aktualisiert. Sensing (Er-

kennung) erkennt die Stärke der Verschmutzung des Geschirrs und passt 
das Programm entsprechend an. Es ist für alle Zyklen (ausgenommen Eco 
(Öko) verfügbar.

STARTVORWAHL - Der Programmstart kann um eine Zeit von 0:30 bis 
24 Stunden verzögert werden.
1.	 Das Programm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen. Die 

STARTVORWAHL-Taste (mehrfach) drücken, um den Programmstart zu 
verzögern. Einstellbar von 0:30 bis 24 Stunden. Sobald die 24-Stunden-
Einstellung erreicht ist, drücken Sie noch einmal STARTVORWAHL, um die 
STARTVORWAHL-Funktion zu deaktivieren.

2.	Drücken Sie die Taste START/Pause-Taste und schließen Sie die Tür 
innerhalb von 4 Sekunden: die Zeitschaltuhr beginnt mit der Rückzählung.

3.	Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht aus und das 
Programm beginnt automatisch.

 Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine STARTVORWAHL 
nicht mehr möglich.   

INNENBELEUCHTUNG - Wenn die Funktion aktiv ist, werden die LEDs im 
Innern des Geschirrspülers ein-/ausgeschaltet, sobald der Bediener die Tür 
öffnet bzw. schließt. Bleibt die Tür länger als 10 min offen, schalten sich die 
LEDs im Innern des Geschirrspülers aus (zum Wiedereinschalten muss die Tür 
geschlossen und erneut geöffnet werden). Diese Funktion ist standardmäßig 
aktiv, sie kann jedoch im „EINSTELLUNGSMENÜ“ deaktiviert werden.  
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BESTECKSCHUBLADE 
Die dritte Schub-
lade wurde für das 
Hineinlegen von 
Besteck entwickelt. 
Platzieren Sie das 
Besteck wie abge-
bildet. Eine getrenn-
te Anordnung des 
Bestecks macht das 
Sortieren nach dem 
Spülen einfacher und verbessert die Spül- und Trockenleistung.
Messer und andere Küchenutensilien mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit 
nach unten gerichteten Schneiden einzuordnen.
Der Besteckkorb hat zwei seitlichen Schubladen, um die Höhe des darunter 
liegenden Bereichs bestmöglich zu nutzen und das Laden von hohen Tei-
len in den Unterkorb zu ermöglichen.

OBERKORB
Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches und leichtes 
Geschirr ein: Gläser, Tassen, kleine Teller, flache 
Schüsseln. Der Oberkorb verfügt über klapp-
bare Halterungen, die in vertikaler Stellung für 
Untertassen oder Dessertteller oder in einer 
tieferen Stellung für Schüsseln und sonstige Be-
hältnisse verwendet werden können.

Sortierbeispiel für den Oberkorb)  

HÖHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES
Der Oberkorb kann in der Höhe verstellt werden: stellen 
Sie ihn in die oberste Position, wenn Sie großes Geschirr 
in den Unterkorb einräumen wollen. Wenn Sie eher die 
klappbaren Bereiche nutzen wollen, dann stellen Sie ihn 
in die untere Position. Somit vermeiden Sie Zusammen-
stoßen mit dem Geschirr im Unterkorb.
Der Oberkorb ist mit einem Oberkorb Höhenversteller 
(siehe Abbildung) ausgestattet. Ohne Drücken der Hebel 
kann er einfach durch Heben der Korbseiten angehoben 
werden, sobald der Korb stabil in seiner unteren Stellung ist. 
Um den Korb zurück in die untere Stellung zu bringen, drücken Sie die He-
bel A an den Seiten des Korbs und schieben Sie ihn nach unten.
Es empfiehlt sich, die Höhe des Oberkorbes bei leerem Korb zu regu-
lieren. Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS nur an einer Seite.

KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT  
VERSTELLBARER POSITION
Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen können ein - 
oder aufgeklappt werden, um die Anordnung 
des Geschirrs im Korb zu optimieren. Stielgläser 
können an den Ablagen stabilisiert werden, in-
dem sie mit dem Stiel in die vorgesehene Aus-
sparung gestellt werden.
Wenn sich der Oberkorb oberer Position befin-
det, können die Klappen nicht in vertikaler Stel-
lung bleiben.
Je nach Modell: 
•	 Zum Ausklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese nach oben geschoben und 

gedreht oder aus den Schnappern gelöst und nach unten gezogen werden.
•	 Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese gedreht und nach unten geschoben 

oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern befestigt werden.
UNTERKORB

Für Töpfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschüsseln, Besteck usw. Große Teller und De-
ckel sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt werden, um nicht mit dem 
Sprüharm in Kontakt zu kommen. Der Unterkorb verfügt über klappbare 
Ablagen, die in vertikaler Stellung für Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger) 
Position für Pfannen und Salatschüsseln verwendet werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Unterkorb)

POWERCLEAN PRO
Bei PowerClean Pro sorgen spezielle Was-
serdüsen hinten im Gerät für eine verstärk-
te Reinigung von stark verschmutztem 
Geschirr. Der Unterkorb hat eine Raum-
zone, eine spezielle Halterung zum Her-
ausziehen an der Korbhinterseite, welche 
benutzt werden kann um Pfannen oder 
Backbleche in senkrechter Position zu hal-
ten, und so weniger Raum zu beanspru-
chen. Wenn die Töpfe/Bräter in Richtung 
PowerClean Pro eingelegt werden, bitte 
POWERCLEAN PRO auf der Bedienblen-
de aktivieren.
Verwendung von PowerClean Pro:
1.	 Passen Sie PowerClean Pro-Bereich G an, 

indem Sie die hinteren Tellerhalterungen 
herunterklappen, um Töpfe einzuladen.

2.	 Laden Sie Töpfe und Bräter senkrecht im 
PowerClean Pro-Bereich ein. Die Töpfe 
müssen mit der offenen Seite zu den Power- Sprühdüsen geneigt sein.

KÖRBE BELADEN FASSUNGSVERMÖGEN: 15 Maßgedecke
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REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
ACHTUNG: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie Ihren 
Geschirrspüler reinigen oder Wartungsmaßnahmen getroffen werden. Kei-
ne brennbaren Flüssigkeiten zur Reinigung der Maschine verwenden.

REINIGUNG DES GESCHIRRSPÜLERS
Zur Beseitigung von evtl. Flecken im Innenraum des Ge-
rätes verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch, auf das Sie etwas 
weißen Essig träufeln.Die Gehäuseteile und die Bedien-
blende können mit einem mit Wasser angefeuchteten, 
weichen Tuch gereinigt werden. Vermeiden Sie Löse- und 
Scheuermittel.

VERMEIDUNG VON GERUCHSBILDUNG
Lassen Sie die Gerätetür stets nur angelehnt; auf diese Weise kann sich kei-
ne Feuchtigkeit ansammeln.
Die Dichtungen der Tür und der Spülmittelfächer sollten regelmäßig mit 
einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden. Sie vermeiden so die Ansammlung 
von Speiseresten, der hauptsächlichen Ursache von Geruchsbildung im 
Geschirrspüler.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG DES WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCHS
Den Zulaufschlauch regelmäßig auf Sprödigkeit und Risse prüfen. Bei Be-
schädigung, den Schlauch mit einem neuen ersetzen. Dieser ist bei unse-
rem Kundendienst oder Ihrem Händler verfügbar. Je nach Schlauchart: 

Wenn der Zulaufschlauch eine transparente Beschichtung hat, regelmäßig 
prüfen, ob die Farbe sich örtlich verstärkt. Wenn ja, könnte der Schlauch 
eine undichte Stelle haben und muss ausgetauscht werden.
Für Wasserstoppschläuche: Das kleine Sicherheitsventil-Kontrollfenster 
prüfen (siehe Pfeil). Wenn es rot ist, wurde die Wasserstoppfunktion ausge-
löst und der Schlauch muss durch einen neuen ersetzt werden. Um diesen 
Schlauch abzuschrauben, die Entriegelungstaste drücken und dabei den 
Schlauch abschrauben.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN
Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder für längere Zeit nicht in Betrieb war, 
das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und frei von 
Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschlüsse vorgenommen 
werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser orsichtsmaßnahme, kann die Wasser-
zufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspüler beschädigen.

REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT
Die Filtereinheit regelmäßig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen und 
das Abwasser korrekt abfließen kann.
Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspülers verstopft sind oder falls 
Fremdkörper im Filtersystem oder in den Spülarmen gelangen, könnten 
Störungen im Gerät auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbußen, lautem Betrieb 
oder höherer Ressourcennutzung führt.
Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spülwasser reini-
gen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.
Der Geschirrspüler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehängten 
Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.
Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersiebgrup-
pe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgfältig unter laufendem Wasser auszuspülen. 
Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Bürstchen (das nicht aus Metall sein darf ) zu 
Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
1.	 Drehen Sie das zylinderförmige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 

heraus (Abb. 1). Beim Wiedereinbau des Filters müssen die beiden 
größer abgebildeten Dreiecke zueinander ausgerichtet sein.

2.	 Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen Flü-
gel heraus (Abb. 2).

3.	 Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).
4.	 Falls Sie Fremdkörper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fruchtsa-

men usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig.
5.	 Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von eventuel-

len Speiseresten. Das Spülpumpenschutzteil (siehe Pfeil) NICHT ABGE-
NOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4).
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Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder kor-
rekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist äußerst wichtig, um eine ordnungsgemäße 
Betriebsweise des Geschirrspülers zu gewährleisten.

REINIGUNG DER SPRÜHARME
Es kann vorkommen, dass Spei-
sereste an den Sprüharmen 
hängen bleiben und die Was-
serdüsen verstopfen. Prüfen Sie 
die Sprüharme daher regelmä-
ßig und reinigen Sie sie bei Be-
darf mit einer Kunststoffbürste.

Zum Entfernen des oberen 
Sprüharms müssen sie diesen 
zusammen mit dem Anschluss-
stück entfernen. 

Um den unteren Sprüharm abzuneh-
men, diesen nach oben ziehen und ge-
gen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Der 
Sprüharm wird wieder eingebaut, in-
dem er nach unten gezogen und im 
Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird. 

Der Deckensprüharm kann entfernt 
werden, indem er nach oben gedrückt 
und dann gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ge-
dreht wird. Der Sprüharm wird wieder 
eingebaut, indem er nach oben gezo-
gen und im Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird.
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Falls Ihr Geschirrspüler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Für andere Fehler oder 
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgeführt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den für einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfügbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN

STÖRUNGEN MÖGLICHE URSACHEN LÖSUNG

Regenerier-
salzanzeige 

leuchtet
Der Salzbehälter ist fast leer.

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Salz (weitere Informationen – siehe SALZBEHÄLTER BE-
FÜLLEN). Prüfen Sie die bei Bedarf die Wasserhärteeinstellung (siehe WASSERHÄRTE-
TABELLE).

Regenerier-
salzanzeige 

blinkt
Salzbehälter ist leer. Den Behälter sobald wie möglicht mit Salz nachfüllen. Der Gebrauch des Geräts ohne 

Salz kann Schäden an seinen Innenbauteilen verursachen.

Klarspüleran-
zeige leuchtet 

auf oder blinkt

Klarspülbehälter ist leer. (Nach dem Auf-
füllen kann es kurze Zeit dauern, bis die 
Klarspüleranzeige erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Klarspüler (weitere Informationen – siehe KLARSPÜLER-
SPENDER AUFFÜLLEN).

Entkalken-
Anzeige 

leuchtet auf oder 
blinkt; der „dES” 
Alarm wird 
angezeigt.

Kalk lagert sich an Innenbauteilen des 
Geräts ab.

Entkalken Sie das Gerät sofort mit dem Selbstreinigend-Programm und einem 
handelsüblichen Entkalkungsmittel (siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN). Befüllen Sie 
den Behälter mit Salz. Prüfen Sie die Wasserhärteeinstellung. Wird das Gerät nicht 
entkalkt, funktioniert es nicht mehr.

Die Spülmaschine 
startet nicht oder 
reagiert nicht auf 
die Bedienungs-
eingaben.

Das Gerät wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird der Geschirrspüler nicht automatisch neu gestartet, 
wenn die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird.Öffnen Sie die Tür des Geschirr-
spülers, drücken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schließen Sie die Tür erneut innerhalb 
von 4 Sekunden.

Die Gerätetür schließt nicht. NaturalDry Pin 
ist nicht eingezogen. Drücken Sie die Tür energisch, bis ein „Klicklaut“ zu hören ist.

Ein Spülgang wird unterbrochen, wenn 
die Tür mehr als 4 Sekunden lang geöffnet 
wird.

START/Pause drücken und die Tür innerhalb von 4 Sekunden schließen.

Das Bedienfeld reagiert nicht oder F6 E1 
wird angezeigt.

Schalten Sie das Gerät durch das Drücken der EIN-AUS/Reset-Taste aus und nach 
etwa einer Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu. Wenn das Problem 
weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Geräts für 1 Minute ab und stecken Sie 
ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirr-
spüler pumpt das 
Wasser nicht ab. 
Das Display zeigt: 
F7 E3 oder F9 E1

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste oder 
Kalk angesammelt.

Reinigen Sie den Filter und entkalken Sie das Gerät (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREIN-
HEIT und ENTKALKEN).

Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt. Den Ablaufschlauch prüfen (siehe INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNG).

Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. Den Ablauf des Spülbeckens reinigen.

Der Geschirrspü-
ler ist zu laut.

Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Es ist zu viel Schaum vorhanden.

Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS). Starten Sie das laufende Programm durch Aus-
schalten des Geschirrspülers neu. Schalten Sie das Gerät wieder ein, wählen Sie ein 
neues Programm, drücken Sie START/Pause und schließen Sie die Tür innerhalb von 
4 Sekunden. Kein Spülmittel zufügen.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt einge-
räumt. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste oder 
Kalk angesammelt. Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).

Das Geschirr ist 
nicht sauber ge-
worden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt einge-
räumt. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Sprüharme können nicht frei drehen, wer-
den durch das Geschirr blockiert.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN). Prüfen, dass der obere 
Korb in der richtigen Position ist und bei Bedarf einstellen (anheben).

Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach. Ein geeignetes Spülprogramm wählen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es ist zu viel Schaum vorhanden. Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS).

Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde 
nicht korrekt geschlossen. Sicherstellen, dass der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters geschlossen ist.

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste oder 
Kalk angesammelt. Den Filter reinigen und das Gerät entkalken (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Salzbehälter ist leer. Füllen Sie den Salzbehälter (siehe SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN).
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Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche Produktinformationen 
finden Sie unter:
•	 Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.
•	 Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.bauknecht.eu und parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). Wird unser 

Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.
Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. 
Die Kennzeichnung enthält auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ermöglicht.

IEC 436

:

Der Geschirr-
spüler lädt kein 
Wasser. 
Am Display er-
scheint: H2O und 

 leuchtet;  
ein akustischer 
Alarm ertönt.

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedreh-
ter Wasserhahn. Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist und der Wasserhahn offen ist.

Der Wasserzulaufschlauch ist geknickt.
Den Zulaufschlauch prüfen (siehe INSTALLATION). Öffnen Sie die Tür des Geschirr-
spülers, drücken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schließen Sie die Tür erneut innerhalb 
von 4 Sekunden.

Das Sieb im Wasserzulaufschlauch ist ver-
stopft.  
Es muss gereinigt werden.

Das Sieb im Wasserzulaufschlauch kontrollieren und reinigen. Öffnen Sie die Tür des 
Geschirrspülers, drücken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schließen Sie die Tür erneut 
innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.

Der Geschirr-
spüler beendet 
das Programm 
vorzeitig. 
Am Display er-
scheint: F8 E3

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste oder 
Kalk angesammelt.

Reinigen Sie den Filter und entkalken Sie das Gerät (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREIN-
HEIT und ENTKALKEN).

Ablaufschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder 
Siphonwirkung in die Hauskanalisation.

Prüfen, ob das Ende des Ablaufschlauchs auf der richtigen Höhe positioniert ist (siehe 
INSTALLATION). Prüfen, ob eine Siphonwirkung in die Hauskanalisation vorliegt, ins-
tallieren Sie bei Bedarf einen Vakuumbrecher/ein Belüftungsventil.

Es ist zu viel Schaum vorhanden. Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS).

Luft im Wasserzulauf. Wasserzulauf auf Lecks oder sonstige Störungen mit Lufteintritt prüfen.

Das Geschirr ist 
nicht gut getrock-
net.

Kein Klarspüler vorhanden oder die Dosie-
rung ist zu niedrig.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Klarspülerspender gefüllt ist (siehe KLARSPÜLERSPENDER 
AUFFÜLLEN). Die Verwendung von multifunktionalen Tabs allein liefert nicht so gute 
Trocknungsergebnisse wie die Verwendung von flüssigem Klarspüler.

Das Geschirr wurde ausgeräumt, nachdem 
die Tür automatisch geöffnet wurde, jedoch 
vor dem tatsächlichen Programmende.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Programm beendet wurde, bevor Sie das Geschirr au-
sräumen (siehe TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH). Für noch bessere Trocknungsergebnisse wird 
empfohlen, das Geschirr bei geöffneter Tür weitere 15 Minuten nach Programmende 
im Geschirrspüler zu lassen.

Das Geschirr sitzt zu flach.
Wenn Sie Wasserpfützen in Hohlräumen von Tassen, Bechern oder Schüsseln 
beobachten, versuchen Sie das Geschirr (insbesondere im oberen Korb) mit mehr 
Neigung zu laden. Damit kann mehr Wasser abtropfen, bevor das Trocknen beginnt.

Das gewählte Programm hat keinen Troc-
kengang.

Bitte prüfen Sie in der PROGRAMMTABELLE, ob das ausgewählte Programm einen 
Trockengang vorsieht. Programme ohne Trockengang können nicht das gewünschte 
Trocknungsergebnis bringen. Es wird daher empfohlen, die Programmauswahl auf 
ein Programm zu ändern, das über einen Trockengang verfügt.

Das Geschirr besteht aus Antihaftmaterial 
oder aus Kunststoff. Einige auf dieser Art von Material verbleibende Wassertropfen sind normal.

Geschirr und 
Gläser haben 
blaue Schlieren 
oder bläuliche 
Schattierungen.

Klarspüler wurde zu hoch dosiert. Dosierung niedriger einstellen.

Geschirr und 
Gläser sind mit 
Kalkablagerun-
gen oder einem 
weißen Belag 
bedeckt.

Salzbehälter ist leer. Den Behälter sobald wie möglicht mit Salz nachfüllen. Der Gebrauch des Geräts ohne 
Salz kann Schäden an seinen Innenbauteilen verursachen.

Die Wasserhärteeinstellung ist zu niedrig. Die Einstellung erhöhen (siehe WASSERHÄRTETABELLE).
Der Deckel des Salzbehälters ist nicht 
richtig geschlossen. Salzbehälterdeckel prüfen und verschließen.

Der Klarspülerbehälter ist leer oder die 
Klarspülerdosierung ist unzureichend.

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Klarspüler und prüfen Sie die Dosierungseinstellung (we-
itere Informationen - siehe KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN).

Geschirrspüler 
zeigt F8 E5 an Ventil ist blockiert oder fehlerhaft. Den Wasserhahn schließen, sofern möglich. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung nicht 

aus. Kundendienst kontaktieren.

Das Auslaufen 
des Waschmittel.

Hängt vom verwendeten Flüssigwasch-
mittel ab und durch die aktivierte Startvor-
wahloption verstärkt werden.

Kleine Leckagen führen nicht zu einer Funktionsstörung der Maschine und können 
vermieden werden, indem man den Typ des Flüssigwaschmittels wechselt oder Tabs 
verwendet.
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KIITOS SIITÄ, ETTÄ OSTIT BAUKNECHT-TUOTTEEN.  
Jotta voit saada parempaa palvelua, rekisteröi laitteesi osoit-
teessa: www.bauknecht.eu/register

Lue turva- ja asennusohjeet huolellisesti läpi ennen laitteen käyttöä. 
Muista poistaa kaikki kuljetusta varten tarkoitetut suojaosat astianpesuko-
neesta asennuksen jälkeen.

SKANNAAMALLA 
LAITTEESSASI 
OLEVAN QR-KOODIN 
SAAT TARKEMPAA 
TIETOA

KÄYTTÖPANEELI

1.	 PÄÄLLÄ/ POIS/Nollaus-painike ja sen merkkivalo
2.	 Säästö-ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo
3.	 Automaattinen Teho-ohjelma painike ja sen merkkivalo
4.	 Automaattinen Sekaohjelma -ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo
5.	 Automaattinen Pikaohjelma -ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo
6.	 Pikaohjelma-ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo
7.	 Lasi-ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo / Itsepuhdistus - 3 sekunnin 

painaminen
8.	 Esipesu-ohjelman painike ja sen merkkivalo
9.	 Tyhjä Suolasäiliö -merkkivalo 
10.	Tyhjä Huuhtelukirkastesäiliö -merkkivalo
11.	Näyttö 

12.	Ohjelman numero ja jäljellä olevan ajan merkkivalo
13.	Suljetun vesihanan merkkivalo
14.	KALKINPOISTO-merkkivalo
15.	PowerClean Pro - valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
16.	Puolitäyttö - valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
17.	Erittäin Kuiva -valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo / Asetukset - 

3 sekunnin painaminen
18.	Hiljainen-valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
19.	Desinfioiva huuhtelu -valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
20.	Turbo -valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
21.	Ajastus-valinnan painike ja sen merkkivalo
22.	KÄYNNISTYS/Tauko-painike ja sen merkkivalo

Astianpesukoneen käyttöpaneeli aktivoi työnnön virtapainikkeella.
Energian säästämiseksi käyttöpaneeli poistuu käytöstä automaattisesti 10 minuutin kuluttua, jos ohjelmaa 

ei käynnistetä.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
LAITE

1.	 Ajastusaika lattialla – merkkivalo ilmoittaa ajan, jonka päätyttyä jakso käynnistyy, jos asetettuna on Ajastus-valinta
2.	 Tyhjä suolasäiliö – merkkivalo näkyy lattialla
3.	 Jäljellä oleva aika lattialla – merkkivalo ilmoittaa, kuinka paljon aikaa on vielä jäljellä jakson loppuun

NÄYTTÖ LATTIALLA
1

3

2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Ruokailuvälinehylly
3.	 Taivutettavat läpät
4.	 Yläkori
5.	 Yläkorin korkeuden säätäjä
6.	 Ylempi suihkuvarsi
7.	 PowerClean Pro - tuki 
8.	 Alakori
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Alempi suihkuvarsi
11.	 Sihtiryhmä
12.	 Suolasäiliö
13.	 Pesuaine- ja huuhtelukirkastelokerot
14.	 Arvokilpi
15.	 Käyttöpaneeli

34
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ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖKERTAA KOSKEVIANEUVOJA
Poista asennuksen jälkeen korien pysäyttimet sekä yläkoria pidättelevät 
joustavat kappaleet.

VALIKON ASETTAMINEN
1.	 Laita laite päälle painamalla PÄÄLLÄ/POIS  -painiketta.
2.	 Pidä Asetukset  -painiketta (Erittäin Kuiva ) painettuna 3 sekunnin 

ajan, , kunnes kuulet äänimerkin ja näytöllä näkyy „SEt”.
3.	 Yhden sekunnin kuluttua näkyy ensimmäinen käyttökelpoinen asetus 

(kirjain „h”).
4.	 Selaa käytettävissä olevia asetuksia (katso alla oleva taulukko) painamal-

la Esipesu-ohjelman  / PowerClean Pro - valinnan   ; painamalla 
sitten KÄYNNISTYS/Tauko  -painiketta voit katsoa parhaillaan valittu-
na olevan asetuksen arvon sekä muuttaa sitä.

5.	 Vaihda arvo painamalla Esipesu-ohjelman  / PowerClean Pro - va-
linnan  ja tallenna uusi arvo sitten painamalla KÄYNNISTYS/Tauko 

 - painiketta.
6.	 Jos haluat muuttaa jotakin toista asetusta, toista kohdat 2 ja 5.
7.	 Valikosta poistutaan painamalla PÄÄLLÄ/POIS  -painiketta tai odot-

tamalla 30 sekuntia.

KIRJAIN ASETUS ARVOT (Oletus - 
lihavoituna)

Veden kovuustaso
(ks. “VEDEN KOVUUDEN ASETTAMINEN”  

ja “VEDEN KOVUUSTAULUKKO”)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Huuhtelukirkasteen taso (ks. “HUUHTELUKIR-
KASTEEN ANNOSTELUN SÄÄTÄMINEN”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (ks. “LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT”))
“1” = päällä, “0” = pois 1 | 0

Aika Lattialla (ks. “LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT”)
“1” = päällä, “0” = pois 1 | 0

Ääni
“1” = päällä, “0” = pois 1 | 0

Sisävalot (ks. “LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT”)
“1” = päällä, “0” = pois 1 | 0

Tehdasasetukset - Jos haluat palauttaa kaikki 
asetusvalikon asetusten arvot tehdasasetuk-

siin, paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta.
-

SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN
Suolan käyttäminen estää KALKKEUTUMIEN syntymistä 
astioihin ja koneen toiminnan kannalta oleellisiin osiin.
Suolasäiliö sijaitsee astianpesukoneen alaosassa (alako-
rin alla vasemmalla puolella). 
•	 SUOLASÄILIÖ ei saa KOSKAAN OLLA TYHJÄ. 
•	 Veden kovuuden asettaminen on tärkeä seikka.

•	 Suolaa tulee lisätä kun SUOLAN TÄYTTÖ - merkkivalo  käyttöpanee-
lissa palaa.

1.	Poista alakori ja kierrä auki säiliön korkki (vastapäivään). 
2.	Laita suppilo (ks. kuva) paikalleen ja täytä suolasäiliö reunaan asti (noin 

0,5 kg); vähäisen vesimäärän valuminen ulos ei ole epätavallista.
3.	Tee näin vain ensimmäisellä kerralla: täytä suolasäiliö vedellä.
4.	Ota suppilo pois ja pyyhi aukolta kaikki suolajäänteet.
Varmista, että korkki on kierretty kiinni kunnolla, jotta säiliöön ei pääse pe-
suainetta pesuohjelman aikana (tämä seikka saattaisi vahingoittaa veden-
pehmennintä korjaamattomalla tavalla). 

Aina kun suolaa on tarpeen lisätä, toimenpide on vietävä loppuun 
ennen pesujakson aloittamista korroosion estämiseksi.
Säiliöstä valuva suolaliuos tai -rakeet voivat aiheuttaa syöpymistä ja 
vahingoittaa pysyvästi ruostumattomia teräsosia.
Takuu ei kata tästä aiheutuneita vahinkoja.
Jos suolasäiliötä ei täytetä, saattaa seurauksena olla vedenpehmenti-
men ja lämmitysvastuksen vahingoittuminen kalkkikeräytymien vuoksi.
Suolaa on käytettävä kaikentyyppisten astianpesukoneille tarkoi-
tettujen pesuaineiden kanssa.

VEDEN KOVUUDEN ASETTAMINEN
Jotta vedenpehmennin pystyy toimimaan asianmukaisesti, on asetetun 
veden kovuuden vastattava asunnon veden todellista kovuutta. Tämä asia 
selviää paikalliselta vesilaitokselta. Tehdasasetus vastaa keskitasoista (3) ve-
den kovuutta. Ks. „VEDEN KOVUUSTAULUKKO”. 
Voit vaihtaa asetusta noudattamalla osion “VALIKON ASETTAMINEN” ohjeita.
Käytä ainoastaan erityisesti astianpesukoneille suunniteltua suolaa.
Kun suola on kaadettu koneeseen, SUOLAN TÄYTÖN merkkivalo sammuu.
Jos suolasäiliötä ei täytetä, saattaa seurauksena olla vedenpehmenti-
men ja lämmitysvastuksen vahingoittuminen kalkkikeräytymien vuoksi.
Suolaa on käytettävä kaikentyyppisten astianpesukoneille tarkoitet-
tujen pesuaineiden kanssa. 

Veden kovuustaulukko

Taso °dH 
Saksalaiset asteet

°fH 
Ranskalaiset asteet

°Clark  
Englantilainen asteikko

1 (pehmeä) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (keskikova) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (puolikova) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (kova) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (hyvin kova) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

VEDENPEHMENNINJÄRJESTELMÄ
Vedenpehmennin laskee automaattisesti veden kovuutta, mikä puolestaan 
vähentää kalkkisaostumien kerääntymistä lämmittimeen; tämä helpottaa 
myös puhdistamista. 
Tämä järjestelmä regeneroituu suolaa käyttäen, minkä vuoksi suola-
säiliö on täytettävä sen tyhjentyessä. 
Regenerointitiheys riippuu veden kovuustason asetuksista - regenerointi 
tapahtuu kerran 4-6 Säästö-jaksoa kohden, kun veden kovuustasoksi on 
asetettu 3. 
Regeneroinnin aikana vedenhallintajärjestelmään lisätään vettä. Regenerointi-
ja vedenhallintaprosessi tapahtuu jakson alussa lisäämällä raikasta vettä.
•	 Yksittäisessä regeneroitumisessa kuluu: ~7,5 litraa vettä
•	 Prosessiin kuluu noin 15 lisäminuuttia kyseisessä jaksossa; 
•	 Prosessin energiankulutus on alle 0.065 kWh.

A

B
HUUHTELUKIRKASTESÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN
Huuhtelukirkaste helpottaa astioiden KUIVAAMISTA. 
Huuhtelukirkastesäiliö A on täytettävä kun HUUHTE-
LUKIRKASTEEN TÄYTÖN merkkivalo  käyttöpa-
neelissa palaa.
1.	Avaa säiliö B painamalla ja vetämällä kannen nupista.
2.	Lisää huuhtelukirkastetta varovaisesti täyttötilan 

maksimimerkkiin (110 ml) asti – älä läikytä ainetta. 
Jos näin käy, pyyhi vuotanut aine välittömästi pois 
kuivalla liinalla. 

3.	Paina kantta alaspäin kunnes kuulet sulkemisesta 
ilmoittavan napsahduksen.

ÄLÄ koskaan kaada huuhtelukirkastetta suoraan pesutilaan.

HUUHTELUKIRKASTEEN ANNOSTELUN SÄÄTÄMINEN
Jos et ole täysin tyytyväinen kuivaustulokseen, voit säätää käytetyn huuh-
telukirkasteen määrää.
Voit vaihtaa asetusta noudattamalla osion “VALIKON ASETTAMINEN”  ohjeita.
Jos huuhtelukirkasteen tason arvoksi on asetettu NOLLA (SÄÄSTÖ), huuh-
telukirkastetta ei annostella. ALHAISESTA HUUHTELUKIRKASTEMÄÄ-
RÄSTÄ ilmoittava merkkivalo ei syty, jos huuhtelukirkaste loppuu. 
Astianpesukoneen mallista riippuen käytettävissä on korkeintaan 6 eritasoa. 
•	 Jos astioissa näkyy sinertäviä raitoja, aseta arvoksi matala numero  (0-3).
•	 Jos astioissa on vesipisaroita tai kalkkijäämiä aseta arvoksi korkea 

numero (4-5).

PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN
Käytä ainoastaan erityisesti astianpesukoneille suunniteltua pesuainetta.
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ käsitiskiainetta. 
Liiallinen pesuaineen käyttö saattaa jättää koneeseen vaahtojäämiä 
pesujakson loppumisen jälkeen.
Muiden kuin astianpesukoneille tarkoitettujen pesuaineiden käyttämi-
nen saattaa aiheuttaa laitteelle toimintahäiriöitä tai vahingoittaa sitä.
Parhaiden pesu- ja kuivaustulosten saamiseksi tarvitaan pesuaineen, 
huuhtelukirkastenesteen ja erikoissuolan yhteisvaikutusta.
Valmistaja suosittelee fosfaatittomien ja kloorittomien pesuaineiden 
käyttämistä, sillä nämä tuotteet ovat ympäristölle haitallisia.
Hyvät pesutulokset riippuvat myös käytetyn pesuaineen oikeasta an-
nostelusta. Ilmoitetun määrän ylittäminen ei paranna pesutulosta, 
mutta lisää ympäristön saastumista.
Määrää voidaan säätää likaisuusasteen mukaisesti.
Jos astiat ovat tavallisen likaisia, käytä pesuainetta noin 35 g (jau-
hemaine pesuaine) tai 35ml (nestemäinen pesuaine) ja lisäksi teelu-
sikallinen pesuainetta suoraan pesutilaan. Jos käytät tabletteja, yksi 
tabletti riittää. 
Jos astiat ovat vain hieman likaisia tai ne on huuhdeltu vedellä ennen as-
tianpesukoneeseen laittamista, vähennä pesuaineen määrää vastaaval-
la tavalla (vähintään 25 g/ml), esim. älä laita jauhetta/geeliä pesutilaan.
Noudata myös pesuainepakkauksen ohjeita hyvin pesutulosten saa-
miseksi.
Lisätietoja saat ottamalla yhteyttä pesuaineen valmistajaan.

ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA
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D
C

Pesuainesäiliö avataan avauslaitteesta C. Lai-
ta pesuainetta ainoastaan kuivaan säiliöön D. 
Laita esipesuun tarkoitettu pesuainemäärä 
suoraan pesutilan sisään.
1.	Kun mittaat pesuainetta, katso sen oikea mää-

rä aiemmin ilmoitetusta kohdasta. Lokeron D 
sisällä on pesuaineen annostelua helpottavat 
merkinnät. 

2.	Poista pesuainejäämät säiliön reunasta ennen kannen sulkemista ja sulje 
kansi; se napsahtaa kiinni.

3.	Sulje pesuainesäiliön kansi vetämällä sitä ylöspäin, kunnes sulkulaite 
asettuu paikalleen. 

Pesuainelokero avautuu automaattisesti oikeaan aikaan ohjelman mukai-
sesti. Jos käytetään all-in-one-pesuainetta, on suositeltavaa käyttää.
Muiden kuin astianpesukoneille tarkoitettujen pesuaineiden käyttämi-
nen saattaa aiheuttaa laitteelle toimintahäiriöitä tai vahingoittaa sitä.

1.	 TARKASTA VESILIITÄNTÄ
Tarkasta, että astianpesukone on kytketty vesijohtoverkkoon ja että 
hana on auki.

2.	 KYTKE ASTIANPESUKONE PÄÄLLE
Avaa luukku ja paina PÄÄLLÄ/POIS-painiketta.

3.	 TÄYTÄ TELINEET (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).
4.	 PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN
5.	 VALITSE OHJELMA JA TEE JAKSON LISÄVALINNAT

Valitse sopivin ohjelma astiatyypin ja sen likaisuusasteen mukaan 
(ks. OHJELMIEN KUVAUS) painamalla valittua OHJELMA-painiketta. 
Tee halutut lisävalinnat (ks. LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT). Kaikki lisäva-
linnat eivät sovi yhteen kaikkien ohjelmien kanssa.

6.	 KÄYNNISTÄ
Käynnistä pesujakso painamalla KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta (led 
syttyy) ja sulkemalla luukun 4 sekunnin sisällä. Kun ohjelma käynnistyy, 
kuuluu yksittäinen äänimerkki. Jos luukkua ei suljettu 4 sekunnin sisällä, 
kuuluu hälytysääni. Avaa tässä tapauksessa luukku, paina KÄYNNISTYS/
TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisällä.

7.	 PESUJAKSON PÄÄTTYMINEN
Pesujakson päättymisestä ilmoittaa äänimerkki ja näytöllä lukee END (LOPPU). 
Avaa luukku ja sammuta laite painamalla PÄÄLLÄ/POIS-painiketta.
Odota muutama minuutti ennen kuin otat astiat pois; näin vältyt palo-
vammoilta. Tyhjennä korit; aloita alakorista.  

Kone sammuu automaattisesti, jos mikään toiminto ei ole ak-
tiivisena pitempään aikaan; tarkoituksena on säästää sähkön 
kulutusta. Jos astiat ovat vain hieman likaisia tai ne on huuh-
deltu vedellä ennen astianpesukoneeseen laittamista, vähen-
nä pesuaineen määrää sopivassa suhteessa.

KÄYNNISSÄ OLEVAN OHJELMAN MUUTTAMINEN
Jos on valittu väärä ohjelma, sen voi vaihtaa, jos se on vielä alussa. NOL-
LAA kone: paina ja pidä painettuna PÄÄLLÄ/POIS-painiketta yli 3 sekunnin 
ajan, jolloin kone sammuu. Näytöllä näkyy “0:01”. Sulje luukku ja odota 
kunnes tyhjennysjakso on päättynyt (noin 1 minuutti). Avaa luukku ja laita 
kone uudelleen päälle PÄÄLLÄ/POIS-painikkeesta ja valitse uusi pesujak-
so sekä mahdolliset lisävalinnat. Käynnistä jakso painamalla KÄYNNISTYS/
TAUKO-painiketta ja sulkemalla luukun 4 sekunnin sisällä.

ASTIOIDEN LISÄÄMINEN
Älä sammuta konetta, vaan avaa luukkua aluksi varoen, jotta vettä ei purs-
kahtaisi ulos (KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-led alkaa vilkkua (Varo!: Kuumaa 
höyryä!) ja laita astiat astianpesukoneeseen. Paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAU-
KO-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin sisällä; jakso jatkuu siitä, mihin se 
keskeytettiin. 

VAHINGOSSA TAPAHTUVAT KESKEYTYKSET
Jos luukku avataan pesujakson aikana, tai sähkö katkeaa, jakso pysähtyy. 
VAIN JOS PAINAT KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja suljet luukun 4 se-
kunnin sisällä, jakso jatkuu siitä, mihin se keskeytettiin.

VEDEN HALLINTAJÄRJESTELMÄ
Tämä astianpesukone mahdollistaa korkeintaan 3,2 litran raikkaan veden 
varastoinnin kun sitä käytetään valituilla ohjelmilla. Vettä säilytetään tähän 
tarkoitetussa säiliössä ja sitä käytetään myöhemmin valituihin ohjelmiin. 
Hygieniasyistä ON ERITTÄIN SUOSITELTAVAA suorittaa astianpesuko-
neen puhdistusjakso säännöllisesti. Itsepuhdistusjakso on suositeltavaa 
suorittaa säännöllisesti (ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO).

NEUVOJA
Ennen korien täyttämistä poista astioista kaikki ruoantähteet ja tyhjennä 
lasit. Huuhteleminen etukäteen juoksevalla vedellä ei ole tarpeen.
Asettele astiat siten, että ne pysyvät tukevasti paikallaan eivätkä pääse 
kaatumaan; aseta kaikki säiliöastiat ylösalaisin, aukinainen sivu alaspäin, ja 
koverat/kuperat pinnat vinoon siten, että vesi pääsee kaikille pinnoille sekä 
virtaamaan vapaasti. Varoitus: kannet, kahvat, pellit ja paistinpannut eivät 
saa estää suihkuvarsia pyörimästä.
Aseta kaikki pienet esineet ruokailuvälinekoriin.
Erittäin likaiset astiat ja pannut olisi sijoitettava alakoriin, sillä alhaalla vesi-
suihku tulee voimakkaampana ja parantaa siten pesutulosta.
Varmista laitteen täyttämisen jälkeen, että suihkuvarret pääsevät pyöri-
mään vapaasti.

SOPIMATTOMAT ASTIAT
•	 Puiset astiat ja ruokailuvälineet.
•	 Arat, koristellut lasit, taidelasi ja antiikkiastiat. Näiden koristelut eivät 

kestä konepesua.
•	 Synteettisistä materiaaleista valmistetut osat, jotka eivät kestä korkeita 

lämpötiloja.
•	 Kupari- ja tina-astiat.
•	 Tuhkaan, vahaan, voitelurasvaan tai musteeseen likaantuneet astiat.
Lasiin tehtyjen koristelujen värit sekä alumiiniset/hopeiset esineet saatta-
vat haalistua tai muuttaa sävyjään pesuprosessin aikana. Eräät lasityypit 
(esim. kristalliesineet) saattavat myöskin muuttua himmeiksi useiden pesu-
jaksojen pesujaksojen seurauksena.

LASIEN JA ASTIOIDEN VAHINGOITTUMINEN
•	 Pese koneessa ainoastaan lasi- ja posliiniesineitä, joiden valmistaja takaa 

kestävän konepesua.
•	 Käytä astioille sopivaa hellävaraista pesuainetta, jotta laseihin ei tule val-

koisia raitoja.
•	 Ota lasit ja ruokailuvälineet pois astianpesukoneesta heti kun pesujakso 

on loppunut.

ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖVINKKEJÄ
•	 Kun kodin astianpesukonetta käytetään valmistajan ohjeiden mukai-

sesti, astioiden pesemiseen astianpesukoneessa kuluu yleensä VÄ-

HEMMÄN ENERGIAA ja vettä kuin astioiden pesemiseen käsin.
•	 Astianpesukoneen tehokkuuden maksimoimiseksi on suositeltavaa 

käynnistää pesujakso kun astianpesukone on saatu täyteen. Astian-
pesukoneen täyttäminen valmistajan ilmoittamaan täyttömäärään aut-
taa säästämään energiaa ja vettä. Tietoja astianpesukoneen asianmukai-
sesta täyttämisestä on annettu TELINEIDEN TÄYTTÄMINEN -luvussa.
Jos konetta ei täytetä kokonaan, on suositeltavaa käyttää koneessa 
mahdollisesti olevia tähän tilanteeseen tarkoitettuja ohjelmia, (puoli-
täyttö/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), täyttämällä ainoastaan valitut telineet. 
Jos astianpesukone täytetään väärin tai liian täyteen, seurauksena saat-
taa olla resurssien kulutuksen (esim. veden, energian ja ajan, sekä melu-
tason) kasvaminen, sekä puhdistus- ja kuivaustulosten heikkeneminen.

•	 Astioiden esihuuhtelu käsin lisää veden ja energian kulutusta eikä ole 
suositeltavaa.

DESINFIOINTI
Hajujen ja astianpesukoneen pesutilan pohjalle laskeutuvien keräänty-
mien estämiseksi on vähintään kerran kuussa käytettävä kuuman läm-
pötilan ohjelmaa. Käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen tässä yhteydessä teelusi-
kallinen pesuainetta, ja anna sen käydä tyhjänä.

ASTIANPESUKONEEN SIIRTÄMINEN TAI HUOLTAMINEN
Tähän astianpesukoneeseen kuuluu vesisäiliö, joka saattaa jäädä täyteen 
vettä jakson jälkeen (vettä voi vuotaa ulos jos/kun astianpesukonetta 
kallistetaan). Huomaa: Ennen astianpesukoneen huoltamiseen tai siirtä-
miseen ryhtymistä anna koneen suorittaa itsepuhdistusjakso vesisäiliön 
tyhjentämiseksi.

PAKKASENKESTÄVYYS
Jos laite sijoitetaan tilaan, jossa lämpötila voi laskea pakkasen puolelle, 
vesi on tyhjennettävä kokonaan. Anna koneen suorittaa itsepuhdistus-
jakso vesisäiliön tyhjentämiseksi. Sulje vesihana, irrota vedenotto- ja tyh-
jennysletkut ja anna veden valua pois. Varmista, että vedenpehmennin 
on täynnä liuennutta regenerointisuolaa suolasäiliössä, sillä se suojaa 
laitetta -20 °C:een asti. Jos laitetta on säilytetty pakkasolosuhteissa, sen 
tulee saada olla vähintään 5 °C:ssa vähintään 24 tunnin ajan ennen sen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.   

PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ 

NEUVOJA JA VIHJEITÄ
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SÄÄSTÖ-ohjelman tiedot on mitattu eurooppalaisen EN 60436:2020 -standardin mukaisissa laboratorio-olosuhteissa. 
Huomautus testauslaitoksille:  
yksityiskohtaisten tietojen saamiseksi vertailevan EN testin ehdoista, lähetä pyyntö sähköpostiosoitteeseen: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Astioiden esikäsittelyä ei tarvita ennen mitään näistä ohjelmista.
*) Luukku avautuu ennen ohjelman päättymistä. Tämä parantaa kuivaustehoa. Odota kunnes aika on saavuttanut arvon 00:00 ennen kuin ryhdyt tyhjentä-
mään astianpesukonetta.
**) Kaikkia lisävalintoja ei ole mahdollista käyttää samanaikaisesti.
***) Muille kuin Säästö-ohjelmalle annetut arvot ovat ainoastaan suuntaa-antavia. Todellinen aika saattaa vaihdella eri tekijöiden mukaisesti. Näitä ovat muun 
muassa veden lämpötila ja sen tulopaine, huoneen lämpötila, pesuaineen määrä, astioiden määrä ja niiden tyyppi, kuorman tasapaino, valitut lisätoiminnot 
sekä anturin kalibrointi. Anturin kalibrointi saattaa lisätä ohjelman kestoa jopa 20 minuuttia.

Lisävalinnat voidaan valita/valinta voidaan poistaa ohjelman valitsemisen jälkeen painamalla suoraan vastaavaa painiketta (jos käytettävis-
sä – merkkivalo syttyy) (ks. KÄYTTÖPANEELI). Jos jokin lisävalinta ei ole yhteensopiva valitun ohjelman kanssa ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO, vastaava 
LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti 3 kertaa ja kuuluu äänimerkki. Lisävalintaa ei voida käyttää. Lisävalinta voi muuttaa ohjelman kestoa tai 
veden tai energian kulutusta.

OHJELMATAULUKKO

LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT

PUOLITÄYTTÖ - Jos pestäviä astioita on vain vähän, voidaan käyttää 
PUOLITÄYTT -toimintoa veden, sähkön tai ajan säästämiseksi valitus-
ta ohjelmasta riippuen. Muista vähentää pesuaineen määrää. 
ERITTÄIN KUIVA - Korkeampi lämpötila loppuhuuhtelun aikana sekä 
pidennetty kuivausvaihe parantavat kuivaustulosta. ERITTÄIN KUIVA 
-lisävalinta pidentää pesujaksoa. 

AJASTUS – Ohjelman käynnistymistä voidaan ajastaa alkamaan myö-
hempänä ajankohtana, 30 minuutin – 24 tunnin kuluttua.
1.	 Valitse ohjelma ja mahdollisesti halutut valinnat. Paina AJAS-

TUS-painiketta (toistamiseen), jos haluat siirtää ohjelman alkamisen 
myöhemmäksi. Viiveeksi voidaan valita 0,5–24 tuntia. Kun 24 tunnin asetus 
on saavutettu, painamalla AJASTUSTA vielä kerran AJASTUS-toiminto 
otetaan pois päältä.

2.	Paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin sisällä.
3.	Kun tämä aika on kulunut loppuun, merkkivalo sammuu ja ohjelma alkaa 

automaattisesti.
AJASTUS-toimintoa ei voida asettaa sen jälkeen kun ohjelma on alkanut. 

POWERCLEAN PRO - Tämän toiminnon lisävesisuihkut parantavat ja 
lisäävät pesutehoa alakorin tietyllä alueella. Toimintoa suositellaan 

käytettäväksi pannujen ja kattiloiden pesuun (Katso kohdasta PowerClean Pro). 

VESIHANA KIINNI - Hälytys - Vilkkuu, jos laitteeseen ei tule vettä tai 
jos vesihana on kiinni. 

AIKA LATTIALLA - Lattialle heijastettu LED-valo ilmoittaa jakson 
loppumiseen kuluvan ajan. Valo sammuu aina kun luukku avataan. 
Valo sammuu jakson lopussa. Tämä ominaisuus on aktiivisena ole-
tusasetusten mukaisesti, mutta se voidaan deaktivoida “VALIKON 

ASETTAMINEN”. 
NaturalDry – Konvektioon perustuva kuivausjärjestelmä, jossa luukku 
avautuu automaattisesti kuivausvaiheen aikana/jälkeen erinomaisen kui-
vaustuloksen takaamiseksi päivittäin. Luukku avautuu keittiökalusteille 
turvallisessa lämpötilassa. Luukku ei siis avaudu silloin kun Desinfioiva 
huuhtelu on käynnissä. Astianpesukoneeseen on lisäsuojaksi höyryltä lisät-
ty erityisesti tähän suunniteltu suojakalvo. 
Suojakalvon asentamisesta on kerrottu ASENNUSOPPAASSA. Tämä ominai-
suus on aktiivisena oletusasetusten mukaisesti, mutta se voidaan poistaa 
käytöstä “VALIKON ASETTAMINEN“.
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Mahdolliset lisävalinnat **)
Pesujak-

son kesto 
(h:min)***)

Veden 
kulutus 
(l/jakso)

Energian-
kulutus 
(kWh/
jakso)

Säästö 50°- Säästö-ohjelma soveltuu normaalisti likaisille ruo-
kapöydässä käytetyille astioille. Se on sekä energian että veden 
käytön kannalta tehokkain ohjelma. Tätä ohjelmaa käytetään 
EU:n ekosuunnittelun vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointiin.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto-Tehopesu 65° - Automaattinen oh-
jelma erittäin likaisille astioille ja pannuille. 

Tunnistaa astioiden 
likaisuuden auto-
maattisesti ja säätää 
ohjelmaa sen mu-
kaisesti. Kun anturi 
tunnistaa astioiden 
likaisuutta, näytössä 
näkyy liikkuva kuva 
ja kone päivittää 
ohjelman keston.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto-Sekaohjelma 55° - Automaattinen 
ohjelma normaalisti likaisille astioille, jois-
sa on kuivuneita ruokajätteitä.         1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto-Pikaohjelma 50° - Automaattinen 
ohjelma normaalisti ja vain vähän likaisille 
astioille. Jokapäiväinen pesuohjelma, joka 
takaa parhaat mahdolliset pesu- ja kuiva-
ustulokset lyhyemmässä ajassa.

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Pika 45° - Ohjelmaa suositellaan pienelle määrälle vain vähän 
likaisia astioita, joissa ei ole kuivuneita ruokajätteitä. Ohjelmaan 
ei kuulu kuivausvaihetta.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Lasi 45° - Jakso on tarkoitettu aroille astioille, jotka ovat herkkiä 
korkeille lämpötiloille, kuten esimerkiksi lasit ja kupit.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Esipesu - Myöhemmin pestävät astiat. Tämän ohjelman kanssa 
ei käytetä pesuainetta. -        0:12 4,5 0,10

Itsepuhdistus 65° - Ohjelma, jota tulee käyttää astianpesuko-
neen huollon suorittamiseen ja vedenhallintajärjestelmän käyt-
töön, ainoastaan astianpesukoneen ollessa TYHJÄ, käyttäen as-
tianpesukoneen huoltoon tarkoitettuja erityispesuaineita.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

HILJAINEN - Soveltuu laitteen yöaikaiseen käyttöön. Tätä lisävalintaa 
voidaan käyttää pesuvaiheiden aikaisen melun vähentämiseen. Se 
pidentää jakson kestoa jakson perusvalinnoista riippuen. 
DESINFIOIVA HUUHTELU - Tällä valinnalla desinfioidaan pestyt 
astiat. Se nostaa loppuhuuhtelun lämpötilaa ja lisää antibakteerisen 
pesun valittuun ohjelmaan. Ihanteellinen astioiden ja tuttipullojen 

puhdistamiseen. Astianpesukoneen luukun täytyy olla suljettuna koko 
ohjelman ajan, jotta mikro-organismien hävittäminen onnistuu 
mahdollisimman tehokkaasti. 
VAROITUS: astiat saattavat olla erittäin kuumia jakson lopussa.   

TURBO - TURBO-lisävalinnan ansiosta voit lyhentää jakson kestoa 
jopa 40 % valitusta perusohjelmasta riippuen. Energian ja veden 

kulutus kasvavat.   
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KALKINPOISTO – Hälytys – Laitteen sisäosiin on havaittu keräänty-
neen kalkkisaostumia. Tarkasta onko Veden kovuuden asettaminen 
oikeassa arvossa ja varmista, että suolasäiliössä on suolaa (katso 

tarkemmat tiedot ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA), käytä sitten kalkinpoisto-
tuotetta (suosittelemme WPro-merkkiä) Itsepuhdistusohjelman kanssa. 
Onnistuneen kalkinpoiston jälkeen kuvake ei enää ole näkyvissä.
Jos yllä ilmoitettuja toimenpiteitä ei suoriteta, tuotteen suorituskyky laskee. 
«Kalkinpoisto»-varoitus alkaa vilkkua ja näytölle tulee «dES»-hälytys. Jos 
mihinkään toimenpiteisiin ei vieläkään ryhdytä, laitteella voidaan suorittaa 
enää vain muutamia jaksoja (näkyy «dES»-hälytyksen näytön aikana), minkä 
jälkeen käyttö ei ole enää mahdollista komponenttien vahingoittumisen 
ehkäisemiseksi ja ainoastaan Itsepuhdistusohjelman käyttäminen on 
mahdollista. Kalkinpoistotoiminnon suorittaminen kokonaisuudessaan 
poistaa laitteen lukituksen. Jos kalkkisaostumia on runsaasti, saattaa olla 
tarpeen suorittaa kaksi kalkinpoistojaksoa tarvittavan tehon saavuttamiseksi. 

LIKAISUUSANTURI - Kun anturi tunnistaa astioiden likaisuut-
ta, näytössä näkyy animaatio (n. 20 minuuttia) ja kone päivittää 
ohjelman keston. Sensing-toiminto tunnistaa astioiden likai-

suustason, se kuuluu kaikkiin jaksoihin Säästöohjelmaa lukuun ottamatta ja 
se säätää ohjelman saatujen tietojen perusteella. 

SISÄVALOT - Kun ominaisuus on päällä, allasosan LED-valot sammuvat/
syttyvät automaattisesti kun käyttäjä avaa/sulkee luukun vastaavasti.
Jos luukku pysyy auki yli 10 minuuttia, allasosan LED-valot sammuvat (ne 
syttyvät uudelleen sulkemalla ja avaamalla luukku uudelleen).
Tämä toiminto on oletusasetusten mukaisesti käytössä, mutta se voidaan 
kytkeä pois päältä  “VALIKON ASETTAMINEN“.  

RUOKAILUVÄLINEHYLLY
Kolmas kori on suun-
niteltu ruokailuväli-
neille. Aseta ruokai-
luvälineet kuvassa 
näytetyllä tavalla.
Jos ruokailuvälineet 
sijoitetaan erilleen, 
on niiden keräämi-
nen pesun jälkeen 
helpompaa; myös 
pesu- ja kuivaustulokset ovat paremmat.
Veitset ja muut teräväreunaiset keittiövälineet on sijoitettava siten, 
että terät osoittavat alaspäin.
Ruokailuvälinekori on varustettu kahdella liukuvalla sivutasolla; näin saa-
daan alatilan korkeus hyödynnettyä mahdollisimman hyvin ja yläkoriin 
pystytään sijoittamaan korkeita astioita.

YLÄKORI
Aseta koriin arat ja kevyet astiat: lasit, kupit, tee-
vadit, matalat salaattikulhot.
Yläkorissa on pystyyn nostettavia tukia, joita voi-
daan pystyasennossa käyttää tee-/jälkiruokalau-
tasten järjestelyyn tai ala-asennossa kulhojen ja 
säilytysastioiden sijoitteluun.

(yläkorin täyttöesimerkki)

YLÄKORIN KORKEUDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN
Yläkorin korkeutta voidaan säätää: korkea asento on tar-
peen silloin, kun alakoriin laitetaan kookkaita astioita, 
ja matala asento silloin, kun halutaan lisätilaa ylös hyö-
dyntämällä pystyyn nostettavia tukia, samalla estäen 
törmäyksiä alakorissa olevien astioiden kanssa.
Yläkori on varustettu yläkorin korkeussäätimellä (ks. 
kuva), nosta sitä yksinkertaisesti ylöspäin korin sivuista 
pitäen ja vipuja painamatta heti kun kori on tukevasti 
yläasennossaan. 
Ala-asento palautetaan painamalla korin sivuissa olevia 
vipuja A ja siirtämällä sitten itse koria alaspäin.
Korin korkeutta ei saa säätää sen ollessa täytettynä.
Älä KOSKAAN nosta tai laske koria vain toiselta sivulta.

TAIVUTETTAVIEN LÄPPIEN SÄÄDETTÄVÄT ASENNOT
Sivuläpät voidaan taivuttaa kiinni tai auki siten, 
että astiat voidaan asettaa koriin paremmin.
Viinilasit voidaan sijoittaa turvallisesti taivutetta-
viin läppiin asettamalla kunkin lasin varren niille 
tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin.
Jos yläkori on korkealla, läpät eivät voi jäädä 
pystyasentoon.
Mallista riippuen: 
•	 läpät taivutetaan auki liu’uttamalla sitä ylös-

päin ja kiertämällä tai vapauttamalla sen kiin-
nikkeistä ja vetämällä alaspäin.

•	 läpät taivutetaan kiinni kiertämällä sitä ja 
liu’uttamalla läpät alas tai vetämällä se ylöpäin ja kiinnittämällä läpät kiin-
nikkeisiin. 

ALAKORI
Padoille, kansille, lautasille, salaattikulhoille, aterimille, veitsille ja vastaavil-
le. Suuret lautaset ja kannet on hyvä sijoittaa sivuille, jotta ne eivät häiritse 
suihkuvarren toimintaa. Alakorissa on pystyyn nostettavia tukia, joita voi-
daan pystyasennossa käyttää lautasten järjestelyyn tai vaaka-asennossa 
(ala-asento) pannujen ja salaattikulhojen sijoittelun helpottamiseen.

(alakorin täyttöesimerkki)

POWERCLEAN PRO
PowerClean Pro  pesee erittäin likaiset 
astiat tehokkaasti laitteen takaosassa ole-
vien erikoissuihkujen avulla. Alakorissa on 
nk. Space Zone, erityinen esiinvedettävä 
tuki korin takaosassa, jota voidaan käyttää 
paistinpannujen ja leivinpeltien tukemi-
seen pystyasennossa, jolloin ne tarvitsevat 
vähemmän tilaa.
Aseta pannut/kattilat PowerClean Pro 
-komponenttia kohden ja käynnistä pa-
neelista POWERCLEAN PRO.
PowerClean Pro käyttö:
1.	 Valmistele PowerClean Pro -alue (G) 

taittamalla takana olevat lautastelineet 
alas kattiloiden sijoittamista varten.

2.	 Sijoita pannut ja kattilat PowerClean 
Pro -alueelle pystyyn hieman kallelleen. 
Pannujen täytyy olla kallellaan vesisuihkuihin päin.

KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN Kapasiteetti: 15 hengen tavallinen astiasto
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PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
TÄRKEÄÄ: Katkaise aina laitteesta virta ennen puhdistusta ja huoltotoi-
mia. Älä puhdista konetta helposti syttyvillä aineilla.

ASTIANPESUKONEEN PUHDISTAMINEN
Laitteen sisäpuoliset laikut voidaan poistaa veteen ja pie-
neen etikkamäärään kastetulla liinalla.
Koneen ulkopinnat ja käyttöpaneeli voidaan puhdistaa 
hankaamattomalla kankaalla, joka on kostutettu vedellä. 
Älä käytä liuotteita tai hankaavia tuotteita.

HAJUJEN SYNTYMISEN EHKÄISEMINEN
Pidä laitteen luukku aina auki, jotta koneen sisälle ei synny ja jää kosteutta.
Puhdista luukun ja pesuainelokerikkojen ympärillä olevat tiivisteet sään-
nöllisesti kosteaa sientä käyttäen. Näin estetään ruoan jääminen tiivistei-
hin; tämä on nimittäin tärkein syy hajujen syntymiseen.

VEDENOTTOLETKUN TARKISTAMINEN
Tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei vedenottoletkussa ole murtumia tai muita vau-
rioita. Jos havaitaan vaurioita, vaihda se uuteen letkuun, joka on saatavilla 
myynnin jälkeisestä palvelustamme tai paikallisesta erikoisliikkeestä. Let-
kun tyypistä riippuen:

Jos vedenottoletkussa on läpinäkyvä pinnoite, tarkista säännöllisesti, onko 
havaittavissa paikallisia värimuutoksia. Mikäli on näin, letkussa saattaa olla 
vuoto ja se on vaihdettava. Veden pysäytystoiminnolla varustetut letkut: 
tarkista pieni turvaventtiilin tarkistusikkuna (katso nuolta). Jos se on punai-
nen, veden pysäytystoiminto on lauennut ja letku on vaihdettava uuteen.
Tämän letkun irrottamiseksi paina vapautuspainiketta samalla, kun letkua 
kierretään auki.

VEDENOTTOLETKUN PUHDISTAMINEN
Jos vesiletkut ovat uudet tai niitä ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan, varmista, 
että letku on puhdas antamalla veden virrata ennen kytkentöjen suoritta-
mista. Jos tätä varotointa ei suoriteta, vedenotto saattaa estyä, mikä puo-
lestaan vahingoittaa astianpesukonetta.

SIHTIRYHMÄN PUHDISTAMINEN
Puhdista sihtiryhmä säännöllisesti, jotta sihdit eivät tukkiudu ja jotta jäte-
vesi pääsee virtaamaan pois asianmukaisella tavalla.
Astianpesukoneen käyttäminen suodattimien ollessa tukossa tai jos suoda-
tusjärjestelmässä tai suihkuvarsissa on jotain asiaankuulumatonta saattaa 
aiheuttaa toimintahäiriöitä, tehokkuuden laskua, meluisuutta tai resurssien 
kulutuksen nousua.
Sihtiryhmään kuuluu kolme sihtiä, jotka poistavat pesuvedestä ruoan jät-
teitä ja kierrättävät sitten vettä uudelleen. Ne on puhdistettava, jos jokai-
sella pesukerralla halutaan parhaat pesutulokset.
Astianpesukonetta ei saa käyttää ilman sihtejä tai jos sihti on löysä.
Vähintään kerran kuussa tai aina 30 pesujakson jälkeen on tarkastettava 
sihtiryhmä; puhdista se tarpeen vaatiessa huolellisesti juoksevalla vedellä, 
ei-metallista harjaa käyttäen ja seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:
1.	 Käännä sylinterimäinen sihti A vastapäivään ja vedä se ulos (Kuvio 1). 

Kun suodatinta asennetaan takaisin paikalleen, on tärkeää toimia 
siten, että zoomauksessa näytetyt kaksi kolmiota kohtaavat.

2.	 Irrota kuppimainen sihti B painamalla hiukan sivuläpistä (Kuvio 2).
3.	 Liu’uta ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettu levysihti C ulos.(Kuvio 3).
4.	 Jos löydät asiaankuulumattomia kappaleita (esim. rikkoutunutta lasia, 

posliinia, luita, hedelmän siemeniä), poista ne huolellisesti.
5.	 Tarkasta lokero ja poista kaikki ruokajätteet. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN POISTA pe-

sujakson pumpun suojusta (näytetty nuolella) (Kuvio 4).

21

43

A
A

B

C

Sihtien puhdistamisen jälkeen aseta sihtiryhmä uudelleen paikalleen ja 
kiinnitä se oikein; tämä on oleellisen tärkeää astianpesukoneen toiminta-
tehon säilyttämiseksi.

SUIHKUVARSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN 
Toisinaan ruokajätteitä saattaa tart-
tua suihkuvarsiin tukkien reiät, jois-
ta vettä suihkuaa. Tämän vuoksi on 
suositeltavaa tarkastaa varret ajoit-
tain ja puhdistaa ne pienellä ei-me-
tallisella harjalla.

Yläsuihku on poistettava yhdessä 
jakoputken kanssa.

Alempi suihkuvarsi voidaan poistaa ve-
tämällä sitä ylöspäin ja kiertämällä  
sitä vastapäivään. Suihkuvarsi asenne-
taan takaisin vetämällä sitä alaspäin ja  
kiertämällä myötäpäivään. 

Katon suihkuvarsi voidaan poistaa pai-
namalla sitä ylös ja kiertämällä sitten 
sitä vastapäivään. Suihkuvarsi asenne-
taan takaisin vetämällä sitä ylöspäin ja 
kiertämällä myötäpäivään.
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Jos astianpesukoneesi ei toimi oikein, tarkasta pystytkö ratkaisemaan ongelman itse käymällä läpi seuraavan luettelon kohdat.  
Jos kyseessä on jokin muu virhe tai ongelma, ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun; yhteystiedot on ilmoitettu takuukirjasessa.  
Varaosia on saatavana joko 7 tai 10 vuoden ajan, noudatettavan asetuksen vaatimusten mukaisesti.

VIANETSINTÄ

ONGELMAT MAHDOLLISET SYYT RATKAISUT
Suolamäärän 
merkkivalo palaa. Suolasäiliö on melkein tyhjä. Lisää säiliöön suolaa (lisätietoja – katso SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN). Tarkasta 

veden kovuusasetus tarvittaessa – ks. taulukko, VEDEN KOVUUSTAULUKKO.
Suolamäärän 
merkkivalo vilkkuu. Suolasäiliö on tyhjä. Täytä suolasäiliö mahdollisimman pian. Laitteen käyttäminen ilman suolaa saattaa 

vahingoittaa sen sisäkomponentteja.
Huuhtelukirkas-
teen merkkivalo 

palaa tai vilkkuu.

Huuhtelukirkastesäiliö on tyhjä. (Täytön 
jälkeen huuhtelukirkasteen merkkivalo 
voi jäädä palamaan lyhyeksi aikaa).

Lisää säiliöön huuhtelukirkastetta (lisätietoja – katso HUUHTELUKIRKASTESÄILIÖN 
TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Kalkinpoiston 
merkkivalo palaa 

tai vilkkuu; „dES”-häly-
tys näkyy.

Laitteen sisäkomponentteihin on ke-
rääntymässä kalkkikerääntymiä.

Suorita laitteen kalkinpoisto välittömästi Itsepuhdistusohjelmalla ja yleisesti kaupan 
olevalla kalkinpoistotuotteella (ks. LISÄVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT). Täytä suolasäiliö. 
Tarkasta veden kovuusasetus. Jos laitteelle ei suoriteta kalkinpoistoa, se lakkaa 
toimimasta.

Astianpesukone ei 
käynnisty tai ei vastaa 
ohjaustoimiin.

Laitetta ei ole kytketty kunnolla virtaan. Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Sähkökatko.
Turvallisuussyistä astianpesukone ei käynnisty automaattisesti sähkön palattua. 
Avaa astianpesukoneen luukku, paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luuk-
ku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisällä.

Astianpesukoneen luukku ei ole kiinni. 
NaturalDry-tappia ei ole vedetty sisään. Työnnä luukkua päättäväisesti kunnes kuulet sen napsahtavan.

Jakso keskeytyy, jos luukku avataan yli 4 
sekunniksi. Paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa.

Käyttöpaneeli ei vastaa toimenpiteisiin 
tai sillä näkyy F6 E1.

Sammuta laite painamalla PÄÄLLÄ/POIS/NOLLAUS-painiketta, laita se uudelleen 
päälle noin minuutin kuluttua ja käynnistä ohjelma uudelleen. Jos ongelma ei rat-
kea, irrota laitteen kytkentä 1 minuutin ajaksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Astianpesukone ei 
tyhjennä vettä. 
Näytössä näkyy: 
F7 E3 tai F9 E1

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jätteistä tai kalk-
kikerääntymistä.

Puhdista sihti ja suorita laitteen kalkinpoisto (ks. SUIHKUVARSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN ja 
KALKINPOISTO-OHJEET).

Tyhjennysletku on mutkalla. Tarkasta tyhjennysletku (ks. ASENNUSOHJEET).
Tyhjennysputki viemäriin on tukossa. Puhdista viemäriin johtava tyhjennysputki.

Astianpesukoneesta  
tulee liikaa ääntä.

Astiat kolisevat toisiaan vasten. Aseta astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

On muodostunut liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu käytettäväksi astianpesuko-
neissa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN). Käynnistä nykyinen jakso uudelleen 
sammuttamalla astianpesukone ja käynnistämällä se sitten uudelleen; valitse sitten 
uusi ohjelma, paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin sisällä. Älä lisää 
pesuainetta.

Astioita ei ole sijoitettu koneeseen 
oikein. Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jätteistä tai kalk-
kikerääntymistä. Puhdista sihtiryhmä (ks. PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO).

Astiat eivät ole puh-
taita.

Astioita ei ole sijoitettu koneeseen 
oikein. Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Suihkuvarret eivät pääse pyörimään 
vapaasti, sillä astiat estävät liikettä.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TÄYTTÄMINEN). Varmista, että yläkori on 
oikeassa asennossa ja säädä sitä (nostamalla) tarvittaessa.

Pesujakso on liian hellävarainen. Valitse sopiva pesujakso (ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO).

On muodostunut liikaa vaahtoa. Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu käytettäväksi astianpesukoneis-
sa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Huuhtelukirkastelokeron korkkia ei ole 
suljettu kunnolla. Varmista, että huuhtelukirkastesäiliön korkki on suljettu.

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jätteistä tai kalk-
kikerääntymistä. Puhdista sihti ja suorita laitteen kalkinpoisto (ks. SIHTIRYHMÄN PUHDISTAMINEN).

Suolasäiliö on tyhjä. Täytä suolasäiliö (ks. SUOLASÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Astianpesukone ei ota 
vettä. 
Näytössä näkyy: H2O 
ja  se palaa;  
kuuluu äänimerkki.

Vesijohdossa ei ole vettä tai hana on 
suljettu. Varmista, että vesijohdossa on vettä ja että vesihana on auki.

Veden ottoletku on mutkalla. Tarkasta ottoletku (ks. ASENNUS). Avaa astianpesukoneen luukku, paina KÄYNNIS-
TYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisällä.

Vedenottoletkun suojaverkko on tukos-
sa; se on puhdistettava.

Tarkasta veden ottoletkun suojus ja puhdista se. Avaa astianpesukoneen luukku, 
paina KÄYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta (käynnistys/tauko) ja sulje luukku uudelleen 
4 sekunnin sisällä.

Astianpesukone päät-
tää jakson ennenai-
kaisesti. 
Näytössä näkyy: F8 E3

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jätteistä tai kalk-
kikerääntymistä.

Puhdista sihti ja suorita laitteen kalkinpoisto (ks. SIHTIRYHMÄN PUHDISTAMINEN ja 
KALKINPOISTO-OHJEET).

Tyhjennysletku on liian alhaalla tai lap-
po viemäriin ei toimi oikein.

Tarkasta onko tyhjennysletkun pää sijoitettu oikealle korkeudelle (ks. ASENNUS). 
Tarkasta lappaus kodin viemäriin ja tarvittaessa asenna lappoon katkaisin/lappo-
venttiili.

On muodostunut liikaa vaahtoa. Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu käytettäväksi astianpesukoneis-
sa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Ilmaa vedensyötössä. Tarkasta, onko vedentuloletkussa vuotoja tai pääseekö ilmaa sisään muista syistä.
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Yhtiön säännöt, vakiodokumentaatio, varaosien tilaaminen sekä tuotetta koskevat lisätiedot ovat saatavissa osoitteesta:
•	 Käyttämällä tuotteessasi olevaa QR-koodia.
•	 Käymällä verkkosivustolla docs.bauknecht.eu ja parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Vaihtoehtoisesti ottamalla yhteyttä huoltopalveluumme (katso puhelinnumero takuuvihkosesta). Kun otat yhteyttä 

huoltopalveluun, ilmoita tuotteen tunnistekilvessä olevat koodit.
Mallia koskevat tiedot on saatavilla energiamerkinnän QR-koodia käyttäen. Merkinnässä on myös mallin tunniste, jota voidaan 
käyttää tuotetietokantaan tutustumista varten osoitteessa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

Astiat eivät ole kuivu-
neet kunnolla.

Huuhtelukirkastetta ei ole tai sitä on 
annosteltu liian vähän.

Varmista, että huuhtelukirkastesäiliö on täytetty (ks. HUUHTELUKIRKASTESÄILIÖN 
TÄYTTÄMINEN). Monitoimitabletit yksinään eivät anna yhtä hyviä kuivaustuloksia 
kuin nestemäisen huuhtelukirkasteen käyttäminen.

Astiat on poistettu luukun automaatti-
sen aukeamisen jälkeen, mutta ennen 
jakson varsinaista loppumista.

Varmista, että jakso on päättynyt ennen kuin ryhdyt poistamaan astioita (ks. PÄI-
VITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ). Parempia kuivaustuloksia varten astiat on suositeltavaa jättää 
astianpesukoneeseen sen luukun ollessa auki vielä 15 minuutiksi jakson loppumi-
sen jälkeen.

Astioita ei ole laitettu tarpeeksi pystyyn.
Jos huomaat kuppien, mukien tai kulhojen sisään jäävän vettä, yritä asettaa astiat 
(etenkin yläkorissa) siten, että ne tulevat kaltevammin, jotta enemmän vettä pääsee 
valumaan pois ennen kuivauksen alkamista.

Valitussa ohjelmassa ei ole kuivausvai-
hetta.

Tarkasta OHJELMATAULUKKO, kuuluuko valittuun ohjelmaan kuivausvaihe. Ohjelma, 
jossa ei ole kuivausvaihetta, ei anna haluttua kuivaustehoa, minkä vuoksi on suosi-
teltavaa vaihtaa jaksoksi sellainen, johon kuuluu kuivausvaihe.

Astiat on valmistettu teflonista tai 
muovista. Vesipisaroiden jääminen näiden materiaalien pinnalle on normaalia.

Lautasissa ja laseissa 
on sinisiä raitoja tai 
sinertävä sävy.

Huuhtelukirkastetta on annosteltu 
liikaa. Laske annostelua.

Astioissa ja laseissa on 
kalkkikerääntymiä tai 
niissä on valkeahko 
kalvo.

Suolasäiliö on tyhjä. Täytä suolasäiliö mahdollisimman pian. Laitteen käyttäminen ilman suolaa saattaa 
vahingoittaa sen sisäkomponentteja.

Veden kovuusasetus on liian alhainen. Nosta asetusta (ks. VEDEN KOVUUSTAULUKKO).
Suolasäiliön korkkia ei ole suljettu 
oikein. Tarkasta suolasäiliön korkki ja sulje se.

Huuhtelukirkastesäiliö on tyhjä tai 
huuhtelukirkasteen annostelu on riittä-
mätöntä.

Lisää säiliöön huuhtelukirkastetta ja tarkasta annostelun asetus (lisätietoja - ks. 
HUUHTELUKIRKASTESÄILIÖN TÄYTTÄMINEN).

Astianpesukoneessa 
näkyy F8 E5 Venttiili on lukkiutunut tai viallinen. Sulje vesihana, jos mahdollista. Älä katkaise virtaa. Ota yhteyttä huoltoon.

Pesuaineen vuotami-
nen.

Johtuu käytetystä nestemäisestä pesuai-
neesta ja voi lisääntyä, jos viiveoptio on 
aktivoitu.

Pienet vuodot eivät aiheuta koneen toimintahäiriöitä, ja ne voidaan välttää vaihta-
malla nestemäisen pesuaineen tyyppiä tai käyttämällä tabletteja.
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT BAUKNECHT. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enregis-
trer votre appareil sur: www.bauknecht.eu/register

1.	 Touche et voyant MARCHE-ARRÊT/Réinitialisation
2.	 Touche et voyant de programme Éco
3.	 Touche et voyant de programme Intensif Auto
4.	 Touche et voyant de programme Mixte Auto
5.	 Touche et voyant de programme Rapide Auto
6.	 Touche et voyant de programme Rapide
7.	 Touche et voyant de programme Verre /  

Programme Autonettoyant - pression de 3 secondes
8.	 Touche et voyant de programme Prélavage
9.	 Témoin de réservoir de sel vide
10.	 Témoin de réservoir de liquide de rinçage vide
11.	 Écran

12.	 Indicateur de numéro de programme et de temps restant
13.	 Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
14.	 Témoin DÉTARTRAGE
15.	 Touche et voyant de l’option PowerClean Pro
16.	 Touche et voyant d’option Demi-charge
17.	 Touche et voyant d’option Extra Sec/Réglages - pression de  

3 secondes
18.	 Touche et voyant d’option Silencieux 
19.	 Touche et voyant d’option Rinçage Antibactérien
20.	 Touche et voyant d’option Turbo 
21.	 Touche et voyant d’option Départ Différé
22.	 Touche et voyant DÉPART/Pause

MERCI DE SCANNER LE 
QR CODE SUR VOTRE 
APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR 
DES INFORMATIONS 
PLUS DÉTAILLÉES.

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, il convient de lire attentivement les consignes 
de sécurité et d’installation.
Après l’installation, rappelez-vous d’enlever toutes les pièces de protection pour 
le transport du lave-vaisselle.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Le panneau de commande de ce lave-vaisselle s’active en appuyant sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Pour réduire la consommation d’énergie, le bandeau de commande s’éteint automatiquement après 10 minutes 

si aucun cycle n’a été démarré.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
APPAREIL

1.	 Départ différé  - lorsque l’option Départ différé est activée, un compte à rebours est visible au sol jusqu’au démarrage du cycle 
2.	 Réservoir de sel vide - témoin au sol
3.	 Temps restant au sol - indicateur du temps restant jusqu’à la fin du cycle

1

3

2

AFFICHAGE AU SOL
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1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Compartiment a couvert
3.	 Volets pliables
4.	 Panier supérieur
5.	 Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur
6.	 Bras d’aspersion supérieur
7.	 Supports Power Clean®
8.	 Panier inférieur
9.	 Power Clean®
10.	 Bras d’aspersion inférieur
11.	 Ensemble filtre
12.	 Réservoir à sel
13.	 Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rinçage
14.	 Plaque signalétique
15.	 Panneau de commande
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CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Après l’installation, enlevez les boulons d’arrêt sur les paniers et les élé-
ments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

MENU DE RÉGLAGE
1.	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE-ARRÊT  .
2.	 Maintenir la touche Réglages  (Extra Sec ) pendant 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un bip et que l’écran affiche « SEt ».
3.	 Après une seconde, le premier réglage disponible (lettre «h») s’affichera.
4.	 Appuyer sur la programme Prélavage  / option PowerClean Pro 

 pour faire défiler la liste des réglages disponibles (voir tableau 
ci-dessous), puis appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause  pour visualiser la valeur 
du réglage actuellement sélectionné.

5.	 Appuyer sur la programme Prélavage  / option PowerClean Pro 
  pour modifier la valeur, puis appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause  pour 

enregistrer la nouvelle valeur.
6.	 Pour changer un autre réglage, répéter les points 2 à 5.
7.	 Appuyer sur MARCHE-ARRÊT  , ou attendre 30 secondes pour quitter 

le menu.

LETTRE RÉGLAGE VALEURS 
(Par défaut - en gras)

Niveau de dureté de l’eau
(voir « RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU »  

et « TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU » )
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Niveau de liquide de rinçage (voir « AJUS-
TER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE » ) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (voir « OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS »)
“1” = Oui, “0” = Non 1 | 0

Temps restant au sol 
(voir « OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS »)

“1” = Oui, “0” = Non
1 | 0

Sonnerie
“1” = Oui, “0” = Non 1 | 0

Éclairage intérieur - (voir « OPTIONS ET 
FONCTIONS »)

“1” = Oui, “0” = Non
1 | 0

Réglages d’usine - Appuyer sur DÉPART/
Pause pour rétablir aux réglages par défaut 

d’usine toutes les valeurs des réglages 
incluses dans le menu Réglages. 

-

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL RÉGÉNÉRANT
L’utilisation de sel régénérant empêche la formation de 
CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et sur les composantes fonction-
nelles de l’appareil.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du 
lave-vaisselle (sous le panier inférieur sur le côté gauche).
•	 Le réservoir de sel ne doit jamais être vide. 

•	 Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
•	 Il convient de faire l’appoint de sel lorsque le voyant REMPLISSAGE SEL 

 est allumé sur le panneau de commande. 
1.	 Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bouchon du réservoir (sens 

antihoraire). 
2.	 Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le réservoir de sel jusqu’au 

bord (environ 0,5 kg); il est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.
3.	 La première fois uniquement, vous devez effectuer l’opération suivante: 

remplissez d’eau le réservoir à sel.
4.	 Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour de l’ouverture.
Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du détergent 
pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir pourrait 
s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable). 

Chaque fois que vous avez besoin d’ajouter du sel, il est obligatoire 
de terminer la procédure avant le début du cycle de lavage afin d’évi-
ter toute corrosion.
La solution saline ou les grains de sel résiduels peuvent engendrer 
une corrosion marquée et endommager de façon irréversible les 
composants en acier inoxydable.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages imputables à une situation 
de ce type.
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément chauf-
fant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation de calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de 
lessive pour lave-vaisselle.

RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU
Pour que l’adoucisseur d’eau fonctionne à la perfection, il est important de 
régler la dureté de l’eau aux conditions existantes dans votre lieu de rési-
dence. Cette information peut être obtenue de votre fournisseur d’eau local.
L’usine règle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l’eau. Le réglage d’usine est 
de « 3 ». Voir «TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU». 

Tableau de dureté de l’eau

Niveau °dH 
Degrés allemand

°fH 
Degrés français

°Clark  
Degrés anglais

1 (Très douce) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Moyenne) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Douce) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Dure) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Très dure) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

Pour changer, suivez les instructions de la section « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ».
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement conçu pour les lave-vaisselle.
Lorsque le sel est versé dans l’appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL s’éteint.
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément chauf-
fant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation de calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de les-
sive pour lave-vaisselle.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en empêchant 
ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contribuant également à une 
meilleure performance de nettoyage. Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est 
donc nécessaire de remplir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. La fréquence de 
régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté de l’eau - la régénération 
a lieu une fois tous les 4-6 cycles Eco avec un niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3.
Pendant des cycles avec régénération, un remplissage du système de gestion 
de l’eau supplémentaire se produira. Le processus de régénération et de ges-
tion de l’eau se produit au début du cycle avec de l’eau douce supplémentaire.
•	 Une régénération simple consomme : ~7,5 L d’eau ;
•	 Prend jusqu’à 15 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
•	 Consomme moins de 0,065 kWh d’énergie. 

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE

A

B
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER 
plus facilement. Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage 
A devrait être rempli lorsque le voyant de NIVEAU DE 
LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE   est allumé à l’écran.
1.	 Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur 

l’onglet sur le couvercle.
2.	 Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la 

marque de référence (110 ml) du réservoir de remplis-
sage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se produit, net-
toyez les dégâts immédiatement avec un linge sec. 

3.	 Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se 
fait entendre.

Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez 
ajuster la quantité de liquide de rinçage utilisée.
Pour changer, suivre les instructions dans la section « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ».
Si le niveau de liquide de rinçage est à ZÉRO, il n’y aura pas de liquide de rin-
çage distribué. Dans ce cas, le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE BAS ne s’allu-
mera pas s’il ne reste plus de liquide de rinçage. 
Un maximum de 6 niveaux peuvent être réglés selon le modèle du lave-vaisselle. 
•	 Si vous observez des traces bleuâtres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau 

plus bas (1-2).
•	 Si vous observez des gouttelettes d’eau ou des traces de calcaire sur 

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (4-5).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Utilisez seulement un détergent spécialement conçu pour les 
lave-vaisselles.
N’UTILISEZ PAS de détergent liquide.
Si vous utilisez trop de détergent, des résidus de mousse pourraient 
rester dans l’appareil à la fin du cycle.
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselles peut 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.
Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats avec les cycles de lavage et de 
séchage, il est nécessaire de combiner l’utilisation du détergent, du 
liquide de rinçage, et du sel raffiné.
Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser des détergents qui ne contiennent pas 
de phosphate ou de chlore, ces produits peuvent endommager l’envi-
ronnement.

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
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Pour obtenir de bon résultats durant le lavage, vous devez aussi utili-
ser la bonne quantité de détergent. 
Dépasser la quantité recommandée ne garantit pas de meilleurs résul-
tats et augmente la pollution de l’environnement.
La quantité peut être ajustée selon le degré de saleté.
Pour les articles normalement sales, utilisez environ 35 g (détergent 
en poudre) ou 35ml (de détergent liquide) et ajouter une cuillère à thé 
de détergent directement dans la cuve. Si vous utilisez des pastilles, 
une est suffisante.
Si la vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avant de la pla-
cer dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de détergent utilisée en 
conséquence (minimum 25 g/ml) c.-à-d. ne placez pas de détergent à 
l’intérieur de la cuve.
Pour de bon résultats lors du lavage, suivez aussi les consignes sur la 
boîte de détergent.
Si vous désirez plus d’informations, veuillez contacter le fabricant du 
détergent.

D
C

Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez 
le dispositif d’ouverture C. Insérez le détergent 
dans le distributeur sec D seulement. Placez la 
quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
ment dans la cuve.
1.	Lorsque vous dosez le détergent, consultez 

les informations mentionnées précédemment 
pour ajuster la quantité correcte. À l’intérieur 
du distributeur D se trouvent des indications 
pour aider au dosage de la lessive. 

2.	Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur le bord des récipients avant de fer-
mer le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

3.	Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le haut 
jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place. 

Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déterminé 
par le programme. L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vais-
selle peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

1.	 VÉRIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L’EAU
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à un réseau d’alimentation et 
que le robinet de l’eau est ouvert.

2.	 ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ouvrez la porte et appuyez sur la touche MARCHE-ARRÊT.

3.	 CHARGER LES PANIERS (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
4.	 REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
5.	 CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE

Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le 
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant sur 
la touche PROGRAMME sélectionnée. Sélectionnez les options désirées 
(voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS). Toutes les options ne sont pas compa-
tibles avec tous les programmes.”

6.	 DÉMARRER
Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur la touche DÉPART/Pause 
(le voyant est allumé) et en fermant la porte dans les 4 secondes. Quand 
le programme démarre, vous entendez un bip simple. Si la porte n’a pas 
été fermée dans les 4 secondes, le signal d’alarme est activé. Dans ce 
cas, ouvrez la porte, appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause et fermez de 
nouveau la porte dans les 4 sec.

7.	 FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE
La fin du programme de lavage est indiquée par un son et l’écran affiche 
END (FIN). Ouvrez la porte et éteignez l’appareil en appuyant sur la 
touche MARCHE-ARRÊT.
Pour éviter de vous brûler, attendez quelques minutes avant de retirer la 
vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commençant par le panier inférieur.

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement durant des périodes d’inac-
tivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si la 
vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec à l’eau 
avant d’être placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité 
de détergent utilisée en conséquence.

MODIFICATION D’UN PROGRAMME EN COURS
Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le changer, 
à condition que ce soit fait au tout début du cycle. Pour cela, effectuez une 
RÉINITIALISATION de la machine: appuyez sur la touche MARCHE-ARRÊT 
et maintenez-la appuyée pendant plus de 3 secondes, et la machine s’étein-
dra. Le tableau de commande affichera « 0:01 ». Fermez la porte et atten-
dez la fin du cycle de vidange (environ 1 minute). Ouvrez la porte et ral-
lumez la machine en utilisant le bouton MARCHE-ARRÊT et sélectionnez 
le nouveau programme de lavage et les éventuelles options souhaitées. 
Démarrer le cycle en appuyant sur la touche DÉPART/Pause et en fermant 
la porte dans les 4 secondes.

AJOUT DE VAISSELLE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE
Sans couper la machine, ouvrez la porte tout d’abord légèrement pour évi-
ter que l’eau n’éclabousse (Le voyant DÉPART/Pause commence à cligno-
ter) Attention : vapeur chaude. Placer la vaisselle dans le lave-vaisselle. 
Appuyez sur la touche DÉPART/Pause et fermez la porte dans les 4 sec, le 
cycle reprendra à l’endroit où il a été interrompu.

INTERRUPTIONS ACCIDENTELLES
Si la porte est ouverte durant le cycle de lavage, ou s’il y a une panne de cou-
rant, le cycle s’interrompt. Fermez la porte et le cycle reprendra au moment 
où il a été interrompu UNIQUEMENT SI VOUS APPUYEZ sur la touche 
DÉPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes.

SYSTÈME DE GESTION DE L’EAU
Ce lave-vaisselle permet le stockage d’un maximum de 3,2 litres d’eau 
douce en l’utilisant dans les programmes sélectionnés. L’eau est stockée 
dans un réservoir dédié et sera utilisée dans les programmes sélectionnés 
par la suite. Pour des raisons d’hygiène, IL EST FORTEMENT RECOM-
MANDÉ d’effectuer un cycle de nettoyage du lave-vaisselle réguliè-
rement. Cela peut être fait en utilisant le cycle d’Auto-nettoyage (voir 
TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

CONSEILS
Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur la 
vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la vaisselle 
avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
Placez la vaisselle pour qu’elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de tom-
ber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les parties 
concaves/convexes de côté pour permettre à l’eau d’atteindre toutes les 
surfaces et couler librement. 
Avertissement : Vérifiez que les couvercles, poignées et poêle à frire n’em-
pêchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner librement. Placez les petits 
articles dans le panier à couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles très sales 
devraient être placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d’eau sont plus forts 
dans cette section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du lavage. Après 
avoir chargé l’appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’aspersion peuvent bou-
ger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
•	 Vaisselle et couverts en bois.
•	 Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. 

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.
•	 Les pièces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes 

températures.
•	 La vaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
•	 La vaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d’encre.

Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pièces d’aluminium/argent 
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de verre 
(p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque après plusieurs 
cycles de lavage.

ASTUCES SUR L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
•	 Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux instructions 

du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un lave-vaisselle consomme 
habituellement MOINS D’ÉNERGIE et d’eau que le lavage à la main.

•	 Afin d’optimiser l’efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé de 
débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est totale-
ment chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à la 
capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à économiser de l’éner-
gie et de l’eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le chargement 
correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS. 
En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d’utiliser des options 
de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-charge / Zone 
Wash/ Multizone), en remplissant uniquement les paniers sélectionnés. 
Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge du lave-vaisselle peut aug-
menter l’utilisation des ressources (telles que l’eau, l’énergie et le temps, 
et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en réduisant les performances de net-
toyage et de séchage.

•	 Un prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une augmen-
tation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et n’est pas recommandé.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

AVIS ET CONSEILS
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VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGÉS
•	 Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables 

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
•	 Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.
•	 Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitôt que le cycle 

de lavage est terminé.

HYGIÈNE
Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépôts qui pourraient s’accumuler dans 
le lave-vaisselle, lancer le programme Autonettoyant (sans vaisselle à l’in-
térieur) au moins une fois par mois (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

DÉPLACEMENT OU ENTRETIEN DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ce lave-vaisselle comprend un réservoir d’eau qui peut rester plein d’eau 
après la fin du cycle (l’eau peut fuire si / quand le lave-vaisselle est incliné). 
Remarque: Avant d’entretenir ou de déplacer le lave-vaisselle, lancer le 
cycle Autonettoyant pour vidanger le réservoir d’eau.

RÉSISTANCE AU GEL
Si l’appareil est installé dans une pièce exposée au risque de gel, vidan-
gez-le complètement. Lancer le cycle Autonettoyant pour vidanger le 
réservoir d’eau. Fermez la valve d’eau, retirez les tuyaux d’arrivée et de 
vidange, puis laissez l’eau s’écouler. Assurez-vous que l’adoucisseur 
d’eau est plein de sel régénérant dissous dans le réservoir de sel, 
pour protéger l’appareil des températures pouvant aller jusqu’à -20°C. 
Si l’appareil a été conservé dans des conditions de gel, il doit rester à une 
température ambiante de 5°C minimum pendant au moins 24 heures 
avant la première utilisation.

TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e

Description des programmes

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

 *)

Options disponibles **)

Durée du 
programme 
de lavage
(h:min)***)

Consom-
mation 
 d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consom-
mation 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

Éco 50°- Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la 
vaisselle normalement sale. Pour cette utilisation, c’est le pro-
gramme qui a une consommation d’eau et d’énergie la plus 
optimale. Il est utilisé pour évaluer la conformité à la législa-
tion européenne en matière d’éco-conception.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Intensif Auto 65° - Programme auto-
matique pour la vaisselle et les casse-
roles très sales. 

Détermine le de-
gré de saleté de la 
vaisselle et règle 
le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. 
Lorsque le capteur 
détecte le degré 
de saleté, une ani-
mation apparaît 
sur l’afficheur et la 
durée du cycle est 
mise à jour.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Mixte Auto 55° - Programme automa-
tique pour de la vaisselle normalement 
sale avec des résidus d’aliments séchés.

        1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Rapide Auto 50° - Programme automa-
tique pour de la vaisselle normalement et 
légèrement sale. Le cycle quotidien qui 
assure un nettoyage optimal et des per-
formances de séchage en moins de temps.

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Rapide 45° - Ce programme est recommandé pour une quan-
tité limitée de vaisselle légèrement sale sans résidus d’aliments 
séchés. N’inclut pas de phase de séchage.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Verre 45° - Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sen-
sible aux températures élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Prélavage - Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vais-
selle qui sera lavée plus tard. N’utilisez pas de détergent avec 
ce programme.

-        0:12 4,5 0,10

Autonettoyant 65° - Programme à utiliser pour réaliser l’en-
tretien du lave-vaisselle et du système de gestion de l’eau, à 
effectuer uniquement lorsque le lave-vaisselle est VIDE en uti-
lisant des détergents spécifiques conçus pour l’entretien du 
lave-vaisselle.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Une porte est ouverte avant la fin du programme. Cela permettra d’améliorer l’efficacité de séchage. Attendre que l’heure ait atteint 00:00 pour décharger 
le lave-vaisselle. 
**) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
***) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des facteurs 
comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre de la charge, les 
options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’à 20 minutes. 
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées/désélectionnées, après avoir choisi le programme, directement en appuyant sur la touche corres-
pondante (si disponibles - les témoins s’allument) (voir le PANNEAU DE COMMANDE). Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme 
sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée. 
Une option peut changer le temps ou la consommation d’eau ou d’énergie du programme.

DEMI-CHARGE - S’il n’y a pas trop de vaisselle à laver, une option 
DEMI-CHARGE est utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité et 
du temps en fonction du programme choisi. 

Rappelez-vous de diminuer de moitié la quantité de détergent. 
EXTRA SEC - Une température supérieure pendant le rinçage final 
et une phase de séchage prolongée permettent un séchage amélio-
ré. L’option EXTRA SEC prolonge le cycle de lavage. 

POWERCLEAN PRO - Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, 
cette option fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier 

inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour le lavage des 
poêles et des casseroless (Voir la section de chargement PowerClean Pro).

SILENCIEUX - Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Cette 
option peut être utilisée pour limiter les émissions de bruit pendant 
les phases de lavage. Elle augmentera la durée du cycle en fonction 

de la sélection du cycle de base.

RINÇAGE ANTIBACTÉRIEN - Cette option peut être utilisée pour 
assainir la vaisselle lavée. Cela augmentera la température de rinçage 
finale et ajouter un lavage anti-bactérien au programme sélectionné. 

Idéal pour laver la vaisselle et les biberons. La porte du lave-vaisselle doit 
être fermée tout au long du cycle pour garantir que la quantité de germes 
est bien diminuée. 
AVERTISSEMENT : la vaisselle et les plats peuvent être très chaud à la 
fin du cycle. 

TURBO - Grâce à l’option TURBO, vous pouvez réduire le temps du 
cycle de lavage jusqu’à 40% en fonction du programme de base 

sélectionné. La consommation d’énergie et d’eau est augmentée.  

ÉCLAIRAGE INTÉRIEUR - Lorsque la fonction est active, les LED dans le 
bac sont automatiquement allumées/éteintes dès que l’utilisateur ouvre/
ferme la porte, respectivement. Si la porte reste ouverte pendant plus de 10 
minutes, les LED dans le bac s’éteignent pour se rallumer dès que la porte est 
de nouveau fermée et ouverte). Cette fonction est active par défaut, mais il 
est possible de la désactiver dans le « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ». .

ROBINET D’EAU FERMÉ - Alarme - Clignote lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’ar-
rivée d’eau ou que le robinet d’eau est fermé.

DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ - Le début du programme peut être différé entre  
30 minutes et 24 heures. 
1.	 Sélectionnez le programme et les options souhaités. Appuyez 

sur la touche DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ (plusieurs fois) pour retarder le début du 
programme. Réglable de 0:30 à 24 heures. Une fois que le réglage de 24 
heures est atteint, appuyer encore une fois sur DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ pour 
désactiver la fonction DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ.

2.	Appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause et fermez la porte dans un délai de 
4 sec.: la minuterie commence le compte à rebours.

3.	Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant s’éteint et le programme démarre 
automatiquement.

La fonction DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas être modifiée lorsque le pro-
gramme est en cours.  

NaturalDry - C’est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre automa-
tiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour assurer une 
performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte s’ouvre à la 
température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre cuisine, donc la porte 
ne sera pas ouverte quand l’option RINÇAGE ANTIBACTÉRIEN sera activée. 
A titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, un adhésif anti-vapeur 
spécifiquement conçu est livré avec le lave-vaisselle.
Pour voir comment poser cet adhésif, consulter le GUIDE D’INSTALLATION. 
Cette fonction est active par défaut, mais il est possible de la désactiver 
dans le « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ». 

TEMPS RESTANT AU SOL - Un témoin à LED projeté sur le sol indique 
le temps restant jusqu’à la fin du cycle. Le voyant s’éteint chaque fois 
que la porte est ouverte. Le voyant s’éteint à la fin d’un cycle. Cette 
fonction est active par défaut, mais il est possible de la désactiver 

dans le « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ».

DÉTECTION - Lorsque le capteur détecte le niveau de saleté, 
une animation apparaît sur l’écran de lavage (environ 20 min.) 
et la durée du cycle est mise à jour. La DÉTECTION est destinée 

au niveau de salissure de la vaisselle et elle est présente pour tous les cycles 
de lavage (excepté Eco) en ajustant le programme en conséquence.

DÉTARTRAGE - Alarme - Une accumulation de tartre a été détectée 
sur des composants internes de l’appareil. Vérifier si le Réglage de 
Dureté de l’eau est à la valeur correcte et si du sel est présent dans 

le réservoir de sel (voir PREMIÈRE UTILISATION), puis utiliser un produit 
détartrant (la marque WPro est recommandée) avec le programme Auto-
nettoyant. Après un détartrage réussi, l’icône s’éteindra. 
Si les actions ci-dessus ne sont pas réalisées, les performances du produit se 
détérioreront. Un avertissement de « Détartrage » commencera à clignoter 
et une alarme « dES » apparaîtra sur l’écran. 
Si aucune action n’est entreprise, l’appareil pourra encore effectuer quelques 
cycles de lavage (nombre indiqué pendant l’affichage de l’alarme « dES ») puis 
il sera BLOQUÉ pour éviter les dommages aux composants, avec seulement 
le programme Autonettoyant disponible. La réalisation d’un détartrage 
complet débloquera le produit. En cas de quantités très importantes de 
tartre, il est possible de devoir lancer deux fois successivement le programme 
Autonettoyant pour que le détartrage soit efficace.

COMPARTIMENT A COUVERT 
Le troisième panier 
a été conçu pour 
contenir les couverts. 
Placez les couverts 
comme illustré sur 
le dessin ci-contre. 
Séparer les couverts 
facilite le rangement 
après le cycle de la-
vage et améliore les programmes de lavage et de séchage.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tranchants doivent 
être placés dans le panier à couvert avec la pointe vers le bas.
Le panier à couvert comprend deux paniers coulissants sur les côtés pour 
optimiser l’utilisation de l’espace disponible et permettre le chargement de 
grands articles dans sur le panier supérieur.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Chargez la vaisselle délicate et légère: verres, 
tasses, soucoupes, saladiers bas.
Le panier supérieur comprend des supports 
rabattables qui peuvent être utilisés dans une 
position verticale lorsque vous placez les as-
siettes à thé ou à dessert, ou abaissée pour char-
ger les bols et autres récipients.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur) 

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier supérieur : po-
sition élevée pour placer la vaisselle encombrante sur le 
panier inférieur et éviter les chocs avec le panier supé-
rieur ; en créant plus d’espace en hauteur.
Le panier supérieur comprend un dispositif de réglage 
de la hauteur (voir figure). Sans appuyer sur les leviers, 
soulevez simplement le panier supérieur en le tenant 
par les côtés jusqu’à ce qu’il soit stable en position éle-
vée. Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur les leviers A sur 
les côtés du panier et déplacez-le vers le bas.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la hauteur du pa-
nier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul côté du panier. 

VOLETS PLIABLES AVEC POSITIONS AJUSTABLES
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent être pliés ou 
dépliés afin d’optimiser la disposition de la vais-
selle à l’intérieur du panier.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés de façon sé-
curitaire dans les volets pliables en insérant le pied 
de chaque verre dans la fente correspondante.
En cas de position haute du rack supérieur, les vo-
lets ne peuvent pas rester dans la position verticale.
Selon le modèle : 
•	 pour déplier les volets, il est nécessaire de les 

coulisser vers le haut et de les tourner ou de les 
libérer des fixations  et de les tirer vers le bas.

•	 pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire coulis-
ser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de les accrocher aux fixations.

CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS CAPACITÉ : 15 couverts standards
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
ATTENTION: Toujours débrancher l’appareil pour le nettoyer et effectuer 
de l’entretien. N’utilisez pas de liquides inflammables pour nettoyer l’ap-
pareil.

NETTOYER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Les marques sur les côtés de l’appareil peuvent être en-
levées en utilisant un linge humide, de l’eau, et un peu 
de vinaigre.
Les surfaces externes de l’appareil et le panneau de 
contrôle peuvent être nettoyés en utilisant un linge non 
abrasif humide. N’utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits 
abrasifs.

PRÉVENIR LES MAUVAISES ODEURS
Gardez toujours la porte de l’appareil entrouverte pour éviter que la moisis-
sure ne se forme et ne s’accumule à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
Nettoyez régulièrement les joints autour de la porte et des distributeurs de 
détergent en utilisant une éponge humide. Ainsi, les résidus de nourriture 
ne s’accumuleront pas dans les joints (principale cause de la formation de 
mauvaises odeurs).

VÉRIFIER LE TUYAU D’ALIMENTATION D’EAU
Vérifiez régulièrement le tuyau d’arrivée pour déceler de la friabilité et des 
fissures. S’il est endommagé, remplacez-le avec un nouveau tuyau dispo-
nible auprès de notre Service Après-vente ou votre détaillant spécialisé. 
Selon le type de tuyau :

Si le tuyau d’arrivée a un revêtement transparent, vérifiez si la couleur est 
plus prononcée à certains endroits. Si c’est le cas, il pourrait y avoir une 
fuite et il doit être remplacé. Pour les tuyaux d’arrêt d’eau : vérifiez la petite 
fenêtre d’inspection de la soupape de sécurité (voir la flèche). Si elle est 
rouge, la fonction d’arrêt d’eau a été déclenchée et le tuyau doit être rem-
placé avec un nouveau. Pour dévisser ce tuyau, appuyez le bouton déclen-
cheur tout en dévissant le tuyau.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU
Si les tuyaux d’eau sont neufs ou s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l’eau couler pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’impureté ou 
de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n’effectuez pas cette opération, l’ar-
rivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vaisselle.

NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’ensemble filtre pour éviter qu’il ne se bouche et 
pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s’éliminer. 
L’utilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des corps étran-
gers à l’intérieur du système de filtration ou des bras de lavage peut pro-
voquer un dysfonctionnement du lave-vaisselle en réduisant l’efficacité de 
lavage, en augmentant le bruit de fonctionnement et la consommation 
d’électricité.
L’ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nourri-
ture de l’eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l’eau.

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal ajusté.
Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez l’assemblage du 
filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l’eau courante, en 
utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instructions ci-dessous:
1.	 Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le (Fig. 1). 

Il est important lors de la réinstallation du filtre que les deux triangles 
indiqués sur le zoom (Fig. 1) correspondent.

2.	 Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légère pression sur les 
volets latéraux (Fig. 2).

3.	 Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).
4.	 Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la por-

celaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement.
5.	 Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS EN-

LEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (indiqué par la 
flèche) (Fig 4).

Après avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l’ensemble filtre et re-
mettez-le en place correctement; c’est très important pour que le lave-vais-
selle garde son efficacité.
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PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, etc. Les 
grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient être placés sur le côté pour 
éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionnement des bras d’aspersion. 
Le panier inférieur comprend des supports rabattables qui peuvent être 
placés en position verticale pour charger des assiettes, ou en position ho-
rizontale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement des casseroles et des saladiers. 

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau spéciaux, si-
tués à l’arrière de la cavité, pour laver les articles 
très sales avec une intensité plus élevée. Le 
panier inférieur comprend une zone d’espace, 
un support spécial qui se trouve à l’arrière du 
panier, qui peut être utilisé pour supporter les 
poêles à frire et les moules dans une position 
verticale, prenant ainsi moins de place. 
Placer les poêles et les casseroles face aux 
jets Power Clean® situés à l’arrière de la cuve 
et activez POWER CLEAN® sur le bandeau.
Comment utiliser Power Clean®.
1.	 Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G) en 

rabattant les supports pour assiettes ar-
rières pour charger des casseroles.

2.	 Chargez les grands plats et les casseroles 
en les inclinant à la verticale dans la zone Power Clean®. Les casseroles 
doivent être inclinées dans la direction des jets d’eau haute pression. 
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NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION
À l’occasion, des résidus de nour-
riture s’incrustent dans les bras 
d’aspersion et bloquent les trous 
utilisés pour asperger de l’eau. Il 
est donc conseillé de vérifier les 
bras de temps en temps et de les 
nettoyer avec une petite brosse 
non métallique.
Pour démonter le bras d’asper-
sion intermédiaire, il faut déclip-
ser l’ensemble collecteur d’eau 
situé sous le panier supérieur.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur se démonte 
en le tirant vers le haut, tout en le tour-
nant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre. 
Pour remonter le bras d’aspersion infé-
rieur, il faut le pousser vers le bas tout 
en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre. 
Le bras gicleur de plafond peut être reti-
ré en le poussant vers le haut puis en le 
faisant tourner dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre. Pour remonter 
le bras d’aspersion supérieur, il faut le 
pousser vers le haut tout en le tournant 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. Les pièces de 
rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS
L’indicateur de sel est 
allumé Le réservoir de sel est vide. Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).

Réglez la dureté de l’eau (voir TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU).
Le voyant de niveau 
de sel clignote Le réservoir de sel est vide. Remplissez le réservoir avec du sel dès que possible. L’utilisation de l’appareil 

sans sel peut provoquer des dommages à ses composants internes.

Le voyant de liquide 
de rinçage est allumé 

ou clignote

Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est 
vide. (Après le remplissage, il est possible 
que le voyant du liquide rinçage reste allu-
mé pendant un certain temps).

Remplissez le distributeur avec du liquide de rinçage (voir REMPLIR LE DISTRI-
BUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE).

Le voyant de 
détartrage est allumé 

ou clignote ;  L’alarme « 
dES » s’affiche.

Du calcaire s’accumule sur les composants 
internes de l’appareil.

Détartrez l’appareil immédiatement en utilisant le programme Autonettoyant 
et un produit détartrant disponible dans le commerce (voir OPTIONS ET FONC-
TIONS). Remplissez le réservoir avec du sel. Vérifiez le réglage de la dureté de 
l’eau. Si l’appareil n’est pas détartré, il arrêtera de fonctionner.

Le lave-vaisselle ou les 
commandes ne fonc-
tionnent pas.

L'appareil n'est pas bien branché. Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automati-
quement lors du rétablissement du courant. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, 
appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n’est pas fermée.
La tige du système NaturalDry n’est pas rentrée. Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Un cycle est interrompu en cas d’ouverture 
de la porte pendant plus de 4 secondes. Appuyez sur DÉPART/Pause et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Le panneau de commande ne répond pas 
ou le message F6 E1 est affiché.

Éteignez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE-ARRÊT/Réinitialisation, 
rallumez-le environ une minute après, et redémarrez le programme. Si le pro-
blème persiste, débranchez l’appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le.

Le lave-vaisselle ne se 
vidange pas. 
L’afficheur indique: 
F7 E3 ou F9 E1

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nour-
riture ou du calcaire.

Nettoyez le filtre et détartrez l’appareil (voir NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE et 
INSTRUCTION POUR LE DÉTARTRAGE).

Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Vérifiez le tuyau de vidange (voir INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION).
Le conduit de vidange de l’évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l’évier.

Le lave-vaisselle  
fait beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s’entrechoque. Replacez la vaisselle correctement (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Une quantité de mousse excessive est 
présente.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vais-
selle(voir REMPLISSAGE DU DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT). Relancez le cycle 
en cours en éteignant le lave-vaisselle, puis en le rallumant, sélectionnez un 
nouveau programme, appuyez sur MARCHE-ARRÊT et fermez la porte dans les 
4 secondes. Merci de ne pas ajouter de détergent.

La vaisselle n’a pas été bien rangée. Replacez la vaisselle correctement (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nour-
riture ou du calcaire. Nettoyez l’ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).

La vaisselle n’est pas 
propre.

La vaisselle n’a pas été bien rangée. Replacez la vaisselle correctement (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Les bras d’aspersion ne tournent pas libre-
ment, ils sont gênés par la vaisselle.

Replacez la vaisselle correctement (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS). Vérifiez que 
le panier supérieur est dans la position correcte et ajuster (lever) si nécessaire.

Le cycle de lavage n’est pas assez intensif. Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).
Une quantité de mousse excessive est 
présente.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle 
(voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide 
de rinçage n’est pas bien fermé. Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rinçage est fermé.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nour-
riture ou du calcaire. Nettoyez le filtre et détartrez l’appareil (voir NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE).

Le réservoir de sel est vide. Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).
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Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange 
et des informations supplémentaires sur les produits:
•	 En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
•	 En visitant notre site web docs.bauknecht.eu et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). 

Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique 
de l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant sur l’étiquette énergétique. 
L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du modèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle. 
L’afficheur indique : H2O 
et  est allumé ;  
une alarme sonore 
retentit.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet 
est fermé.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet 
est ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est plié. Vérifiez le tuyau d’entrée (voir INSTALLATION). Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, 
appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est 
obstrué; vous devez le nettoyer.

Vérifiez et nettoyez le tamis dans le tuyau d’entrée d’eau. Ouvrez la porte du 
lave-vaisselle, appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans 
les 4 secondes.

Le lave-vaisselle termine 
son cycle prématuré-
ment. 
L’afficheur indique : F8 
E3.

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide 
de rinçage n’est pas bien fermé.

Nettoyez le filtre et détartrez l’appareil (voir NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE et 
INSTRUCTION POUR LE DÉTARTRAGE).

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop 
bas ou se vide dans le système d’évacua-
tion domestique.

Vérifiez que le tuyau de vidange n’est pas trop engagé dans la canalisation murale 
du réseau d’évacuation des eaux usées (voir INSTALLATION). En cas d’un branche-
ment du tuyau de vidange sur le syphon d’un évier de cuisine, il faut installer un 
dispositif anti retour pour éviter le risque de siphonnage du lave-vaisselle.

Une quantité de mousse excessive est 
présente.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle 
(voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes 
laissant entrer de l’air.

La vaisselle n’est pas bien 
séchée.

Il n’y a pas de liquide de rinçage ou le 
dosage est trop faible.

Assurez-vous que le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est rempli (voir REMPLIR 
LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE). Les tablettes multifonctions ne 
donnent pas un résultat de séchage aussi bon que l’utilisation effective de 
liquide de rinçage.

La vaisselle a été chargée après l’ouverture 
automatique de la porte mais avant la fin 
du cycle effectif.

Assurez-vous que le cycle a pris fin avant de commencer à décharger la vaisselle 
(voir UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE). Pour des résultats de séchage encore meil-
leurs, il est recommandé de laisser la vaisselle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle avec 
la porte ouverte pendant 15 minutes supplémentaires après la fin du cycle.

La vaisselle est positionnée trop à plat.
Si vous constatez des flaques d’eau dans les cavités des tasses, mugs ou bols, 
essayez de charger la vaisselle (en particulier dans le panier supérieur) de 
manière plus inclinée pour permettre à l’eau de s’égoutter davantage avant 
que le séchage ne débute.

Le cycle sélectionné n’a pas de phase de 
séchage.

Vérifiez sur le TABLEAU DE PROGRAMMES si le programme sélectionné est 
équipé dans la phase de séchage. Un cycle sans phase de séchage ne peut 
pas donner une efficacité de séchage souhaitée, il est donc recommandé de 
changer la sélection de cycle pour celle qui présente une phase de séchage.

La vaisselle est anti-adhérente ou en plastique. Il est normal qu’il reste quelques gouttes d’eau sur ce type de matériau.
La vaisselle et les verres 
ont des traces bleues ou 
des teintes bleutées.

Le dosage du liquide de rinçage est excessif. Ajuster le dosage à une valeur inférieure.

Des traces de calcaire 
ou un film blanc sont 
présentes sur la vaisselle 
et les verres.

Le réservoir à sel est vide. Remplissez le réservoir avec du sel dès que possible. L’utilisation de l’appareil 
sans sel peut provoquer des dommages à ses composants internes.

Le réglage de la dureté de l’eau est trop 
bas. Augmenter le réglage (voir TABLEAU DURETÉ DE L’EAU).

Le bouchon du réservoir de sel n’est pas 
bien fermé. Vérifiez et fermez le bouchon du réservoir de sel.

Le réservoir de liquide de rinçage est vide 
ou le dosage de liquide de rinçage est 
insuffisant.

Remplissez le distributeur avec du liquide de rinçage et vérifiez le réglage du 
dosage (pour plus d’informations - voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE 
DE RINÇAGE).

Le lave-vaisselle affiche 
F8 E5 La vanne est bloquée ou défectueuse. Fermez le robinet d’eau, si possible. Ne coupez pas l’alimentation électrique. 

Appelez la maintenance.

La fuite de détergent.
Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et 
peut être accentuée en cas d’activation de 
l’option de retardement.

Les petites fuites n’entraînent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et 
peuvent être évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utili-
sant des tablettes.
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GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO BAUKNECHT.  
Per ricevere assistenza in modo più completo, registrare il pro-
prio apparecchio sul sito:  www.bauknecht.eu/register

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, legga attentamente le Istruzioni di sicurezza e di installazione.
Dopo l’installazione, ricordarsi di rimuovere tutte le parti di protezione per il trasporto dalla 
lavastoviglie.

SCANSIONARE 
IL CODICE QR 
SULL’APPARECCHIO 
PER VISUALIZZARE 
INFORMAZIONI PIÙ 
DETTAGLIATE

PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO

1.	 Tasto ACCENSIONE-SPEGNIMENTO/Ripristino con relativa spia
2.	 Tasto programma Eco con relativa spia
3.	 Tasto programma Auto Intensivo con relativa spia
4.	 Tasto programma Auto Misto con relativa spia
5.	 Tasto programma Auto Rapido con relativa spia 
6.	 Tasto programma Rapido con relativa spia
7.	 Tasto programma Vetro con relativa spia / Programma Autopulente 

- pressione di 3 sec.
8.	 Tasto programma Prelavaggio con relativa spia
9.	 Spia serbatoio Sale vuoto
10.	Spia serbatoio Brillantante Vuoto
11.	Display

12.	Numero di programma e indicatore di durata residua
13.	Spia Rubinetto Acqua Chiuso
14.	Spia DECALCIFICAZIONE
15.	Tasto opzione PowerClean Pro con relativa spia
16.	Tasto opzione di Mezzo Carico con relativa spia 
17.	Tasto opzione Extra Asciutto con relativa spia / Impostazioni - pres-

sione di 3 sec.
18.	Tasto opzione Silenzioso con relativa spia
19.	Tasto opzione Antibatterico con relativa spia
20.	Tasto opzione Turbo e relativa spia
21.	Tasto opzione Avvio Ritardato con relativa spia
22.	Tasto AVVIO/Pausa con relativa spia

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

Il pannello comandi di questa lavastoviglie si attiva premendo il tasto di accensione/spegnimento.
Per risparmiare energia il pannello comandi si disattiva automaticamente dopo 10 minuti se non è stato avviato 

nessun ciclo.

APPARECCHIO

DISPLAY A PAVIMENTO
1

3

2 1.	 Tempo di attesa sul pavimento - indicatore del tempo mancante all’inizio del ciclo, quando l’opzione Attesa è impostata
2.	 Serbatoio del sale vuoto - spia luminosa a pavimento
3.	 Tempo residuo a pavimento - indicatore del tempo residuo fino al termine del ciclo

34

5

67
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1

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Cestello portaposate
3.	 Sponde ribaltabili
4.	 Cestello superiore
5.	 Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
6.	 Braccio aspersore superiore
7.	 PowerClean Pro Supporto
8.	 Cestello inferiore
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Braccio aspersore inferiore
11.	 Gruppo filtro
12.	 Distributore del sale
13.	 Distributori per detersivo e brillantante
14.	 Targhetta matricola
15.	 Pannello comandi

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22
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SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo aver completato l’installazione, togliere i fermi dai cestelli e gli ele-
menti elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

MENU IMPOSTAZIONI
1.	 Azionare l’apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO .
2.	 Tenere premuto il tasto Impostazioni  (Extra Asciutto ) per 3 secondi, 

fino a quando non si sente un bip p e il display visualizzerà “SEt” (Impostato).
3.	 Dopo un secondo, verrà visualizzata la prima impostazione disponibile 

(lettera “h”).
4.	 Premere programma Prelavaggio   / opzione PowerClean Pro  

per scorrere in avanti e indietro l’elenco delle impostazioni disponibili (ve-
dere la tabella sottostante), quindi premere AVVIO/Pausa  per visua-
lizzare e modificare il valore dell’impostazione attualmente selezionata.

5.	 Premere programma Prelavaggio   / opzione PowerClean Pro   
per modificare il valore, quindi premere AVVIO/Pausa   per salvare il 
nuovo valore.

6.	 Per modificare un’altra impostazione, ripetere i punti 2 e 5.
7.	 Premere ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO  o  attendere 30 secondi per 

uscire dal menu.
LET-

TERA IMPOSTAZIONE VALORI (Predefini-
to - in grassetto) 

Grado di durezza dell’acqua (vedere  “IMPO-
STAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA” e “TA-

BELLA DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA”)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Livello del brillantante  (vedere “REGOLAZIONE 
DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

NaturalDry (vedere  “OPZIONI E FUNZIONI”)
“1” = Accese, “0” = Spente 1 | 0

Ora sul pavimento (vedere “OPZIONI E FUNZIONI”)
“1” = Accese, “0” = Spente 1 | 0

Segnale acustico
“1” = Accese, “0” = Spente 1 | 0

Luci Interne - (vedere “OPZIONI E FUNZIONI”)
“1” = Oui, “0” = Non 1 | 0

Impostazioni di fabbrica - Premere AVVIO/
Pausa per ripristinare i valori di fabbrica di tutte le 
impostazioni incluse nel menu delle impostazioni. 

-

RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE
L’uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla su-
perficie dei piatti e sui componenti della macchina.
Il serbatoio del sale si trova nella parte inferiore della lava-
stoviglie (sotto il cestello inferiore sul lato sinistro). 
•	 È indispensabile che il serbatoio del sale non sia mai 
vuoto. 

•	 È essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.
•	 Il sale deve essere inserito quando la spia RIEMPIMENTO SALE  sul pan-

nello comandi è accesa.
1.	Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo del serbatoio (ruotare in sen-

so antiorario).
2.	Sistemare opportunamente l’imbuto (vedere figura) e rifornire il serbato-

io del sale fino all’orlo (circa 0,5 kg); Non è inconsueto che l’acqua traboc-
chi leggermente.

3.	Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il serbatoio del sale.
4.	Togliere l’imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo di sale dall’areacircostan-

te l’apertura.
Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l’ingresso 
di detersivo all’interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavaggio 
(ciò potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcente senza 
possibilità di riparazione). 

Ogni volta che occorre aggiungere sale, la procedura deve essere ne-
cessariamente eseguita prima dell’inizio del ciclo di lavaggio per evi-
tare rischi di corrosione.
Le fuoriuscite di soluzione salina o di grani di sale possono causare cor-
rosione e danneggiare irreparabilmente i componenti in acciaio inox.
Eventuali danni risultanti non saranno coperti da garanzia.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addolcito-
re d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lavastoviglie.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA
Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell’acqua agisca al meglio, è 
essenziale che l’impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga con-
to della sua durezza effettiva nell’utenza domestica. È possibile ottenere il 
valore di durezza dell’acqua nell’utenza domestica rivolgendosi al proprio 
fornitore. L’impostazione di fabbrica è “3”. Vedere „TABELLA DELLA DUREZZA 
DELL’ACQUA”. 

Tabella della durezza dell’acqua

Livello °dH 
Gradi tedeschi

°fH 
Gradi francesi

°Clark  
Gradi inglesi

1 (Dolce) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Moderatamente dolce) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Medio) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Dura) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Molto dura) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

Per effettuare modifiche, seguire le istruzioni riportate nella sezione „MENU 
IMPOSTAZIONI”.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.
Dopo aver versato il sale all’interno della macchina, la spia riempimento 
SALE si spegne.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addolcitore 
d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lavastoviglie. 

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL’ACQUA 
L’addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell’acqua, impedendo la 
formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliorare l’efficienza 
di lavaggio. Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere perciò 
rabboccato quando il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. La frequenza di rigenera-
zione dipende dal livello di durezza impostato - con la durezza dell’acqua im-
postata al livello 3, la rigenerazione avviene ogni 4-6 cicli Eco. Durante i cicli 
con rigenerazione, il sistema di gestione dell’acqua si riempie ulteriormente. 
Il processo di rigenerazione e di gestione dell’acqua avviene all’inizio del ciclo 
con acqua dolce supplementare.
•	 Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~7,5 litri d’acqua; 
•	 Un prolungamento di 15 minuti della normale durata del ciclo; 
•	 Un consumo di energia minore di 0,065 kWh.

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE

A

B
L’utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGA-
TURA delle stoviglie. Il distributore di brillantante A 
deve essere riempito ogni volta che a spia dell’ indicato-
re di RIEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE  sul pannello co-
mandi è illuminata.
1.	Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna 

pressione e quindi sollevando la linguetta posta 
sul coperchio.

2.	Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al se-
gno che indica il livello di riferimento massimo 
(110  ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel caso 
in cui ciò si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente 
il liquido fuoriuscito mediante un panno asciutto. 

3.	Abbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.
Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente all’interno della vaschetta.

REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE
Se non si è completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, è possi-
bile regolare la quantità di brillantante da utilizzare.
Per effettuare modifiche, seguire le istruzioni riportate nella sezione „MENU 
IMPOSTAZIONI”.
Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su ZERO, il brillantante 
non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la spia BRILLAN-
TANTE INSUFFICIENTE non è illuminata. A seconda del modello di lavastovi-
glie è possibile impostare al massimo 6 livelli.  
•	 In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti, impo-

stare un livello di dosaggio basso (0-3).
•	 In presenza di gocce d’acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti impo-

stare invece dosaggi alti (4-5).

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
Utilizzare soltanto detersivo di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie. 
NON UTILIZZARE un detersivo liquido.
L’utilizzo di dosi eccessive di detersivo può causare residui di schiuma 
all’interno della macchina al termine di ogni ciclo di lavaggio.
L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe causare 
malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.
Per ottenere i migliori risultati nel lavaggio come nell’asciugatura dei 
piatti, è necessario l’utilizzo combinato di detersivo, brillantante e sale.
Si raccomanda l’utilizzo di detersivi privi di fosfati o di cloro, poiché 
tali sostanze sono dannose per l’ambiente.
Un buon lavaggio dipende anche dalla corretta dose di detersivo da 
utilizzare. Una dose eccessiva non comporta un lavaggio più efficace 
ma aumenta il livello di inquinamento presente nell’ambiente.
È possibile regolare la dosa corretta in base alla qualità di sporcizia da 
eliminare.
Per stoviglie mediamente sporche, utilizzare una dose di circa 35g 
(detersivo in polvere) o 35ml (detersivo liquido) e aggiungere un cuc-
chiaino di detersivo direttamente nella vaschetta. Se si utilizzano le 

PRIMO UTILIZZO
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pastiglie, una di esse corrisponde alla dose sufficiente. 
Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche oppure sono state 
risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastoviglie, ridurre in pro-
porzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare (dose minima: 25 g/ml), es. 
tralasciare l’aggiunta di detersivo in polvere/liquido direttamente nel-
la vaschetta.
Per un buon lavaggio seguire altresì le istruzioni riportate sulla confe-
zione del detersivo.
Per ulteriori domande rivolgersi al produttore del detersivo.
Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di apertura 
C. Versare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D asciutta. Met-
tere la dose di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamente all’interno del 
distributore.

1.	 Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo fare ri-
ferimento ai dati sopra riportati. La vaschetta 
D contiene indicatori di livello per facilitare il 
dosaggio del detersivo. 

2.	 Eliminare eventuali residui di detersivo dai 
bordi del distributore e chiudere il coperchio 
fino ad avvertire lo scatto caratteristico.

3.	 Chiudere il coperchio del distributore solle-
vandolo fino a portare il dispositivo di chiusu-
ra in sede. 

Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto dal 
programma in uso. L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie 
potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

1.	 VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA
Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il rubinet-
to dell’acqua sia aperto.

2.	 AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE
Aprire la porta e premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

3.	 CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI  CESTELLI).
4.	 RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
5.	 SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E  ADATTARE IL CICLO SECONDO 

NECESSITÀ
Selezionare il programma più appropriato in base al tipo di stoviglie e al 
loro livello di sporco (vedere DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI) premendo il 
pulsante PROGRAM selezionato.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI). Non tutte 
le opzioni sono compatibili con tutti i programm.

6.	 AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il pulsante AVVIO/Pausa (il led è ac-
ceso) e chiudendo la porta entro 4 secondi. Quando il programma si avvia, 
verrà emesso un singolo segnale acustico. Se la porta non viene chiusa 
entro 4 secondi viene emesso un suono di allarme. In questo caso, aprire 
la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta entro 4 sec.

7.	 FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La fine del ciclo di lavaggio è indicata da un suono e il display visua-
lizza END (FINE). Aprire la porta e spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il 
pulsante ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. Per evitare bruciature, prima di 
togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando 
da quello inferiore.  

La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati pe-
riodi di inattività prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consumo di 
elettricità. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche oppure 

sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastoviglie, ridur-
re in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN ESECUZIONE
Se è stato selezionato un programma sbagliato, è possibile cambiarlo, a con-
dizione che sia appena iniziato. RESET della macchina: tenere premuto il 
pulsante ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO per più di 3 secondi, e  la macchi-
na si spegnerà. Il pannello di controllo mostrerà “0:01”. Chiudere la por-
ta e attendere il termine del ciclo di scarico (circa 1 minuto). Aprire la porta 
e riaccendere la macchina usando il pulsante ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO 
e selezionare il nuovo ciclo di lavaggio e le opzioni desiderate. Avviare il ciclo 
premendo il pulsante AVVIO/Pausa e chiudendo la porta entro 4 secondi.

AGGIUNTA DI STOVIGLIE EXTRA
Senza spegnere la macchina, aprire prima leggermente la porta per evitare 
che l’acqua fuoriesca (il led AVVIO/Pausa) inizia a lampeggiare) (Attenzio-
ne!: Vapore caldo!) e mettere le stoviglie nella lavastoviglie. Premere il ta-
sto AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi; il ciclo riprenderà 
dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI
Se la porta viene aperta durante il ciclo di lavaggio, o se si verifica un’inter-
ruzione di corrente, il ciclo si interrompe. SOLO SE SI PREME il pulsante 
AVVIO/Pausa e si chiude la porta entro 4 secondi, il ciclo riprenderà dal 
punto in cui è stato interrotto.

SISTEMA DI GESTIONE DELL’ACQUA
Questa lavastoviglie consente di immagazzinare fino a 3,2 litri di acqua 
dolce, utilizzata nei programmi selezionati. L’acqua viene conservata in 
un serbatoio dedicato e verrà utilizzata nei programmi successivamente 
selezionati. Si consiglia di eseguire periodicamente il ciclo Autopulente 
(vedere TABELLA PROGRAMMI).

CONSIGLI
Prima di caricare i  cestelli, eliminare tutti i  residui di cibo dalle stoviglie 
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente pri-
ma del caricamento. 
Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano ri-
baltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso e le 
parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire all’acqua 
di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi liberamente. 
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostacolare la 
rotazione degli aspersori.
Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e pentole nel cestello inferiore poiché 
nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un’azione più intensa e consen-
tono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli aspersori 
possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DI TIPO NON ADATTO
•	 Stoviglie e posate in legno.
•	 Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni non 

sono sufficientemente resistenti.
•	 Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature elevate.
•	 Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
•	 Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.
Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e pezzi in allu-
minio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri (es. i bicchieri in cristal-
lo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo un certo numero di lavaggi.

DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE
•	 Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore per il 

lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
•	 Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione.
•	 Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena sia 

terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
•	 Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, il la-

vaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un MINO-
RE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

•	 Per ottimizzare l’efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di avviare il 
ciclo di lavaggio con l’apparecchio a pieno carico. Caricando la lava-
stoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produttore si contribuirà a ridurre 
i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per informazioni sul caricamento corretto 
delle stoviglie, leggere la sezione CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di 
carico parziale, si raccomanda di usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se 
disponibili (Mezzo carico/ Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i cestel-
li selezionati. Un caricamento non corretto o eccessivo della lavastoviglie 
può aumentare il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e tempo, oltre a una 
maggiore rumorosità) e ridurre le prestazioni di lavaggio e asciugatura.

•	 Il pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di ac-
qua ed energia e non è consigliato.

IGIENIZZANTE
Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all’interno della 
lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate 
almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell’apparecchio utilizza-
re un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.

RESISTENZA AL GELO
Se l’apparecchio è collocato in un locale esposto al pericolo di gelo, occor-
re svuotarlo completamente. Chiudere il rubinetto dell’acqua e  staccare 
i tubi di alimentazione e di scarico, quindi far defluire l’acqua. Assicurarsi che 
l’addolcitore d’acqua sia pieno di sale di rigenerazione disciolto nel rela-
tivo contenitore, per proteggere l’apparecchio da temperature fino a -20°C. 
Se l’apparecchio è stato immagazzinato in condizioni di gelo, deve rimanere 
a una temperatura ambiente di min. 5°C per almeno 24 ore prima del primo 
funzionamento.  

USO QUOTIDIANO

AVVISI E CONSIGLI

D

C
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La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020 .
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all’indirizzo: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.
*) La porta viene aperta prima che il programma sia terminato. Questo per migliorare l’efficienza dell’asciugatura. Attendere che l’ora raggiunga le 00:00 per 
svuotare la lavastoviglie.
**) Non è possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente. 
***) Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi. La durata effettiva può dipendere da molti fattori. quali 
la temperatura e la pressione dell’acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di detersivo utilizzata. la quantità e il tipo di carico e il suo bilancia-
mento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori può prolungare la durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.

Le OPZIONI possono essere selezionate/deselezionate, dopo aver scelto il programma, direttamente premendo il pulsante corrispondente (se 
disponibile - l’indicatore si accende) (vedere PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO). In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato (vedere  
TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI), il LED corrispondente lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. L’opzione non è in 
tal caso abilitata. Un’opzione può modificare il tempo o il consumo di acqua o di energia per il programma.

POWERCLEAN PRO - Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa 
funzione consente un lavaggio più intenso ed efficace nell’area 

specifica del  cestello inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione per il lavag-
gio di pentole e casseruole (fare riferimento alla sezione di caricamento di 
PowerClean Pro). 

MEZZO CARICO - Se le stoviglie da lavare non sono numerose, la 
funzione di mezzo carico MEZZO CARICO serve a risparmiare acqua, 
elettricità o tempo, a seconda del programma selezionato. 
Ricordare di ridurre la dose di detersivo.  
EXTRA ASCIUTTO - La temperatura più elevata durante il risciacquo 
finale e la fase di asciugatura prolungata consentono di migliorare 
l’asciugatura. L’opzione EXTRA ASCIUTTO comporta una maggior 
durata del ciclo di lavaggio.  

AVVIO RITARDATO - L’avvio del programma può essere ritardato per 
un periodo di tempo compreso tra 30 minuti e 24 ore. 

1.	Selezionare il programma richiesto e qualsiasi opzione necessaria. Per 
ritardare l’avvio del programma premere (ripetutamente) il tasto AVVIO 
RITARDATO. Regolabile da 30 minuti a 24 ore. Una volta raggiunta l’impo-
stazione di 24 ore, premere il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO un’altra volta per 
disattivare la funzione AVVIO RITARDATO.

2.	Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi.  
Il timer inizierà il conto alla rovescia.

3.	Una volta trascorso questo periodo di tempo, la corrispondente spia si 
spegne e il programma si avvia automaticamente.

Una volta avviato il programma, non è più possibile impostare la funzione 
AVVIO RITARDATO.  

TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

OPZIONI E FUNZIONI
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Descrizione dei programmi
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Opzioni disponibili **)

Durata  
programma 
di lavaggio 

(h:min)***)

Consumo  
d’acqua 
(litri/ciclo)

Consumo  
energeticon 
(kWh/ciclo)

Eco 50°- Il programma è indicato per le stoviglie media-
mente sporche; è il programma più efficiente in termini di 
consumo combinato di acqua ed energia per questo tipo 
di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la conformità dell’ap-
parecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione 
ecocompatibile.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensivo 65° - Programma auto-
matico per piatti e pentole molto sporchi. 

Rileva il livello di 
sporco delle stovi-
glie e  seleziona il 
programma ade-
guato. Durante il 
rilevamento del 
livello di sporco, 
sul display compa-
re un’animazione 
e la durata del ciclo 
viene aggiornata.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Misti 55° -  Programma automa-
tico per piatti normalmente sporchi 
e con residui secchi di cibo.         1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Rapido 50° - Programma automati-
co per piatti normalmente e leggermen-
te sporchi. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di 
ottenere risultati di lavaggio e asciugatu-
ra ottimali in un tempo inferiore. 

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Rapido  45° - Il programma è consigliato per una quantità 
limitata di piatti poco sporchi e senza residui secchi di cibo. 
Non include la fase di asciugatura.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Vetro 45° - Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, più sensi-
bili alle temperature elevate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Prelavaggio - Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare 
successivamente. Questo programma non richiede detersivo. -        0:12 4,5 0,10

Autopulente 65° - Programma da utilizzare per eseguire la 
manutenzione della lavastoviglie e del sistema di gestione 
dell’acqua, da effettuare solo quando la lavastoviglie è VUO-
TA, utilizzando detersivi specifici progettati per la manuten-
zione della lavastoviglie.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

SILENZIOSO - Adatto al funzionamento notturno dell’apparecchio. 
Questa opzione può essere utilizzata per limitare le emissioni di ru-
more durante le fasi di lavaggio. Aumenterà la durata del ciclo a se-
conda della selezione del ciclo base. 

ANTIBATTERICO - Questa opzione può essere usata per disinfettare 
le stoviglie lavate. Esegue il risciacquo finale a una temperatura più 
elevata e aggiunge un ciclo antibatterico al programma selezionato. 

Ideale per la pulizia di stoviglie in terracotta e biberon. Per garantire un’effi-
cace riduzione dei germi lo sportello della lavastoviglie deve rimanere 
chiuso per tutta la durata del programma. AVVERTENZA: al termine del 
ciclo piatti e stoviglie potrebbero scottare molto. 

TURBO - Grazie all’opzione TURBO, è possibile ridurre il tempo fino 
al 40%, a seconda del programma selezionato. Il consumo di energia 
e di acqua aumenta. 

SPOSTAMENTO O MANUTENZIONE DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE
Questa lavastoviglie è dotata di un serbatoio dell’acqua che può risultare pieno 
d’acqua dopo la fine del ciclo (l’acqua può fuoriuscire se/quando la lavastovi-
glie viene inclinata). Nota: Prima di effettuare la manutenzione o di spostare la 
lavastoviglie, eseguire il ciclo Autopulente per svuotare il serbatoio dell’acqua.
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI CAPIENZA: 15 coperti standard

RUBINETTO ACQUA CHIUSO - Allarme -Lampeggia, quando non è 
presente acqua in ingresso o il rubinetto dell’acqua è chiuso. 

DECALCIFICAZIONE - Allarme - È stato rilevato un accumulo di calca-
re sui componenti interni dell’apparecchio. Verificare se l’impostazio-
ne della durezza dell’acqua è al valore corretto e se nel contenitore 

del sale è presente del sale (vedere PRIMO UTILIZZO), quindi utilizzare un 
prodotto decalcificante (si raccomanda il marchio WPro) con il programma 
Autopulizia. Dopo una corretta decalcificazione, l’icona smetterà di essere 
visualizzata.
Se le azioni di cui sopra non vengono eseguite, le prestazioni del prodotto si 
deteriorano. L’avviso DECALCIFICAZIONE inizierà a lampeggiare e l’allarme 
«dES» apparirà sul display. Se non si interviene, l’apparecchio consentirà 
di avviare solo un certo numero di cicli (indicato durante la visualizzazione 
dell’allarme «dES» e quindi si bloccherà per evitare danni ai componenti, 
rendendo disponibile solo il programma Autopulente. Eseguendo una 
decalcificazione completa, il prodotto si sblocca. In caso di quantità estre-
mamente elevate di calcare, potrebbe essere necessario eseguire la decal-
cificazione due volte per essere efficiente. 

RILEVAMENTO - Quando il sensore rileva il livello del sporco, 
sul display appare un’animazione (circa 20 minuti) e la durata 
del ciclo viene aggiornata. Il RILEVAMENTO riguarda il livello di 

sporco delle stoviglie ed è presente per tutti i cicli (tranne l’Eco), regolando 
il programma di conseguenza.   

LUCI INTERNE - Attivando questa funzione, i LED all’interno dell’apparec-
chio si accendono automaticamente all’apertura della porta e si spengono 
automaticamente alla sua chiusura. Se la porta rimane aperta per più di 10 
minuti, i LED interni si spengono (per riaccenderli si dovrà chiudere e ria-
prire la porta). Nell’impostazione predefinita questa funzione è attiva, ma è 
possibile disattivarla nel “MENU IMPOSTAZIONI”.    

CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE 
Il terzo cestello è 
stato progettato per 
alloggiare le posate 
durante il lavaggio. 
La possibilità di si-
stemare le posate 
a parte ne rende più 
semplice la raccol-
ta dopo il lavaggio 
e migliora le prestazioni sia nella fase di lavaggio che in quella di asciugatura.
Coltelli e altri utensili con bordi affilati devono essere sistemati con le 
lame rivolte verso il basso.
Il cestello portaposate è munito di due carrelli scorrevoli per ottimizzare 
anche lo spazio del cestello inferiore e consentire il caricamento nel cestello 
superiore di oggetti di una certa altezza.

CESTELLO SUPERIORE
Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le stoviglie delica-
te: vetri, tazze, piattini, insalatiere dai bordi bassi.
Il cestello superiore è munito di sponde ribal-
tabili da utilizzare in posizione verticale per la 
sistemazione di piattini per tea/dessert oppure 
in posizione abbassata per consentire il carico di 
scodelle e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE
È possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel senso 
dell’altezza: la posizione rialzata consente di sfruttare 
al massimo il cestello inferiore per riporvi le stoviglie di 
dimensioni ingombranti, mentre la posizione ribassata 
consente di utilizzare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo 
spazio che esse richiedono e di evitare urti con gli og-
getti caricati nel cestello inferiore. 
Il cestello superiore è munito di regolatore in altezza 
(vedere figura) che non richiede pressione sulle leve; sol-
levarlo tenendolo per i lati, non appena si trovi in posi-
zione rialzata. Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, agire sulle leve A poste 
ai lati del cestello e abbassare il cestello.
Si raccomanda vivamente di non procedere alla regolazione in altezza 
di cestelli già caricati.
Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello agendo su un lato soltanto.

SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE
Le sponde ribaltabili laterali possono essere es-
tese o ripiegate per ottimizzare la disposizione 
delle stoviglie nel cestello.
Si possono disporre i bicchieri da vino nelle 
sponde ribaltabili in modo assolutamente sicu-
ro, inserendone lo stelo negli appositi spazi..
In the case of the high position of the upper 
rack, flaps cannot remain in the vertical position.
Depending on the model: 
•	 to unfold the flap there is needed to slide it up 

and rotate or release it from the snaps and pull 
it down.

•	 to fold the flap there is needed to rotate it and slide flap down or pull it up 
and attach flap to the snaps.

CESTELLO INFERIORE
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, stoviglie, ecc. In teoria conviene di-
sporre piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai lati, per evitare interferenze 
con l’elemento aspersore. Il cestello inferiore è munito di sponde ribaltabili 
da utilizzare in posizione verticale per la migliore sistemazione dei piatti 
oppure in posizione orizzontale (abbassata) per consentire il facile carico di 
scodelle e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

POWERCLEAN PRO    
L’opzione PowerClean Pro utilizza speci-
fici getti  ’acqua nel retro della cavità per 
ottenere un lavaggio più intensivo delle 
stoviglie molto sporche. Il cestello inferiore 
è munito di Space Zone, lo specifico soste-
gno estraibile posto nella parte posteriore 
del cestello e utilizzabile per sostenere in 
posizione verticale pentole e casseruole e 
ottimizzare in tal modo lo spazio. Nel di-
sporre pentole e casseruole rivolte verso 
l’elemento PowerClean Pro attivare la cor-
rispondente opzione POWERCLEAN Pro 
dal pannello comandi.
Uso dell’opzione PowerClean Pro:
1.	Regolare l’area PowerClean Pro (G) ripie-

gando verso il basso i supporti posteriori 
piatti per caricare le pentole.

2.	Caricare le pentole e le casseruole in posizione inclinata verticale nell’a-
rea PowerClean Pro. Le pentole devono essere inclinate verso i potenti 
getti d’acqua.

NaturalDry - È un sistema di asciugatura a convezione che apre automa-
ticamente lo sportello durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura, per garantire 
ogni giorno prestazioni di asciugatura eccezionali. Lo sportello si apre ad 
una temperatura sicura per i mobili della cucina. Come ulteriore protezione 
dal vapore, insieme alla lavastoviglie viene aggiunta una pellicola di prote-
zione appositamente progettata. 
Per vedere come montare la pellicola di protezione, fare riferimento alle 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE. Nell’impostazione predefinita questa 
funzione è attiva, ma è possibile disattivarla nel “MENU IMPOSTAZIONI”.     

ORA SUL PAVIMENTO - Una luce LED proiettata sul pavimento in-
dica il tempo mancante alla fine del ciclo. La spia si spegne a ogni 
apertura della porta. La luce si spegne al termine di un ciclo. Questa 
funzione è attiva per impostazione predefinita, ma è possibile disat-
tivarla nel “MENU IMPOSTAZIONI”.     
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CURA E MANUTENZIONE
ATTENZIONE:  In caso di intervento di manutenzione, scollegare sempre 
l’apparecchio dall’alimentazione elettrica. Non utilizzare liquidi infiamma-
bili per la pulizia della macchina.

PULIZIA DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE
È possibile eliminare qualsiasi segno all’interno dell’appa-
recchio con l’ausilio di un panno inumidito con acqua e 
aceto.
Le superfici esterne della macchina e il pannello coman-
di possono essere puliti mediante un panno in materiale 
non abrasivo preventivamente inumidito con acqua. Non 
utilizzare solventi o prodotti abrasivi.

PREVENZIONE DEGLI ODORI SGRADEVOLI
Tenere sempre aperta la porta dell’apparecchio per evitare la formazione e 
la conservazione dell’umidità al suo interno.
Pulire regolarmente le guarnizioni lungo il perimetro della porta e il distri-
butore del detersivo con una spugna inumidita. Ciò impedisce che resti di 
cibo rimangano intrappolati nelle guarnizioni, che è la principale causa di 
formazione di odori sgradevoli.

CONTROLLO DEL TUBO DI ALIMENTAZIONE IDRICA
Controllare periodicamente l’integrità del tubo di carico. Se fosse danneg-
giato, sostituirlo con un tubo nuovo reperibile presso il Servizio Assistenza 
o un rivenditore specializzato. In base al tipo di tubo:

Se il tubo di carico ha un rivestimento trasparente, controllare periodica-
mente che non vi siano zone di colore più intenso. In questo caso, è possi-
bile che il tubo presenti una perdita e debba essere sostituito.
Per i tubi antiallagamento: controllare la finestrella di ispezione della val-
vola di sicurezza (vedere la freccia). Se è rossa, significa che la funzione an-
tiallagamento si è attivata; in questo caso il tubo deve essere sostituito con 
uno nuovo. Per staccare il tubo, premere il tasto di sblocco e svitare il tubo.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA
Se i tubi dell’acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo 
prolungato, prima di eseguire i raccordi necessari far scorrere l’acqua per 
controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurità. In assenza di tale precauzione, 
il tubo di carico acqua può risultare ostruito con conseguente danneggia-
mento della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO
Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi non si 
formino ostruzioni e che l’acqua vi scorra regolarmente.
L’uso della lavastoviglie con i filtri ostruiti, o con oggetti estranei nel sistema 
filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, può causare malfunzionamenti e determina-
re una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosità o un maggiore 
consumo di risorse.
Il gruppo filtro è composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la presen-
za di residui di cibo dall’acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circolo ai fini del 
programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il lavaggio è neces-
sario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.
Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.
Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio, verificare lo stato del 
gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di acqua 
corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e  seguendo le istruzioni sotto 
riportate:
1.	 Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A  in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig 1). 

Quando si reinstalla il filtro, è importante che i due triangoli indicati 
sullo zoom coincidano.

2.	 Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle spon-
de laterali (Fig 2).

3.	 Far scorrere il filtro a  piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo 
(Fig 3).

4.	 Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, semi 
di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5.	 Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di cibo. 
NON TOGLIERE MAI l’elemento di protezione della pompa di lavaggio 
(indicato da una freccia) (Fig 4).
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Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in sede 
ciò è fondamentale per garantire l’efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI
I residui di cibo possono occasio-
nalmente formare incrostazioni 
sui bracci aspersori e bloccare 
i  fori utilizzati per l’irrorazione 
dell’acqua. Si raccomanda per-
tanto di ispezionare di volta in 
volta i bracci e di pulirli median-
te piccola spazzola metallica.

Per rimuovere lo spruzzo supe-
riore, è necessario rimuoverlo 
insieme al collettore.

Il braccio di spruzzo inferiore può essere 
rimosso tirandolo verso l’alto e ruotan-
dolo in senso antiorario. Il montaggio 
posteriore del braccio di spruzzo avvie-
ne tirandolo verso il basso e ruotandolo 
in senso orario.

Il braccio irroratore a soffitto può essere 
rimosso premendolo verso l’alto e suc-
cessivamente ruotandolo in senso an-
tiorario. Per rimontare il braccio di spruz-
zo, tirarlo verso l’alto e ruotarlo in senso 
orario.
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Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando l’elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o problemi di 
altro tipo, contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia.  I ricambi saranno 
disponibili per un periodo fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE
La spia del sale è 
accesa Il serbatoio del sale è quasi vuoto.

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni - vedere RIEMPIMENTO 
DEL SERBATOIO SALE). Se necessario, verificare l’impostazione della durezza 
dell’acqua - vedere TABELLA DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA.

La spia del sale 
lampeggia Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. Riempire il serbatoio di sale il prima possibile. L’utilizzo dell’apparecchio senza 

sale può causare danni ai componenti interni.
La spia del 
brillantante è 

accesa o lampeggia

Il distributore del brillantante è vuoto. (Dopo 
il riempimento, la spia del brillantante può 
rimanere accesa per un breve periodo).

Riempire la vaschetta con un brillantante (per maggiori informazioni - vedere 
RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE).

 La spia di 
decalcificazione 

è accesa o lampeg-
gia; Viene visualizza-
to l’allarme „dES”.

Il calcare si sta accumulando sui componenti 
interni dell’apparecchio.

Decalcificare immediatamente l’apparecchio utilizzando il programma AUTOPU-
LENTE e un prodotto decalcificante disponibile in commercio (vedere OPZIONI 
E FUNZIONI). Riempire il serbatoio di sale. Verificare l’impostazione della durezza 
dell’acqua. Se l’apparecchio non viene decalcificato, smetterà di funzionare.

La lavastoviglie non 
si avvia o i comandi 
non rispondono.

L’apparecchio non è stato collegato corretta-
mente all’alimentazione elettrica. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente.
Per motivi di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvierà automaticamente al 
ritorno della corrente. Aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere 
la porta entro 4 secondi.

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie. Il 
perno NaturalDry non viene inserito. Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “click”.

Un ciclo viene interrotto dall’apertura della 
porta per più di 4 secondi. Premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.

Il pannello di controllo non risponde o viene 
visualizzato F6 E1.

Spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il pulsante ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO/
Ripristino, riaccenderlo dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il pro-
blema persiste, staccare l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per un minuto, quindi 
ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della 
lavastoviglie non 
avviene.
Sul display viene 
visualizzato: 
F7 E3 o  F9 E1

Il filtro è intasato da residui di cibo o calcare. Pulire il filtro e decalcificare l’apparecchio (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO 
e ISTRUZIONI PER LA DECALCIFICAZIONE).

Il tubo flessibile di drenaggio è attorcigliato. Controllare il tubo flessibile di scarico (vedere ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).

Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito. Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

La rumorosità della 
lavastoviglie è ec-
cessiva.

Le stoviglie si scontrano l’una con l’altra. Posizionare correttamente le stoviglie (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

È presente una quantità eccessiva di schiuma.

Il detersivo non è stato dosato in modo corretto oppure non è del tipo adatto 
alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO). Per riav-
viare il ciclo in corso, spegnere e riaccendere la lavastoviglie, scegliere un nuovo 
programma, premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi. Non 
aggiungere altro detersivo.

Le stoviglie non sono state disposte corret-
tamente. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il filtro è intasato da residui di cibo o calcare. Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).  

Le stoviglie non 
risultano pulite.

Le stoviglie non sono state disposte corret-
tamente. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci 
aspersori a causa dell’interferenza dei piatti.

Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI). 
Verificare che il cestello superiore sia nella posizione corretta e, se necessario, 
regolarlo (sollevarlo).

Il ciclo di lavaggio è eccessivamente delicato. Selezionare un ciclo di lavaggio appropriato (vedere TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

È presente una quantità eccessiva di schiuma.
Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersi-
vo non è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTO-
RE DETERSIVO).

Il tappo del vano del brillantante non è stato 
chiuso correttamente. Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.

Il filtro è intasato da residui di cibo o calcare. Pulire il filtro e decalcificare l’apparecchio (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).

Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).
La lavastoviglie non 
esegue il carico 
dell’acqua.
Il display mostra: 
H2O e   si accende; 
suona l’allarme 
acustico.

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto 
chiuso.

Assicurarsi che sia presente acqua nella rete idrica e che il rubinetto dell’acqua 
sia aperto.

Il tubo flessibile di ingresso dell’acqua è 
attorcigliato.

Controllare il tubo flessibile di ingresso (vedere INSTALLAZIONE). Aprire la porta, 
premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.

La griglia nel tubo flessibile di ingresso 
dell’acqua è intasata; è necessario pulirlo.

Controllare e pulire la griglia nel tubo flessibile di ingresso dell’acqua. Aprire la 
porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.
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Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni sul 
prodotto possono essere reperite:
•	 Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.
•	 Visitando il nostro sito web docs.bauknecht.eu e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Quando si 

contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.
I dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. L’etichetta riporta anche il 
codice identificativo del modello che può essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

La lavastoviglie 
termina il ciclo di 
lavaggio troppo 
presto.
Il display mostra: 
F8 E3

Il filtro è intasato da residui di cibo o calcare. Pulire il filtro e decalcificare l’apparecchio (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO 
e ISTRUZIONI PER LA DECALCIFICAZIONE).

Il tubo di scarico è posizionato troppo in 
basso o crea un effetto sifone nell’impianto 
di scarico domestico.

Controllare che l’estremità del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere 
INSTALLAZIONE). Verificare la presenza di effetti sifone nel sistema fognario do-
mestico e, se necessario, installare un interruttore sifone/una valvola di ammis-
sione dell’aria.

È presente una quantità eccessiva di schiuma.
Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersi-
vo non è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTO-
RE DETERSIVO).

Aria nella rete idrica. Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell’impianto idraulico o altri problemi che 
causino l’ingresso di aria.

Le stoviglie non 
vengono asciugate 
bene.

Il brillantante non è presente o il dosaggio è 
troppo basso.

Assicurarsi che la vaschetta del brillantante sia piena (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL 
DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE). Le sole compresse multifunzionali non garanti-
scono un effetto di asciugatura altrettanto buono rispetto all’uso effettivo del 
brillantante liquido.

Le stoviglie sono state scaricate dopo l’aper-
tura automatica della porta, ma prima della 
fine del ciclo effettivo.

Assicurarsi che il ciclo sia terminato prima di iniziare a scaricare le stoviglie 
(vedere  USO QUOTIDIANO). Per ottenere risultati di asciugatura ancora migliori, si 
consiglia di lasciare le stoviglie all’interno della lavastoviglie con la porta aperta 
per altri 15 minuti dopo la fine del ciclo.

Le stoviglie sono troppo distese.
Se si notano ristagni d’acqua all’interno delle cavità di tazze, tazzine o ciotole, 
provare a caricare le stoviglie (soprattutto nel cestello superiore) fornendo una 
maggiore inclinazione per far gocciolare una maggiore quantità d’acqua prima 
dell’inizio dell’asciugatura.

Il ciclo selezionato non prevede la fase di 
asciugatura.

Verificare nella TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI se il programma selezionato è predi-
sposto per la fase di asciugatura. Il ciclo senza la fase di asciugatura potrebbe 
non fornire l’efficienza di asciugatura desiderata, quindi si raccomanda di cam-
biare la selezione del ciclo con quella che prevede la fase di asciugatura.

Piatti in materiale antiaderente o in plastica. La presenza di alcune gocce d’acqua su questo tipo di materiale è normale.
I piatti e i bicchieri 
presentano striature 
blu o sfumature 
bluastre.

La dose di brillantante è eccessiva. Regolare il dosaggio su un’impostazione più bassa.

I piatti e i bicchieri 
sono ricoperti di 
calcare o di una pelli-
cola biancastra.

Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. Riempire il serbatoio di sale il prima possibile. L’utilizzo dell’apparecchio senza 
sale può causare danni ai componenti interni.

L’impostazione della durezza dell’acqua è 
troppo bassa. Aumentare l’impostazione (vedere TABELLA DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA).

Tappo del serbatoio sale non correttamente 
chiuso. Controllare e chiudere il tappo del serbatoio del sale.

Il serbatoio del brillantante è vuoto o il do-
saggio del brillantante è insufficiente.

Riempire nuovamente la vaschetta con il brillantante e controllare l’impostazio-
ne del dosaggio (per maggiori informazioni - vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBU-
TORE BRILLANTANTE).

La lavastoviglie 
indica: F8 E5 La valvola è bloccata o difettosa. Chiudere il rubinetto dell’acqua, se possibile. Non interrompere l’alimentazione 

elettrica. Chiamare l’assistenza.

La perdita di deter-
gente.

Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e 
può essere accentuata in caso di opzione di 
ritardo attivata.

Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere 
evitate cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.



NL Snelle Referentiegids Handleiding

50

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN BAUKNECHT PRODUCT. 
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op:  
www.bauknecht.eu/register

1.	 AAN-UIT/Reset-toets met controlelampje
2.	 Programmatoets Eco met controlelampje
3.	 Programmatoets Auto Intensief met controlelampje
4.	 Programmatoets Auto Gemengd met controlelampje
5.	 Programmatoets Auto Snel met controlelampje
6.	 Programmatoets Snel met controlelampje
7.	 Programmatoets Glaswerk met controlelampje / Zelfreinigend - 

3 sec. indrukken
8.	 Programmatoets Voorwas met controlelampje
9.	 Controlelampje zoutreservoir leeg
10.	 Controlelampje spoelglansmiddelreservoir leeg
11.	 Display 

12.	 Nummer programma en controlelampje resterende tijd
13.	 Controlelampje Gesloten Waterkraan
14.	 Controlelampje ONTKALKEN
15.	 Toets voor optie PowerClean Pro met controlelampje
16.	 Toets voor optie Halve Lading met controlelampje
17.	 Toets voor optie Extra Droog met controlelampje / Instellingen  

- 3 sec. indrukken
18.	 Toets voor optie Stil met controlelampje
19.	 Toets voor optie Antibacterieel Spoelen met controlelampje
20.	 Programmatoets Zelfreinigen met controlelampje
21.	 Toets voor optie Uitstel met controlelampje
22.	 Toets START/Pauze met controlelampje

SCAN DE QR-CODE 
OP UW APPARAAT 
VOOR MEER 
GEDETAILLEERDE 
INFORMATIE

Lees vóór gebruik van het apparaat de veiligheids- en installatie-instructies zorgvul-
dig door.
Vergeet niet om na de installatie alle transportbeschermingen van de vaatwasser te verwijderen.

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

Het bedieningspaneel van de afwasmachine wordt geactiveerd door het indrukken van de AAN/UIT-toets.
Om energie te besparen wordt het bedieningspaneel na 10 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld als er geen 

wascyclus is gestart.

APPARAAT

DISPLAY OP DE VLOER
1

3

2 1.	 Starttijd op de vloer - de resterende tijd tot het programma start, wanneer de optie Uitgestelde start is ingesteld
2.	 Zoutreservoir leeg - controlelampje op de vloer
3.	 Resterende tijd op de vloer - de tijd tot het einde van het programma

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Besteklade
3.	 Opvouwbare kleppen
4.	 Bovenste rek
5.	 Afsteller hoogte bovenste rek
6.	 Bovenste sproeierarm
7.	 Power Clean® - steun
8.	 Onderste rek
9.	 Power Clean®
10.	 Onderste sproeierarm
11.	 Filtersysteem
12.	 Zoutreservoir
13.	 Doseerbakjes vaatwasmiddel en glansspoelmiddel
14.	 Typeplaatje
15.	 Bedieningspaneel

34

5

67

8

10

11

2

9
12

1314

15

1
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ADVIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Verwijder na het installeren de stoppen uit de rekken en de elastische bor-
gelementen uit het bovenste rek.

INSTELLING MENU
1.	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN-UIT  te drukken.
2.	 Houd de toets Instellingen  (Extra Dry ) 3 seconden ingedrukt tot 

u een pieptoon hoort en ‚SEt’ op het display verschijnt.
3.	 Na één seconde verschijnt de eerste beschikbare instelling (letter ‚h’).
4.	 Druk op programma Voorwas  / optie PowerClean Pro  om 

door de lijst met beschikbare instellingen te bladeren (zie onderstaande 
tabel) en druk vervolgens op START/Pauze  om de waarde van de 
geselecteerde instelling te bekijken of te wijzigen.

5.	 Druk op programma Voorwas  / optie PowerClean Pro  om de 
waarde te veranderen, druk vervolgens op START/Pauze  om de nieu-
we waarde op te slaan.

6.	 Herhaal punt 2 en 5 om andere instellingen te wijzigen.
7.	 Druk op AAN-UIT  of wacht 30 seconden om het menu te verlaten.

LETTER INSTELLING
WAARDEN 

(Standaard - vetge-
drukt) 

Waterhardheidsgraad
(zie ‘DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN’  

en ‘TABEL WATERHARDHEID’)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Glansspoelmiddelpeil
(zie ‘DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AAN-

PASSEN’)
0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (zie ‘OPTIES EN FUNCTIES’)
‘1’ = Aan, ‘0’ = Uit 1 | 0

Tijd Op De Vloer (zie ‘OPTIES EN FUNCTIES’)
‘1’ = Aan, ‘0’ = Uit 1 | 0

Geluid
‘1’ = Aan, ‘0’ = Uit 1 | 0

Interne Verlichting (zie ‘OPTIES EN FUNCTIES’)
‘1’ = Aan, ‘0’ = Uit 1 | 0

Fabrieksinstellingen - Druk op START/Pauze 
om alle waarden in het instellingenmenu 

terug te zetten naar de fabrieksinstellingen. 
-

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Het gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAAN-
SLAG op het vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen 
van de machine. Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich onderin 
de vaatwasser (onder het onderste rek aan de linkerkant).
•	Het is noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT 

LEEG IS. 
•	 Het is belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.
•	 Zout moet worden bijgevuld wanneer het controlelampje  ZOUT BIJ-

VULLEN op het bedieningspaneel brandt.
1.	Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop van het reservoir los (linksom). 
2.	Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het zoutreservoir tot aan de rand 

(ongeveer 0,5 kg); het is niet ongebruikelijk dat er een beetje water uit lekt.
3.	Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul het zoutreservoir met water.
4.	Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten weg van de opening.
Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmiddel in 
de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de wateront-
harder onherstelbaar beschadigen). 

Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is u verplicht om de procedure he-
lemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascyclus te starten om corrosie te 
voorkomen.
Achtergebleven zoutoplossing of zoutkorrels kunnen leiden tot 
corrosie waardoor de roestvrijstalen onderdelen onherstelbaar be-
schadigd worden.
Er wordt geen enkele garantie verleend in geval van klachten die 
hierop betrekking hebben.
Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter 
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de ac-
cumulatie van ketelsteen.
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel.

DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN
Als u de waterontharder perfect wilt laten werken is het essentieel dat de 
instelling van de waterhardheid is gebaseerd op de werkelijke waterhard-
heid in uw huis. Deze informatie kan bij uw lokale waterleverancier worden 
opgevraagd. De fabrieksinstelling is “3” voor gemiddelde waterhardheid. 
Zie „TABEL WATERHARDHEID”. 
Volg de instructies in het hoofdstuk „INSTELLING MENU’”om dit te wijzigen.
Gebruik alleen zout dat speciaal voor afwasmachines is bestemd.

Wanneer het zout in de machine is gestrooid wordt het lampje ZOUT BIJ-
VULLEN uitgeschakeld.
Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter 
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de accu-
mulatie van ketelsteen.
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel.

Tabel waterhardheid

Niveau °dH 
Duitse graden

°fH 
Franse graden

°Clark  
Engelse graden

1 (Zacht) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Gemiddeld) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Gemiddeld) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Hard) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Zeer hard) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM 
Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en voorkomen 
bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen bij tot een effici-
ëntere reiniging. 
Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout geregenereerd, u dient dus 
het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is. 
De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het water-
hardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 4-6 Eco-cyclus-
sen met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3.
Bij programma’s met regeneratie wordt het watermanagementsysteem ex-
tra gevuld. De regeneratie en het watermanagement vindt plaats aan het 
begin van het programma met extra vers water.
•	 Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~7,5 liter water;
•	 Doet de cyclus 15 minuten langer duren; 
•	 Verbruikt minder dan 0,065 kWh energie.

HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN

A

B
Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de vaat ge-
makkelijker. Het glansspoelmiddelreservoir A moet 
worden gevuld wanneer het controlelampje GLANS-
SPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN  op het display brandt
1.	Open het doseerbakje B door de tab op het deksel 

in te drukken en omhoog te trekken.
2.	Het glansspoelmiddel zorgvuldig inbrengen tot 

aan de maximum (110 ml) insteekgleuf van de vul-
ruimte - voorkom morsen. Wanneer dit gebeurt het 
gemorste glansspoelmiddel onmiddellijk met een 
droge doek reinigen. 

3.	Om het te sluiten het deksel naar beneden drukken 
totdat u een klik hoort.

Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in de kuip gieten.

DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AANPASSEN
Als u niet volledig tevreden bent over de droogresultaten kunt u de ge-
bruikte hoeveelheid glansspoelmiddel aanpassen.
Volg de instructies in het hoofdstuk „INSTELLING MENU” om dit te wijzigen.
Als het niveau van het glansspoelmiddel is ingesteld op NUL (ECO) zal geen 
glansspoelmiddel worden afgegeven. Het controlelampje LAAG GLANS-
SPOELMIDDEL zal niet branden als het glansspoelmiddel op is. 
Er kan een maximum van 6 niveaus worden ingesteld, afhankelijk van het 
model afwasmachine. 
•	 Als u blauwe strepen op het vaatwerk ziet stel dan een laag getal in (0-3).
•	 Als er druppels water of kalkaanslag op het vaatwerk zijn stel dan een 

hoog getal in (4-5).

HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
Gebruik alleen vaatwasmiddel dat speciaal voor afwasmachi-
nes is bestemd.
GEBRUIK GEEN vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel. 
Wanneer er teveel vaatwasmiddel wordt gebruikt kan het re-
sultaat zijn dat er na het einde van de cyclus schuimresten in de 
machine achterblijven.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet bedoeld zijn voor 
vaatwasmachines kan de slechte werking van het apparaat ver-
oorzaken of het beschadigen.
Voor de beste was- en droogresultaten wordt het gecombineer-
de gebruik van vaatwasmiddel, vloeibaar glansspoelmiddel en 
zout vereist.
Het is raadzaam om vaatwasmiddelen zonder fosfaten of 
chloor te gebruiken, aangezien deze producten schadelijk voor 
het milieu zijn.
Goede wasresultaten zijn ook afhankelijk van de juiste hoe-
veelheid vaatwasmiddel. Het overschrijden van de aangegeven 
hoeveelheid leidt niet tot een meer effectieve afwas en doet de 
milieuvervuiling toenemen.

EERSTE GEBRUIK
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De hoeveelheid kan aan de mate van vuilheid worden aange-
past.
Gebruik bij normaal bevuilde stukken ongeveer 35 g (vaatwas-
middel in poedervorm) of 35 ml (vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel) en 
een extra theelepel vaatwasmiddel direct in de kuip. Als er ta-
bletten worden gebruikt is één tablet voldoende.
Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als het voordat het 
in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is afgespoeld 
kan de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig wor-
den verminderd (minimaal 25 g/ml) door bijv. poeder/gel in de 
kuip over te slaan.
Volg voor goede wasresultaten ook de instructies op het was-
middelpak.
Neem voor verdere vragen contact op met de wasmiddelpro-
ducenten.

D
C

Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaat-
wasmiddeldoseerbakje te openen. Het vaat-
wasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje D 
invoeren. Plaats de hoeveelheid vaatwasmid-
del voor voorspoelen direct in de kuip.
1.	Raadpleeg bij het afmeten van het vaatwasmid-

del de eerder vermelde informatie om de juiste 
hoeveelheid toe te voegen. In het doseerbakje 
D vindt u de aanwijzingen voor het doseren van 
het vaatwasmiddel. 

2.	Verwijder de resten vaatwasmiddel van de randen van het doseerbakje 
en sluit het deksel totdat het klikt.

3.	Sluit het deksel van het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje door het omhoog te 
trekken tot het sluitingsmechanisme is vastgezet. 

Het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje opent automatisch op het juiste moment, 
volgens het programma. Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet be-
doeld zijn voor vaatwasmachines kan de slechte werking van het ap-
paraat veroorzaken of het beschadigen.

DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK

ADVIEZEN
Verwijder alvorens de manden te laden alle voedselresten uit het serviesgo-
ed en leeg de glazen. Het serviesgoed hoeft niet tevoren onder stro-
mend water afgespoeld te worden.
Het serviesgoed zo rangschikken dat het stevig op zijn plaats staat en niet 
omslaat; rangschik de containers met de openingen naar beneden gericht 
en de holle/bolle onderdelen schuin geplaatst, waardoor het water elk 
oppervlak kan bereiken en vrij kan stromen.
Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat deksels, grepen, platen en koekenpannen 
de sproeierarmen niet belemmeren bij het draaien.
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen in de bestekmand.
Erg vervuild vaatwerk en pannen moeten in de onderste mand worden 
geplaatst, omdat in deze ruimte de watersproeiers sterker zijn en hogere 
wasprestaties hebben.
Zorg ervoor dat na het laden van het apparaat de sproeierarmen vrij kun-
nen draaien.

ONGESCHIKT SERVIESGOED
•	 Houten servies en bestek.
•	 Kwetsbare gedecoreerde glazen, artistiek handwerk en antiek serviesgo-

ed. Hun decoraties zijn hier niet tegen bestand.
•	 Delen van synthetisch materiaal die niet bestand zijn tegen hoge tem-

peraturen.
•	 Koperen en tinnen serviesgoed.
•	 Serviesgoed bevuild met as, was, smeervet of inkt. 
De kleuren van glasdecoraties en aluminium/zilveren stukken kunnen wijzi-
gen en vervagen tijdens het wasproces. Sommige soorten glas (bv. kristallen  
voorwerpen) kunnen na een aantal wascyclussen ook dof worden.

SCHADE AAN GLASWERK EN SERVIESGOED
•	 Gebruik alleen glas en porselein waarvan de fabrikant garandeert dat 

het veilig is voor de afwasmachine.
•	 Gebruik een zacht vaatwasmiddel dat geschikt is voor serviesgoed.
•	 Haal glazen en bestek uit de afwasmachine zodra het wasprogramma 

afgelopen is.

TIPS VOOR ENERGIEBESPARING
•	 Wanneer de huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine gebruikt wordt volgens 

de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant, verbruikt het wassen van vaatwerk 
in een vaatwasmachine gewoonlijk MINDER ENERGIE en water dan 
met de hand afwassen.

•	 Om de efficiëntie van de vaatwasmachine te maximaliseren wordt aan-
bevolen om de wascyclus eerst te starten wanneer de vaatwasmachi-
ne helemaal gevuld is. De huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine vullen tot de 
hoeveelheid aangegeven door de fabrikant draagt bij tot het besparen 
van energie en water. Informatie over het correct laden van vaatwerk 
vindt u in het hoofdstuk DE REKKEN VULLEN. Als de machine gedeeltelijk 
is gevuld, wordt aanbevolen om de speciaal daarvoor bedoelde wasop-
ties, indien voorzien, te gebruiken (Halve lading/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) 
en enkel geselecteerde rekken te vullen. De vaatwasmachine onjuist of 
overmatig vullen kan het gebruik van de hulpbronnen verhogen (zoals 
water, energie en tijd, en ook het geluidsniveau) en de reinigings- en 
droogprestaties verlagen.

•	 Vaatwerk vooraf met de hand spoelen verhoogt het water- en energie-
verbruik en wordt niet aanbevolen.

1.	 WATERAANSLUITING CONTROLEREN
Controleer of de wasmachine is aangesloten op de waterleiding en of 
de waterkraan open is.

2.	 DE AFWASMACHINE INSCHAKELEN
Open de deur en druk op de toets AAN/UIT.

3.	 DE REKKEN VULLEN (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
4.	 HET VAATWASMIDDELMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
5.	 HET PROGRAMMA KIEZEN EN DE CYCLUS AANPASSEN

Kies het meest geschikte programma op basis van het soort serviesgoed en 
de vervuilingsgraad (zie PROGRAMMABESCHRIJVING)  door de toets van het 
gekozen PROGRAMMA in te drukken. Selecteer de gewenste opties (zie 
OPTIES EN FUNCTIES). Niet alle opties zijn compatibel met alle programma’s.

6.	 START
Start het programma door op de toets START/Pauze te drukken en 
de deur binnen 4 sec. te sluiten. Wanneer het programma start hoort 
u een enkele piep. Als de deur niet binnen 4 seconden is gesloten, hoort 
u een geluid ter waarschuwing. Open in dat geval de deur, druk op de     
START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur opnieuw binnen 4 sec.

7.	 EINDE VAN HET WASPROGRAMMA
Het einde van de wascyclus wordt aangegeven met een geluid en op de 
display is END te zien. Open de deur en schakel het apparaat uit door op 
de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Een paar minuten wachten voordat het serviesgoed wordt verwijderd - 
om brandwonden te voorkomen. De rekken uitladen, te beginnen met 
het onderste rek.

De machine wordt tijdens bepaalde langere perioden van inactiviteit 
automatisch uitgeschakeld, om het elektriciteitsverbruik te minimali-
seren. Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als het voordat het 
in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is afgespoeld kan de 
hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig worden verminderd.

EEN LOPEND PROGRAMMA WIJZIGEN
Als er een verkeerd programma geselecteerd is, kan het worden gewijzigd, 
mits het nog maar net begonnen is. RESET de machine: Houd de toets 
AAN/UIT langer dan 3 sec. ingedrukt. De machine wordt uitgeschakeld.  
Het dashboard toont ”0:01”. Sluit de deur en wacht tot de afvoercyclus af-
gelopen is (ongeveer 1 minuut). Open de deur en schakel de machine weer 
in met de knop AAN/UIT  en selecteer de nieuwe wascyclus en eventuele 
gewenste opties. Start het programma door op START/Pauze te drukken 
en de deur binnen 4 sec. te sluiten.

EXTRA SERVIESGOED TOEVOEGEN
Open de deur een klein stukje zonder de machine uit te schakelen, zorg dat 
er geen water uitspat (het controlelampje START/Pauze knippert) (Let op: 
Hete stoom!) en doe de vaat in de vaatwasser. Druk op de START/Pauze 
-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec. , de cyclus wordt hernomen vanaf het 
punt waarop het was onderbroken.

ONBEDOELDE ONDERBREKING 
Als de deur wordt geopend of als de stroom uitvalt tijdens het programma, 
stopt het programma. ALLEEN DOOR OP START/Pauze TE DRUKKEN en 
de deur binnen 4 sec. te sluiten, gaat het programma weer verder vanaf het 
punt waarop het werd onderbroken.

WATERMANAGEMENTSYSTEEM
Met deze vaatwasser kan maximaal 3,2 liter vers water worden opgeslagen 
in de geselecteerde programma’s. Het water wordt opgeslagen in een spe-
ciale tank en wordt gebruikt in de later geselecteerde programma’s. 
Om hygiënische redenen is het STERK AAN TE RADEN om de vaatwas-
ser regelmatig te reinigen. Dit kan worden gedaan met behulp van het 
zelfreinigingsprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).

ADVIEZEN EN TIPS
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HYGIËNE
Om te voorkomen dat zich geur en afzetting ophoopt in de afwasmachine 
moet u ten minste één per maand een programma met hoge temperatuur 
laten draaien. Gebruik een theelepel vaatwasmiddel en laat het apparaat 
zonder lading draaien.

DE VAATWASSER VERPLAATSEN OF ONDERHOUDEN
Deze vaatwasser heeft een waterreservoir dat vol water kan blijven nadat 
de cyclus is beëindigd (er kan water uit lekken als/wanneer de vaatwasser 
gekanteld wordt). Opmerking: Voordat u de vaatwasser onderhoudt of 
verplaatst, voert u de zelfreinigende cyclus uit om het waterreservoir leeg 
te maken.
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Beschikbare functies **)

Duur van 
waspro-
gramma 
(h:min)***)

Waterver-
bruik 

(liter/cyclus)

Energiever-
bruik 

(kWh/cyclus)

Eco 50°- -programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van nor-
maal vervuild vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest ef-
ficiënte programma is wat betreft de combinatie van ener-
gie- en waterverbruik en in overeenstemming is met de 
Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving. aangepast.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensief 65° - Automatisch pro-
gramma voor zwaar vervuild vaatwerk 
en pannen. 

Meet de mate van 
vervuiling van het 
serviesgoed af en 
past het programma 
dienovereenkom-
stig aan. Wanneer 
de sensor de mate 
van vervuiling meet, 
verschijnt er een 
animatie in de dis-
play en wordt de cy-
clusduur aangepast.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Gemengd 55° - Automatisch 
programma voor normaal vuile vaat 
met opgedroogde etensresten.         1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Snel 50° - Automatisch pro-
gramma voor normaal en licht vuile 
vaat. Het dagelijkse programma voor 
het optimaal reinigen en drogen in 
kortere tijd. 

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Snel 45° - Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een 
halve lading licht vervuilde vaat zonder opgedroogde 
etensresten. Heeft geen droogfase.

-         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Glaswerk 45° - Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeli-
ger zijn voor hoge temperaturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Voorwas - Gebruikt om servies vochtig te houden dat later 
gewassen moet worden. Met dit programma wordt er geen 
vaatwasmiddel gebruikt.

-        0:12 4,5 0,10

Zelfreinigend 65° - Programma te gebruiken voor het on-
derhoud van de afwasmachine, wordt enkel uitgevoerd 
wanneer de afwasmachine LEEG is met gebruik van speci-
fieke reinigingsmiddelen die speciaal ontworpen zijn voor 
het onderhoud van de afwasmachine.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020. 
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria:  
Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk vóór de programma’s is niet nodig. 
*) De deur wordt geopend voordat het programma beëindigd is. Dit is om de droogefficiëntie te verbeteren. Wacht tot de tijd 00:00 bereikt heeft om de vaatwasser 
uit te laden.
**) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden. 
***) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de 
temperatuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van de lading, 
extra gekozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.

PROGRAMMATABEL

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ VORST
Als het apparaat in een vertrek is geplaatst dat aan vorst kan worden bloot-
gesteld, moet al het water worden afgevoerd. Voer de zelfreinigende cy-
clus uit om het waterreservoir leeg te maken. Draai de waterkraan dicht, 
koppel de toevoer- en afvoerslangen los en laat al het water er vervolgens 
uitstromen. Zorg ervoor dat de waterontharder vol zit met opgelost re-
genereerzout in het zoutreservoir om het apparaat te beschermen tegen 
temperaturen tot -20°C.
Als het apparaat bij temperaturen onder nul is opgeslagen, moet het min-
stens 24 uur op een omgevingstemperatuur van minimaal 5°C blijven 
staan alvorens het weer in te schakelen.
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ONTKALKEN – Alarm - Er is kalkaanslag geconstateerd op interne 
onderdelen van het apparaat. Controleer of de waterhardheid 
juiste is ingesteld en of er zout in het zoutreservoir zit (zie EERSTE 

GEBRUIK). Gebruik vervolgens een ontkalkingsmiddel (het merk WPro 
wordt aanbevolen) met het programma Zelfreinigen. Na een succesvolle 
ontkalking wordt het symbool niet meer weergegeven.
Als de bovenstaande handelingen niet worden uitgevoerd, zal het apparaat 
minder goed werken. De waarschuwing ‘Ontkalken’ begint te knipperen en 
op het display verschijnt «dES». Als er nog steeds niet wordt ingegrepen, 
start het apparaat nog slechts enkele malen op (aangegeven met «dES» op 
het display). Hierna start het apparaat niet meer om schade aan onderdelen 
te voorkomen. Alleen het programma Zelfreinigen is nog beschikbaar. 
Pas na een volledige ontkalking start het apparaat weer. Bij extreem veel 
kalkaanslag kan het nodig zijn om twee keer te ontkalken. 

WATERTOEVOER GESLOTEN - Alarm - Knippert wanneer er geen 
watertoevoer is of de waterkraan gesloten is. 

SENSING - Wanneer de sensor meet hoe vuil de vaat is, verschijnt 
er een animatie op het display (ongeveer 20 min.) en wordt de 
programmaduur aangepast. Bij het waarnemen wordt gekeken 

hoe vuil de vaat is. Dit kan worden gebruik bij alle programma’s (behalve 
Eco) waarbij het programma dienovereenkomstig wordt aangepast.  

UITSTEL - De start van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor 
een periode tussen 0:30 en 24 uur. 
1.	 Selecteer het programma en eventuele gewenste opties. Druk 

(meerdere keren) op de UITSTEL-toets om de start van het programma uit 
te stellen. Instelbaar van 0:30 tot 24 uur. Zodra de instelling van 24 uur is 
bereikt, drukt u nogmaals op de toets UITSTEL om de functie uit te schakelen.

2.	Druk op de toets START/Pauze en sluit binnen 4 seconden de deur de 
timer begint met aftellen.

3.	Wanneer deze tijd verstreken is wordt het controlelampje uitgeschakeld 
en begint het programma automatisch.

Zodra er een programma is gestart kan de UITSTEL-functie niet worden 
ingesteld. 

TURBO - Met de TURBO-optie kunt u tot 40% tijd besparen, 
afhankelijk van het gekozen programma. Het energie- en 

waterverbruik neemt toe. 

TIJD OP DE VLOER - De resterende tijd van het programma wordt op 
de vloer geprojecteerd. Telkens wanneer de deur wordt geopend gaat 
het licht uit. Het licht gaat uit aan het einde van een programma. Deze 
functie is standaard actief, maar kan worden uitgeschakeld in 

het“INSTELLING MENU”.  

NaturalDry - Een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na de droog-
fase automatisch opent voor buitengewone droogprestaties, elke dag 
weer. De deur gaat open bij een temperatuur die veilig is voor uw keuken-
meubelen, dus niet wanneer de optie ANTIBACTERIEEL SPOELEN is inge-
schakeld. Als extra bescherming tegen stoom wordt een speciaal ontwor-
pen beschermingsfolie bij de vaatwasser geleverd.
Raadpleeg het INSTALLATIEBOEKJE om te zien hoe u de beschermingsfolie 
aanbrengt. Deze functie is standaard actief, maar kan worden uitgescha-
keld in het “INSTELLING MENU”. 

OPTIES kunnen na het kiezen van het programma direct worden in-/uitgeschakeld door op de betreffende toets te drukken (het indicator-
lampje gaat branden, indien beschikbaar) (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL). Als een optie niet compatibel is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PRO-
GRAMMATABEL) gaat de bijbehorende LED 3 keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt niet ingeschakeld. Een optie kan de 
tijd of het water- of energieverbruik voor het programma wijzigen.

HALVE LADING - Als er niet veel vaat moet worden gewassen, wordt 
de functie HALVE LADING gebruikt om water, elektriciteit of tijd te 
besparen, afhankelijk van het gekozen programma. 

Vergeet niet om de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel te verminderen.
EXTRA DROOG - Een hogere temperatuur en langere droogfase na 
de laatste spoelbeurt helpen de vaat beter te drogen. De EXTRA 
DROOG optie verlengt het wasprogramma.   

POWERCLEAN PRO - Dankzij de extra krachtige stralen biedt deze 
functie een intensievere en krachtigere afwascyclus op de betreffen-

de plek in het onderste reka. Deze functie wordt aanbevolen voor het afwas-
sen van pannen en ovenschalen. (Zie het gedeelte over PowerClean Pro). 

OPTIES EN FUNCTIES

STIL - Handig als het apparaat ‘s nachts draait. Deze optie kan worden 
gebruikt om het geluid tijdens het draaien te beperken. Het program-
ma duurt langer, afhankelijk van het gekozen programma. 
ANTIBACTERIEEL SPOELEN - Deze optie wordt gebruikt om de gewas-
sen borden te ontsmetten. Het verhoogt de temperatuur van de laatste 
spoeling en voegt antibacterieel wassen toe aan het geselecteerde 

programma. Ideaal voor het reinigen van serviesgoed en zuigflessen. De deur 
van de afwasmachine moet gedurende de hele duur van het programma ge-
sloten blijven, om de antibacteriële werking te garanderen. 
WAARSCHUWING: het serviesgoed en de platen kunnen aan het einde van 
de cyclus extreem heet zijn.   

INTERNE VERLICHTING - Wanneer de functie actief is, worden de leds in 
de kuip automatisch in/uitgeschakeld zodra de gebruiker de deur respec-
tievelijk opent/sluit. Als de deur langer dan 10 minuten blijft openstaan, 
worden de leds in de kuip uitgeschakeld (om ze terug in te schakelen moet 
de deur worden gesloten en opnieuw geopend). Deze functie is standaard 
actief, maar kan uitgeschakeld worden op het“INSTELLING MENU”.  

REKKEN VULLEN CAPACITEIT: 15 standaard couverts.

BESTEKLADE  
Het derde rek werd 
ontworpen om het 
bestek te herbergen. 
Rangschik het be-
stek zoals op de af-
beelding. Een aparte 
rangschikking voor 
het bestek maakt 
het oppakken na de 
afwas eenvoudiger 
en verbetert de was- en droogprestaties.
Messen en andere gebruiksvoorwerpen met scherpe randen moeten 
worden geplaatst met de punten naar beneden gericht.
De bestekmand is uitgerust met twee schuifbladen, om optimaal gebruik 
te maken van de hoogte van de ruimte eronder en om het ladenvan hoge 
items in het bovenste rek mogelijk te maken.

BOVENSTE REK
Laden van kwetsbaar en licht vaatwerk: glazen, 
kopjes, schoteltjes, lage saladekommen.
Het bovenste rek heeft opklapbare steunen die in 
een verticale positie kunnen worden gebruikt bij 
het schikken van thee/dessertschoteltjes of in een 
lagere positie om kommen en schalen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)

DE HOOGTE VAN HET BOVENSTE REK AFSTELLEN
De hoogte van het bovenste rek kan worden afgesteld: 
hoge stand voor groot serviesgoed in de onderste mand 
en lage stand om optimaal gebruik te maken van de 
opklapbare steunen, door het creëren van meer ruimte 
naar boven en botsen met de items die in het onderste 
rek zijn geladen te voorkomen. 
Het bovenste rek is uitgerust met een hoogteversteller 
bovenste rek (zie afbeelding , zonder op de hefbomen 
te hoeven drukken, opheffen door gewoon de zijkanten 
van het rek vast te houden, zodra het rek stabiel in de 
bovenste positie staat.
Voor herstellen naar de lagere positie op de hefbomen A aan de zijkanten 
van het rek drukken en de mand naar beneden verplaatsen.
Het is raadzaam de hoogte van het rek niet aan te passen wanneer het 
is geladen. NOOIT de mand slechts aan één kant verhogen of verlagen.

OPVOUWBARE KLEPPEN MET VERSTELBARE STAND
De opvouwbare kleppen aan de zijkant kunnen 
worden opgevouwen of opengevouwen voor een 
optimale rangschikking van het serviesgoed in het 
rek. Wijnglazen kunnen veilig in de opvouwbare 
kleppen worden geplaatst door de steel van elk 
glas in de overeenkomstige sleuven in te voeren.
In de hoge stand van het bovenste rek kunnen de 
kleppen niet in de verticale stand blijven staan.
Afhankelijk van het model: 
•	 om de kleppen open te vouwen moet u ze om-

hoog schuiven en roteren of ze losmaken van 
de klemmen en omlaag trekken.

•	 om de kleppen op te vouwen moet u ze roteren en omlaag schuiven of ze 
omhoog trekken en aan de klemmen vastmaken. 
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
LET OP: Koppel het apparaat altijd los tijdens het reinigen en bij het uit-
voeren van onderhoudswerkzaamheden. Gebruik geen ontvlambare vloei-
stoffen om de machine schoon te maken.

DE AFWASMACHINE SCHOONMAKEN
Alle aanslag op de binnenkant van het apparaat kunnen 
worden verwijderd met een doek die is bevochtigd met 
water en een beetje azijn.
De externe oppervlakken van de machine en het bedie-
ningspaneel kunnen met een niet-schurende doek, be-
vochtigd met water worden gereinigd. Gebruik geen op-
losmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

VOORKOMEN VAN ONAANGENAME GEUREN
Houd de deur van het apparaat altijd open, om te voorkomen dat er vocht 
wordt gevormd dat niet uit de machine kan.
Reinig de afdichtingen rond de deur en de wasmiddeldoseerbakjes re-
gelmatig met een vochtige spons. Dit zal voorkomen dat er voedsel in de 
afdichtingen blijft zitten, de belangrijkste oorzaak achter het vormen van 
onaangename geuren.

DE WATERTOEVOERSLANG CONTROLEREN
Controleer de toevoerslang regelmatig op barsten of scheuren. Als deze 
beschadigd is vervangen door een nieuwe slang, te verkrijgen via onze 
Consumentenservice of uw gespecialiseerde dealer. Afhankelijk van het 
type slang:

Als de toevoerslang een doorzichtige coating heeft, regelmatig controle-
ren of de kleur plaatselijk wordt geïntensiveerd. Zo ja, is de slang wellicht 
lek en moet worden vervangen. Voor waterstopslangen: controleer het 
kleine veiligheidsklepinspectievenster.(zie pijl). Als het rood is werd de wa-
terstopfunctie in gang gezet en moet de slang door een nieuwe worden 
vervangen. Om deze slang los te schroeven op de ontspanknop drukken, 
terwijl de slang wordt losgeschroefd.

DE TOEVOERSLANG REINIGEN
Als de waterslangen nieuw zijn of een langere periode niet zijn gebruikt 
laat dan, voordat de benodigde aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd, het wa-
ter lopen, om ervoor te zorgen het helder is en vrij van onzuiverheden. Als 
deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet wordt genomen kan de waterinlaat geblok-
keerd worden en kan de afwasmachine beschadigd raken.

HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN
Reinig het filtersysteem regelmatig, zodat de filters niet verstoppen en het 
afvalwater correct weg stroomt.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmachines met verstopte filters of vreemde voor-
werpen in het filtersysteem of de sproeiarmen kan de slechte werking er-
van en bijgevolg lagere prestaties, lawaai of een hoger verbruik van hulp-
bronnen veroorzaken.
Het filtersysteem bestaat uit drie filters die voedselresten uit het afwaswa-
ter verwijderen en vervolgens het water opnieuw laten circuleren.
De afwasmachine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder filters of als het 
filter is losgeraakt.

Controleer tenminste eens per maand of na elke 30 cyclussen  het filter-
systeem en reinig het eventueel grondig onder stromend water, met een 
niet-metalen borstel en volgens de onderstaande instructies:
1.	 Draai het cilindrische filter A linksom en trek het uit (Afb. 1). Bij het te-

rugplaatsen van het filter is het belangrijk dat de twee driehoeken 
die op de vergroting zijn aangegeven, elkaar raken.

2.	 Verwijder het houderfilter B door licht op de zijkleppen te drukken (Afb. 2).
3.	 Schuif de roestvrij stalen plaat filter C er uit (Afb. 3).
4.	 Als u vreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beenderen, 

zaden van vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.
5.	 Inspecteer de sifon en verwijder eventuele voedselresten. VERWIJDER 

NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (aangegeven 
door de pijl) (Afb. 4).

Na het schoonmaken van het filter het filtersysteem opnieuw plaatsen en 
goed op zijn plaats zetten; dit is essentieel voor het behoud van de efficiën-
te werking van de afwasmachine.

DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN
Af en toe kunnen er voedselresten 
op de sproeierarmen vastzitten en 
worden de openingen voor het 
water sproeien geblokkeerd. Het 
is daarom raadzaam dat u de ar-
men van tijd tot tijd controleert 
en ze met een kleine niet-metalen 
borstel schoonmaakt.
U kunt de bovenste sproeier al-
leen samen met het spruitstuk 
verwijderen.
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ONDERSTE REK
Voor potten, deksels, platen, saladekommen, bestek enz. Grote platen en dek-
sels moeten idealiter aan de zijkanten worden geplaatst, om aanraking met de 
sproeierarmen te voorkomen. Het onderste rek heeft opklapbare steunen die 
in een verticale positie kunnen worden gebruikt bij het schikken van platen 
of in een horizontale positie (lager) om pannen en saladekommen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het onderste rek)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® maakt gebruik van specia-
le waterstralen aan de achterzijde van de 
ruimte voor een intensievere reiniging van 
zeer vuile items. Het onderste rek heeft 
een lege ruimte, een speciale uittrekbare 
steun aan de achterzijde van het rek, die kan worden gebruikt ter onder-
steuning van koekenpannen of braadpannen in verticale positie, zodat ze 
minder ruimte in beslag nemen.
Activeer POWER CLEAN® op het paneel tij-
dens het plaatsen van de pannen / ovenscha-
len tegenover het Power Clean® component.
Power Clean® gebruiken:
1.	 Pas het Power Clean gebied (G) aan door 

de achterste bordenhouders omlaag te 
klappen om potten en pannen te laden.

2.	 Laad potten, pannen en schalen verticaal 
gekanteld in het Power Clean gebied. 
Potten en pannen moeten naar de krach-
tige waterstralen toe gekanteld worden.
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Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere 
fouten of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje. 
Reserveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

PROBLEMEN MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN OPLOSSINGEN

De zoutindicator 
brandt Zoutreservoir is bijna leeg.

Vul het reservoir met zout (voor meer informatie - zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR 
BIJVULLEN). Controleer zo nodig de instelling van de waterhardheid - zie TABEL 
WATERHARDHEID.

De zoutindicator 
knippert Zoutreservoir is leeg. Vul het reservoir zo snel mogelijk met zout. Gebruik van het apparaat zonder 

zout kan de interne onderdelen beschadigen.
Glansspoelmid-
delindicator 

brandt of knippert

Glansspoelmiddelbakje is leeg. (Na het bijvullen 
kan de glansspoelmiddelindicator nog even 
blijven branden).

Vul het reservoir met een glansspoelmiddel (zie - HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRE-
SERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

De ontkalkin-
gsindicator 

brandt of knippert; 
het alarm „dES” wordt 
weergegeven.

Er zit kalkaanslag op de interne onderdelen van 
het apparaat.

Ontkalk het apparaat onmiddellijk met behulp van het Zelfreinigendsprogram-
ma en een in de handel verkrijgbaar ontkalkingsmiddel (zie OPTIES EN FUNC-
TIES). Vul het reservoir met zout. Controleer de instelling van de waterhardheid. 
Als het apparaat niet wordt ontkalkt, werkt het niet meer.

De afwasmachine 
start niet of reageert 
niet op opdrachten.

Het apparaat is niet goed aangesloten. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stroomuitval.
Om veiligheidsredenen start de vaatwasser niet automatisch opnieuw op wan-
neer de stroom weer beschikbaar is.Open de deur van de vaatwasmachine, druk 
op de START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec.

De deur van de afwasmachine is niet goed ge-
sloten. De pin NaturalDry is niet ingetrokken. De deur krachtig aanduwen totdat u de „klik” hoort.

Een programma wordt onderbroken als de 
deur langer dan 4 seconden wordt geopend. Druk op START/Pauze en sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden.

Het bedieningspaneel reageert niet of F6 E1 
wordt weergegeven.

Schakel het apparaat uit door op de toets AAN/UIT/Reset te drukken, schakel 
het na ongeveer een minuut weer in en start het programma opnieuw. Als het 
probleem niet is verholpen, trekt u de stekker van het apparaat 1 minuut uit het 
stopcontact en plaatst u hem weer terug.

De afwasmachine 
pompt niet af. 
Weergave op het 
display: F7 E3 of F9 E1

Filter is verstopt met voedselresten of kalka-
anslag.

Reinig het filter en ontkalk het apparaat (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN en 
ONTKALKEN).

Er zit een knik in de afvoerslang. Controleer de afvoerslang (zie AANWIJZINGEN VOOR INSTALLATIE).
De pijp van de gootsteenafvoer is geblokkeerd. Reinig de pijp van de gootsteenafvoer.

De vaatwasser  
maakt veel lawaai.

Het serviesgoed rammelt tegen elkaar. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Er is te veel schuim aanwezig.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik 
in afwasmachines (zie HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN). Start de 
actuele wascyclus opnieuw: schakel de afwasmachine UIT, vervolgens terug in, 
selecteer een nieuw programma, druk op START/Pauze en sluit de deur binnen 4 
seconden. Voeg geen vaatwasmiddel toe.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten of 
kalkaanslag. Reinig het filtersysteem (zie REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD).

Het vaatwerk is niet 
schoon.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
Sproeierarmen kunnen niet vrij draaien, ze 
worden door het serviesgoed belemmerd.

Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN). Controleer of het boven-
ste rek in de juiste stand staat en stel het zo nodig bij (optillen).

Het wasprogramma is te zacht. Selecteer een geschikt wasprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).

Er is te veel schuim aanwezig. Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines (zie HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN).

De dop op het glansspoelmiddelcomparti-
ment is niet goed afgesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de dop van het glansspoelmiddelbakje is gesloten.

Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten of 
kalkaanslag. Reinig het filter en ontkalk het apparaat (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN).

Het zoutreservoir is leeg. Vul het zoutreservoir (zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).
De afwasmachine 
vult zich niet met 
water. 
Op het scherm: H2O 

 is verlicht;  
er klinkt een geluid-
salarm.”

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is 
gesloten. Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt en dat de kraan open staat.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang. Controleer de toevoerslang (zie INSTALLATIE). Open de deur van de vaatwasma-
chine, druk op de START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec.

De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; 
het moet gereinigd worden.

Controleer en reinig de zeef in de watertoevoerslang. Open de deur van de 
vaatwasmachine, druk op de START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec.

De onderste sproeierarm kan worden 
verwijderd door het omhoog te trekken. 
Trek de sproeiarm omhoog en draai hem 
rechtsom om hem weer te bevestigen 

De plafond sproeierarm kan worden 
verwijderd door deze omhoog te du-
wen en linksom te draaien. Trek de 
sproeiarm omhoog en draai hem rechts-
om om hem weer te bevestigen.
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De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u vinden:
•	 Met de QR-code op uw product.
•	 Op onze website  docs.bauknecht.eu en parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact neemt 

met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op het energielabel aangegeven is. Het label 
bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen op https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

De vaatwasser beëin-
digt het programma 
voortijdig. 
Op het scherm: F8 E3

Filter is verstopt met voedselresten of kalka-
anslag.

Reinig het filter en ontkalk het apparaat (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN en 
ONTKALKEN).

De afvoerslang zit te laag of hevelt naar de 
riolering.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang op de juiste hoogte is geplaatst 
(zie INSTALLATIE). Controleer of er naar het riool wordt geheveld en installeer zo 
nodig een hevelonderbreker/luchttoevoerklep.

Er is te veel schuim aanwezig. Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik 
in afwasmachines (zie HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN).

Lucht in de watertoevoer. Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht binnenlaten.

Het serviesgoed is 
niet goed droog.

Er is geen spoelglansmiddel aanwezig of de 
dosering is te laag.

Zorg ervoor dat het spoelglansmiddelbakje gevuld is (zie HET GLANSSPOELMID-
DELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN). Met multifunctionele tabletten droogt het serviesgo-
ed niet zo goed als wanneer er een vloeibaar spoelglansmiddel wordt gebruikt.

Het serviesgoed is uit het apparaat gehaald 
nadat de deur automatisch werd geopend, 
maar vóór het einde van het programma.

Controleer of het programma is afgelopen voordat u het serviesgoed uit het 
apparaat haalt (zie DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK). Laat het serviesgoed nog 15 minuten 
met de deur open in de vaatwasser staan nadat het programma is afgelopen om 
het extra goed te laten drogen.

Het serviesgoed is te vlak gerangschikt.
Als er water in de holtes van kopjes, mokken of kommen blijft staan, probeer het 
serviesgoed dan schuiner te laden (vooral in het bovenste rek) zodat het water 
kan weglopen voordat het drogen begint.

Het geselecteerde programma heeft geen 
droogfase.

Controleer in de PROGRAMMATABEL of het geselecteerde programma een dro-
ogfase heeft. Programma’s zonder de droogfase drogen minder goed. Voor een 
goede droging is het raadzaam een programma met droogfase te kiezen.

Het vaatwerk heeft een antiaanbaklaag of is 
van kunststof. Het is normaal dat waterdruppels op dit soort materiaal achterblijven.

Er zitten blauwe 
strepen of blau-
wachtige tinten op 
het serviesgoed.

De dosering van glansspoelmiddel is te hoog. Stel de dosering lager in.

Het serviesgoed is 
bedekt met kalk of 
een witachtige film.

Zoutreservoir is leeg. Vul het reservoir zo snel mogelijk met zout. Gebruik van het apparaat zonder 
zout kan de interne onderdelen beschadigen.

De waterhardheid is te laag ingesteld. Verhoog de instelling (zie TABEL WATERHARDHEID).
De dop van het zoutreservoir is niet goed 
gesloten. Controleer en sluit de dop van het zoutreservoir.

Het spoelglansmiddelreservoir is leeg of de 
spoelglansmiddeldosering is onvoldoende.

Vul het reservoir met spoelglansmiddel en controleer de doseerinstelling (zie - 
HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

Op de vaatwasser 
staat F8 E5 De klep is geblokkeerd of defect. Sluit de kraan, indien mogelijk. Schakel de voeding niet uit. Bel de klantenservice.

Lekkage van vaatwa-
smiddel.

Is afhankelijk van het gebruikte vloeibare 
vaatwasmiddel en kan duidelijker optreden 
als de uitsteloptie geactiveerd is.

Kleine lekkages veroorzaken geen storing van de machine en kunnen worden 
voorkomen door het type vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel te veranderen of tabletten 
te gebruiken.
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MANGE TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJØPT ET BAUKNECHT-PRODUKT.
For å motta assistanse som er mer fullstendig, må du registrere 
apparatet ditt på www.bauknecht.eu/register.

BETJENINGSPANEL

VENNLIGST 
SKANNER QR-KODEN 
PÅ DITT APPARAT 
FOR Å FÅ TILGANG 
TIL MER DETALJERT 
INFORMASJON

Før du tar i bruk apparatet må du lese nøye sikkerhets-og installasjonsinstruksene.
Etter installasjonen må du huske å fjerne alle de beskyttende delene som er brukt under 
transporten, fra oppvaskmaskinen.

1.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for PÅ-AV/Tilbakestill
2.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for Eco-program
3.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Automatisk Intensivt program
4.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Auto Blandet program
5.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Auto Hurtig program
6.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Rask program
7.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Glass program / Selv-rensende - trykk i 3 s
8.	 Knapp med indikatorlys for Forvask program
9.	 Indikatorlampe for tom saltbeholder
10.	 Indikatorlys for tom skyllemiddelbeholder
11.	 Display
12.	 Programnummer og indikator for gjenværende tid

13.	 Indikatorlampe for Lukket Vannkran
14.	 Indikatorlampe for AVKALKING
15.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for PowerClean Pro opsjon
16.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for opsjonen Halv Last
17.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for opsjonen Ekstra Tørr / Innstillinger - 

trykk i 3 s
18.	 Knapp med indikatorlys/tastsperre for opsjonen Lydløs - trykk i 3 s
19.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for opsjonen Desi Skylling
20.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for opsjonen Turbo
21.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for opsjonen Utsatt Start
22.	 Knapp med indikatorlampe for START/Pause

PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE

Betjeningspanelet til denne oppvaskmaskinen aktiveres ved å trykke på PÅ/AV-knappen.
For å spare strøm deaktiveres betjeningspanelet automatisk etter 10 minutter hvis ingen program er startet.

APPARAT

1

3

2 1.	 Utsettelsestid på gulvet - angir hvor lang tid som gjenstår før start av syklusen, når opsjonen Utsatt Start er stilt inn
2.	 Saltbeholderen er tom - indikatorlys på gulvet
3.	 Tid som gjenstår på gulvet - angir hvor lang tid som gjenstår før syklusen er avsluttet

DISPLAY PÅ GULVET

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Bestikkurv
3.	 Klaffer som kan slås ned
4.	 Øvre kurv
5.	 Høydeinnstilling øvre kurv
6.	 Øvre dusjarm
7.	 PowerClean Pro - støtte
8.	 Nedre kurv
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Nedre dusjarm
11.	 Filterenhet
12.	 Saltbeholder
13.	 Dispenser for oppvaskmiddel og skyllemiddel
14.	 Typeplate
15.	 Betjeningspanel

34

5
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8
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11

2

9
12
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1
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RÅD MED HENSYN TIL FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
Etter installasjonen, må sperrene fra kurvene og strikkene som holder ele-
mentene fra den øvre kurven fjernes.

INNSTILLINGSMENY
1.	 Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ-AV  knappen.
2.	 Hold inne knappen for Innstillinger  (Ekstra Tørr  ) i 3 sekund, helt 

til du hører en pipelyd og displayet viser „SEt”.
3.	 Etter ett sekund vises den første tilgjengelige innstillingen (bokstav „h”).
4.	 Trykk Forvask program  / PowerClean Pro opsjon  for å bla 

igjennom listen over tilgjengelige innstillinger (se tabellen nedenfor), 
trykk deretter på knappen START/Pause  for å se og endre verdiene 
på den valgte innstillingen.

5.	 Trykk Forvask program  / PowerClean Pro opsjon  for å endre 
verdien, trykk deretter START/Pause  for å lagre den nye verdien.

6.	 For å endre en annen innstilling, gjenta punktene 4 og 5.
7.	 Trykk PÅ-AV  og vent i 30 sekund for å gå ut av menyen.

BOK-
STAV INNSTILLING

VERDIER 
(Standard - med 

fet skrift) 
Vannets hardhetsnivå

(se “INNSTILLING AV VANNETS HARDHETSNIVÅ”  
 og “TABELL OVER VANNETS HARDHET”)

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Skyllemiddelnivå (se “JUSTERING AV DOSERIN-
GEN AV SKYLLEMIDDEL”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (se “OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER”)
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Tid på gulvet (se “OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER”)
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Lyd
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Interne Lys (se “OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER”)
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Fabrikkinnstillinger - Trykk START/Pause for 
å gjenopprette alle verdiene til innstillingen 

inkludert i innstillingsmenyen til default-verdi-
ene fra fabrikken. 

-

FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDEREN
Salt benyttes for å hindre at det skal danne seg KALK på 
serviset og på maskinens funksjonsdeler.
Saltbeholderen er plassert nede i oppvaskmaskinen (un-
der det nedre stativet på venstre side). 
•	 Det er obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRI ER TOM. 
•	 Det er svært viktig å stille inn vannets hardhet.

•	 Det må etterfylles salt når indikatorlyset for ETTERFYLLING AV SALT    
på kontrollpanelet lyser.

1.	 Fjern den nederste kurven og skru løs beholderens lokk (mot urviserne). 
2.	 Plasser trakten (se figuren) og fyll på saltbeholderen helt til saltet når opp 

til kanten (omtrent 0,5 kg); det er ikke unormalt at det renner over litt vann.
3.	 Kun første gang du gjør dette: fyll saltbeholderen med vann.
4.	 Fjrn trakten og fjern saltet som eventuelt ligger igjen rundt åpningen.
Påse at lokket er skrudd godt til, slik at ikke vaskemiddel trenger ned i be-
holderen mens vaskeprogrammet pågår (dette kan føre til ubotelig skade 
på kalkfilteret). 

Når det er nødvendig å fylle på salt, må prosedyren fullføres før en 
starter vaskesyklusen for å unngå korrosjon.
Hvis det søles saltløsning eller saltkorn, kan det føre til korrosjon, 
som kan gi varig skade på komponenter av rustfritt stål.
Vi tar ikke noe garantiansvar for reklamasjon i denne forbindelse.
Dersom en ikke fyller på saltbeholderen kan dette resultere i at vann-
mykneren og varmeelementet skades som følge av kalkdannelse.
Bruken av salt anbefales uansett hvilken type oppvaskmiddel som 
benyttes.

INNSTILLING AV VANNETS HARDHETSNIVÅ
For at kalkfilteret skal kunne arbeidet på riktig måte, er det viktig at innstil-
lingen av vannets hardhet er basert på den faktiske hardheten i vannet til 
husholdningen. Denne informasjonen vil du få hos din lokale vannleveran-
dør. Fabrikkinnstillingen er “3”. Se “TABELL OVER VANNETS HARDHET”. 
For å endre dette, følg instruksjonene seksjonen “INNSTILLINGSMENY”.
Bruk kun salt som er spesielt beregnet for oppvaskmaskiner.
Etter at du har tømt saltet i maskinen, slukker indikatorlampen for PÅFYL-
LING AV SALT.
Hvis du ikke etterfyller saltbeholderen, kan dette føre til at vannmyk-
neren og varmeelementet skades som følge av kalkdannelse. Bruk av 
salt anbefales uansett hvilken type oppvaskmiddel som brukes.

Tabell for Vannets hardhet

Nivå °dH 
Tyske grader

°fH 
Franske grader

°Clark  
Engelske grader

1 (Bløtt) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Middels hardt) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Gjennomsnittlig) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Hardt) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Svært hardt) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

VANNMYKNER
Vannmykneren reduserer automatisk vannets hardhet, dermed hindres 
kalkdannelse på varmeren, i tillegg til at effektiviteten ved renhold økes. 
Dette systemet regenereres med salt, derfor må saltbeholderen fylles 
når den er tom. Hvor ofte regenereringen utføres avhenger av innstil-
lingen av vannets hardhetsnivå - regenereringen skjer én gang hver 4-6 
Eco-syklus når vannets hardhetsnivå er stilt inn på 3. Under regenereringen 
fylles vannstyringssystemet ytterligere. Regenererings- og vannstyringss-
prosessen utføres i begynnelsen av programmet med ekstra ferskvann. 
•	 Enkel regenerering forbruker: ~7,5 l vann;
•	 Varer 15 minutter lenger enn vanlig syklus; 
•	 Forbruker mindre enn 0.065 kWh energi.

A

B
FYLLING AV DISPENSER MED SKYLLEMIDDEL
Skyllemiddel gjør at serviset TØRKER lettere. Dispen-
seren for skyllemiddel A bør etterfylles når indikator-
lampen for ETTERFYLLING AV SKYLLEMIDDEL  
på kontrollpanelet lyser.
1.	Åpne dispenseren B ved å trykke og dra klaffen på 

dekselet oppover.
2.	Hell forsiktig i skyllemiddelet helt til det når mer-

ket for maksimalt nivå (110 ml) for etterfylling - 
ikke søl. Dersom du søler, må du øyeblikkelig tørke 
med en tørr klut. 

3.	Trykk klaffen nedover til du hører et klikk for å luk-
ke den.

Du må ALDRI tømme skyllemiddel direkte over i oppvaskmaskinen.

JUSTERING AV DOSERINGEN AV SKYLLEMIDDEL
Dersom du ikke er helt fornøyd med tørkeresultatet, kan du justere meng-
den med skyllemiddel som er brukt.
For å endre dette, følg instruksjonene seksjonen “INNSTILLINGSMENY”.
Dersom nivået for skyllemiddel er stilt inn på NULL, fylles det ikke på
skyllemiddel. Indikatorlampen for LAVT NIVÅ AV SKYLLEMIDDEL tennes 
ikke dersom det går tomt for skyllemiddel. 
Det kan maksimalt stilles inn 6 nivå avhengig av oppvaskmaskinens modell. 
•	 Dersom du ser blåaktige streker på tallerkenene, må du stille inn på et 

lavere nummer (0-3).
•	 Dersom det er vanndråper eller kalkmerker på tallerkenene, må du stille 

inn et høyere nummer (4-5).

FYLLING AV OPPVASKMIDDEL I DISPENSEREN
Bruk kun oppvaskmiddel som er spesielt beregnet på oppvaskmaskiner.
BRUK IKKE vanlig flytende oppvaskmiddel. 
Dersom du bruker for mye oppvaskmiddel kan det bli liggende igjen 
rester av skum i maskinen når syklusen er ferdig.
Dersom en bruker vaskemiddel som ikke er beregnet på oppvaskmas-
kiner kan dette føre til at maskinen ikke vasker som den skal eller ska-
de apparatet.
For å oppnå de beste vaske- og tørkeresultatene, må du bruke en kom-
binasjon av vaskemiddel, flytende skyllemiddel og salt.
Vi råder deg til å benytte oppvaskmiddel som ikke inneholder fosfater 
eller klor, siden disse produktene er skadelige for omgivelsen.
Et godt vaskeresultat avhenger også av at riktig mengde oppvaskmid-
del blir brukt. Dersom du bruker mer enn mengden som anbefales vil 
du ikke vaske mer effektivt og miljøforurensningen øker.
Mengden kan tilpasses avhengig av hvor skittent serviset er.
For normalt skittent servise, bruk omtrent enten 35 g (oppvaskmiddel 
i pulverform) eller 35 ml (flytende oppvaskmiddel) og en ekstra teskje 
med oppvaskmiddel rett inn i oppvaskmaskinen. Dersom du benytter 
tabletter, er én tablett tilstrekkelig. 
Dersom kokekarene er normalt skitne eller dersom en skyller de med 
vann før de stables inn i oppvaskmaskinen, må mengden oppvask-
middel reduseres tilsvarende (minimum 25 g/ml) f.eks. unnlat å legge 
pulver/gel inne i oppvaskmaskinen.
For å oppnå optimalt vaskeresultat må du også følge instruksene som 
vises på pakningen til oppvaskmiddelet. For ytterligere spørsmål, 
vennligst spør produsenten av oppvaskmiddelet.

FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
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D
C

For å åpne oppvaskmiddeldispenseren bruk 
innretningen for åpning C. Hell oppvaskmid-
del kun i den tørre dispenseren D. Legg meng-
den oppvaskmiddel for forvask direkte inn i 
oppvaskmaskinen.
1.	Når du måler oppvaskmiddelet, se informa-

sjonen som er nevnt over, for å tilføre riktig 
mengde. Inne i beholder D finnes det anvis-
ninger som kan hjelpe deg med å dosere opp-
vaskmiddelet. 

2.	Fjern rester etter oppvaskmiddel fra kantene på dispenseren og lukk 
igjen dekselet helt til det klikker på plass.

3.	Lukk dekselet til dispenseren med oppvaskmiddel ved å dra det opp til 
anordningen for sperre er festet på plass. 

Oppvaskmiddel dispenseren åpner seg automatisk til rett tid avhengig av 
programmet. 
Dersom en bruker vaskemiddel som ikke er beregnet på oppvaskmas-
kiner kan dette føre til at maskinen ikke vasker som den skal eller ska-
de apparatet.

1.	 KONTROLLER VANNTILKOPLINGEN
Kontroller at oppvaskmaskinen er tilkoblet vannforsyningen og at vann-
kran er åpen.

2.	 SLÅ PÅ OPPVASKMASKINEN
Åpne døren og trykk på PÅ/AV knappen.

3.	 LAST KURVENE (se LASTING AV KURVENE).
4.	 FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL
5.	 VELG PROGRAMMET OG TILPASS SYKLUSEN

“Velg det best egnede programmet avhengig av type av type servise 
og hvor skittent dette er (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE) ved å trykke på den 
valgte PROGRAM knappen. Velg opsjonene du ønsker (se OPSJONER OG 
FUNKSJONER). Ikke alle opsjoner er kompatible med alle programmene.”

6.	 START
Start vaskesyklusen ved å trykke på START/Pause knappen (led tennes) 
og lukke døren i løpet av 4 sek. Når programmet starter hører du et en-
kelt pip. Dersom døren ikke lukkes innen 4 sek., vil du høre alarmlyden. 
I dette tilfellet, åpne døren, trykk på START/Pause knappen og lukk dø-
ren igjen i løpet av 4 sek.

7.	 AVSLUTTET VASKESYKLUS
Avsluttet vaskesyklus indikeres ved en lyd og display viser END (slutt). 
Åpne døren og slå av apparatet ved å trykke på PÅ/AV knappen.
Vent noen få minutter før du fjerner serviset - for å unngå å brenne deg. 
Ta ut av kurvene, begynn med den nederste.

Maskinen vil slå seg av automatisk når den ikke har vært aktiv i en viss 
tid , for å redusere energiforbruket. Dersom kokekarene er lett skitne 
eller dersom en har skyllet av de med vann før de er stablet inne i opp-
vaskmaskinen, reduser mengden oppvaskmiddel tilsvarende.

ENDRING AV ET PÅGÅENDE PROGRAM
Dersom et feil program ble valgt, er det mulig å endre det, forutsatt at det 
nettopp har begynt. RESET maskinen: trykk og hold nede PÅ/AV knappen 
i mer enn 3. sek., og maskinen vil slå seg av. Dashbord vil vise “0:01”. “Lukk 
døren og vendt til tømmingen avsluttes (omtrent 1 minutt). Åpne døren og 
slå maskinen på igjen ved å bruke PÅ/AV knappen og velg den nye vaske-
syklusen og en hvilken som helst ønsket opsjon.” Start syklusen ved å trykke 
på START/Pause knappen og lukke døren i løpet av 4 sek.

INNLEGGING AV EKSTRA SERVISE
Uten å slå av maskinen, åpne døren, først forsiktig, for å unngå at vann spru-
ter ut (START/Pause led begynner å blinke) (Forsiktig!: Hot steam!) (Varm 
damp) og plasser serviset inn i oppvaskmaskinen. Trykk på START/Pause 
knappen og lukk døren i løpet av 4 sek., syklusen vil starte fra det punktet 
hvor den ble avbrutt.

UTILSIKTEDE AVBRYTELSER
Dersom døren åpnes mens vaskesyklusen pågår, eller ved strømbrudd, vil 
syklusen stanse. KUN DERSOM DU TRYKKER PÅ START/Pause knappen 
og lukker døren i  løpet av 4 sek., vil syklusen gjenopptas fra det punktet 
det ble avbrutt.

VANNSTYRINGSSYSTEM
Oppvaskmaskinen kan lagre opptil 3,2 liter ferskvann og bruke det i de 
valgte programmene. Vannet lagres i en egen tank og brukes i program-
mene som velges etterpå. Av hygieniske årsaker ANBEFALER VI PÅ DET 
STERKESTE å jevnlig utføre et rengjøringsprogram for oppvaskmas-
kinen. Det anbefales å kjøre Selv-rensende program (se PROGRAMTABELL) 
jevnlig.

TIPS
Før du laster kurvene, må du fjerne rester av mat fra servisetog tømme glas-
sene. Du trenger ikke å skylle på forhånd under rennende vann.
Ordne serviset, slik at den holdes på plass og ikke tipper over; og plasser 
karene slik at åpningen vender nedover og den konkave/konvekse delen 
plasseres skrått, slik at vannet kan nå enhver overflate og flyte fritt.
Advarsel: lokk, håndtak, kurver og stekepanner må ikke hindre spylerar-
mene i å rotere.
Plasser alle små gjenstander i bestikkurven.
Svært solide tallerkener og kar må plasseres i  den nedre kurven, fordi 
vannspruten er kraftigere og ytelsen er bedre.
Etter at du har lastet apparatet, påse at spylerarmene roterer fritt.

IKKE EGNET SERVISE
•	 Servise eller bestikk i tre.
•	 Ømfintlige og dekorerte glass, artistiske håndverk og antikk servise. Dis-

se dekorasjonene er ikke motstandsdyktige.
•	 Deler i syntetisk material som ikke tåler høye temperaturer.
•	 Servise i kobber og tinn.
•	 Servise som er skittent med aske, voks, smøremiddel eller blekk.
Fargene til glassdekorasjonene og deler i aluminium/ sølv kan endre seg og 
falme i løpet av vaskeprosessen.
Noen typer glass (f.eks. krystallgjenstander) kan bli opake etter et visst an-
tall vaskesykluser.

SKADE PÅ GLASS OG SERVISE
•	 Bruk kun glass og porselen som produsenten garanterer for at kan vas-

kes i oppvaskmaskin.
•	 Bruk et skånsomt oppvaskmiddel for servise for å unngå hvite striper 

på glasset.
•	 Ta glass og servise ut av vaskemaskinen straks vaskesyklusen er over.

TIPS FOR Å SPARE ENERGI
•	 Når husholdningens oppvaskmaskin brukes i henhold til produsentens 

instrukser, forbruker en vanligvis MINDRE ENERGI og vann ved å vas-
ke tallerkenene i oppvaskmaskinen enn ved å vaske de for hånd.

•	 For å maksimere effektiviteten til oppvaskmaskinens anbefaler en å 
starte vaskesyklusen når oppvaskmaskinen er full. Ved å laste opp-
vaskmaskinen helt full i  henhold til produsentens indikasjonen vil en 
spare både energi og vann. Informasjon med hensyn til riktig lasting av 
servise vil du finne i kapittelet LASTING AV KURVENE. Dersom oppvask-
maskinen kun lastes delvis (Halv last/ Sonevask/ Flersone), ved å fylle 
opp de valgte kurvene. Ikke riktig lasting eller for full oppvaskmaskin vil 
kunne øke forbruket av ressurser (som vann, energi og tid, i tillegg til at 
støynivået øker), med dårligere resultat ved renhold og tørking.

•	 Manuell skylling av serviset på forhånd fører til økt forbruk av vann og 
energi og anbefales derfor ikke.

HYGIENE
For å unngå lukt og avsetninger som kan samle seg i oppvaskmaskinen, må 
du benytte et program med høy temperatur minst én gang i måneden. 
Bruk en teskje med oppvaskmiddel og la den gå uten tallerkener og servise 
for å gjøre apparatet rent. 

FLYTTE ELLER VEDLIKEHOLDE OPPVASKMASKINEN
I oppvaskmaskinen finnes en vanntank som kan være full av vann t etter 
at programmet er ferdig (vann kan rennes ut hvis/når oppvaskmaskinen 
vippes). Merk: Før vedlikehold eller flytting av oppvaskmaskinen, kjør 
Selv-rensende program for å tømme vanntanken.

FROSTMOTSTAND
Dersom maskinen er plassert i  et rom med frostfare, må den dreneres 
fullstendig. Kjør Selv-rensende program for å tømme vanntanken. Steng 
vannkranen, skru løs tilførsels- og avløpsslangen og la vannet renne ut. 
Pass på at vannmykeren er full av oppløst regnereringssalt i saltbehol-
deren, for å beskytte apparatet mot temperaturer ned til -20°C.
Dersom apparatet ble lagret i omgivelser med minusgrader, må det stå i en 
omgivelsestemperatur på minst . 5°C i minst 24 timer før det kan tas i bruk 
første gang. 

DAGLIG BRUK
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ØKO program data er målt i henhold til betingelsene i et laboratorium i henhold til Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020. Merknad for testlaboratoriene: 
Opplysninger om betingelsene for EN-sammenligningstesten kan fås ved å sende en forespørsel til e-postadresse:  dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Forhåndsbehandling av tallerkenene er ikke nødvendig for noen av programmene.
*) Dør er åpnet før programmet er avsluttet. Dette skjer for å forbedre effektiviteten ved tørking. Vent til timeren har nådd 00:00 før du plukker ut av oppvaskmaskinen.
**) Ikke alle opsjonene kan benyttes samtidig.
***) Verdiene som er oppgitt for programmene bortsett for Eco-programmet er kun veiledende. Den virkelige tiden kan variere avhengig av forskjellige faktorer 
som temperatur og trykket i vanntilførselen, romtemperatur, mengden oppvaskmiddel, mengde og type last, lastens fordeling, ekstra opsjoner som er valgt og 
sensors justering. Sensors justering kan forlenge programmets varighet med opp til 20 min.

OPSJONER kan velges / velges vekk, etter at programmet er valgt, direkte ved å trykke på den tilhørende knappen (hvis tilgjengelig - indi-
katorlampene tennes) (se KONTROLLPANELET).  Dersom en opsjon ikke er kompatibel med den valgte programmet (se PROGRAMTABELLEN), vil 
tilhørende LED blinke hurtig 3 ganger og du vil høre en pipe-lyd. Opsjonen vil ikke være tilgjengelig. En opsjon kan endre tid eller vann eller 
energiforbruk for programmet.

HALV LAST - Dersom det ikke er mange tallerkener som skal vaskes, 
benyttes HALV LAST for å spare vann, elektrisitet eller tid avhengig av 
det valgte programmet. Husk å redusere mengden oppvaskmiddel. 
EKSTRA TØRR - En høyere temperatur under den avsluttende skyl-
lingen og den forlengede tørkefasen forbedrer tørkingen. Opsjonen 
for EXTRA DRY (Ekstra tørr) fører til forlengelse av vaskesyklusen. 

UTSETTELSE - Tidspunktet for start av programmet kan utsettes i en 
tidsperiode som varierer på mellom 0:30 og 24 timer. 
1.	 Velg program og eventuelle tilleggsfunksjoner. Trykk på UT-

SETT-knappen (gjentatte ganger) for å utsette programstart. Regulerbar 
fra 0:30 til 24 timer. Når den 24 timers innstillingen er nådd, trykk på UT-
SETTELSE på nytt for å deaktivere UTSETTELSES-funksjonen.

2.	Trykk på START/Pause knappen og lukk døren i løpet av 4 sek. Timer vil 
begynne nedtellingen.

3.	Når denne tiden er utløpt, slås indikatorlampen av og programmet starter 
automatisk.

Funksjonen UTSETTELSE kan ikke stilles inn etter at programmet har 
startet. 

POWERCLEAN PRO - De ekstra dysene gjør at dette tilvalget gir 
mer intensiv og kraftig vask i den nedre kurven, i det bestemte 

området. Denne opsjonen anbefales for vask av gryter og panner (Vennligst 
se PowerClean Pro-avsnittet om lasting). 

LUKKET VANNKRAN – Alarm - Blinker når det ikke er vanninntak eller 
vannkranen er lukket. 

TID PÅ GULVET - Et LED-lys som projiseres på gulvet angir tiden som 
gjenstår før syklusen avsluttes. Lyset slukker hver gang døren åpnes. 
Lyset slukker når syklusen avsluttes. Denne funksjonen er aktiv som 
standard, men det er mulig å deaktivere den i “INNSTILLINGSMENYEN”.   

NaturalDry - Er et system for konveksjonstørking som automatisk åpner døren 
under/etter tørkefasen for å sikre utmerket tørkeresultat hver dag. Døren åpnes 
ved en temperatur som er sikker for kjøkkeninnredningen, dermed vil ikke dø-
ren åpnes når opsjonen DESI SKYLLING er på.  Som ekstra beskyttelse mot damp, 
følger spesialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie sammen med oppvaskmaskinen. 
For å se hvordan det isolerende beskyttelsesfolie skal monteres se INSTALLA-
SJONSVEILEDNINGEN. Denne funksjonen aktiveres som default, men det er mu-
lig å deaktivere den i “INNSTILLINGSMENYEN”. 

AVSØKING - Når sensoren registrerer hvor skitne tallerkenene 
er, vises en animasjon på displayet (rundt 20 min.) og syklusens 
varighet oppdateres. Avsøkingen gjelder for hvor skitne taller-

kenene er og er til stede for alle syklusene (bortsett fra Eco) og justerer 
programmet etter behov.  

PROGRAMTABEL

OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER

Pr
og

ra
m

Programbeskrivelse

Tø
rk

ef
as

e

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Tilgjengelige opsjoner *)

Vaske-
syklusens 
varighet 
(h:min)**)

Vannfor-
bruk 

(l/syklus)

Energifor-
bruk 

(kWh/syklus)

Øko 50°- Eco-programmet egner seg for å vaske normalt skittent 
servise, og for denne bruken er det det mest effektive program-
met med hensyn til energi- og vannforbruk. Det er brukt for å 
vurdere overensstemmelsen med EU sin Ecodesign lovgivning.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensive 65° - Automatisk program 
for svært skitne tallerkener og kjeler. 

Registrerer hvor skit-
ten oppvasken er, 
og justerer program-
met etter dette. Når 
sensoren registrerer 
skittenhetsnivået, 
vises en animasjon 
på displayet og syk-
lusens varighet opp-
dateres.

      2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Blandet 55° - Automatisk program 
for normalt skitne tallerkener med tørre 
matrester.         1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Hurtig 50° - Automatisk program for 
normalt og lett skitne tallerkener. Syklu-
sen som benyttes i hverdagen, som sikrer 
optimal vasking og tørking på kortere tid. 

        1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Rask 45° - Programmet anbefales for begrenset mengde av lett 
skitne tallerkener uten tørre matrester. Inkluderer ikke tørkefasen. -         0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Glass 45° - Syklus for ømfintlige gjenstander, som er følsomme 
for høye temperaturer, for eksempel glass og kopper.         1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Forvask - Brukt til å friske opp servise som en har planer om 
å vaske senere. Ingen oppvaskmiddel skal brukes med dette 
programmet.

-        0:12 4,5 0,10

Selv-rensende 65° - Program som skal brukes til å utføre ved-
likehold av oppvaskmaskinen og vannstyringssystemet, skal 
kun utføres med TOM oppvaskmaskin og ved bruk av spesifikke 
vaskemidler for vedlikehold av oppvaskmaskinen.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10

STILLE - Egner seg når apparatet brukes om natten. Denne opsjonen 
kan benyttes for å begrense støyutslipp under vaskefasene. Den vil 
øke syklusens tid avhengig av basissyklusen som er valgt. 
DESI SKYLLING - Denne opsjonen kan benyttes for å hygienisere 
tallerkenene som er vasket. Den vil øke temperaturen ved avsluttende 
skylling og tilføre det valgte programmet antibakterisk vask. Ideell 

for rengjøring av stentøy og tåteflasker. Oppvaskmaskindøren må holdes 
lukket hele tiden mens programmet går for å garantere reduksjon av bakterier  
ADVARSEL: servise og tallerkener kan være ekstremt varme på slutten 
av syklusen. 

TURBO - Takket være TURBO-opsjonen kan du redusere tiden med 
opp til 40% avhengig av basisprogrammet som er valgt. Energi- og 

vannbruk øker. 
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AVKALKING – Alarm - Det er oppdaget kalkavsetninger på de indre 
komponentene til apparatet. Kontroller at Innstillingen for Vannets 
Hardhet er riktig og at det finne salt i saltbeholderen (se FØRSTE GANGS 

BRUK), bruk deretter et avkalkingsprodukt (WPro-merket anbefales) med Selv-
rensingsprogrammet. Etter vellykket utføring av avkalkingen, vil ikonet ikke 
lenger lyse. 
Dersom handlingene ovenfor ikke utføres, vil produktets ytelse reduseres.
Advarselen AVKALKING begynner å blinke og alarmen «dES» vises på display. 
Dersom ingen handling tas, vil apparatet tillate at kun et visst antall sykluser 
kan startes (angitt ved «dES» alarm på display) deretter BLOKKERES appa-
ratet for å hindre at det påføres skade på komponenter, kun programmet 
Selv-rensende vil være tilgjengelig. Produktet frigjøres etter at det er 
utført en fullstendig avkalking. Ved svært store mengder kalk, kan det være 
nødvendig å utføre avkalkingen to ganger for at det skal være effektivt. 

INTERNE LYS - Når denne funksjonen blir aktivert, vil lysdiodene i karet 
automatisk slås på/av så snart brukeren åpner eller lukker døren.
Hvis døren blir stående åpen i mer enn 10 minutter, slår lysdiodene i karet 
seg av (for å slå dem på igjen, må man lukke og åpne døren igjen).
Denne funksjonen er aktivert som standardinnstilling, men det er mulig å 
deaktivere den i “INNSTILLINGSMENYEN”.   

BESTIKKURV 
Den tredje kurven 
ble utformet for å 
inneholde bestikket. 
Plasser bestikket som 
vist i illustrasjonen.
En adskilt plassering 
av bestikket gjør det 
lettere å samle det 
inn etter at det er 
vasket i tillegg til at 
det vasker og tørker det bedre.
Kniver og andre kjøkkenredskap må plasseres med bladene vendt 
nedover.
Bestikkurven er utstyrt med glidene brett som gjør det beste ut av høyden til 
plassen under og gjør det mulig å plassere høye gjenstander i den øvre kurven.

ØVRE KURV
Last ømfintlige og lette tallerkener: glass, kop-
per, tallerkener og lave salatboller. 
Den øverste kurven har støtter som brettes opp 
og som kan anvendes i vertikal posisjon når 
te/dessertboller plasseres eller lav posisjon for 
å stable salatboller og bokser.

(eksempel på lasting av den øvre kurven)

REGULERING AV HØYDEN TIL DEN ØVRE KURVEN
Høyde til den øvre kurven kan reguleres: høy posisjon 
for å plassere uregelmessig servise i den nedre kurven 
og lav posisjon for å gjøre mest mulig ut av de sammen-
leggbare klaffene ved å skape mer plass i høyden og å 
unngå kollisjon med gjenstander som er lastet i den ne-
dre kurven.
Den øvre kurven er utstyrt med en Anordning for høy-
deregulering av øvre kurv (se figur), uten å trykke på 
spakene, løft den ganske enkelt opp ved å holde på si-
dene til kurven, så snart kurven er stabil i øvre posisjon. 
For å gjenopprette den nedre posisjonen, trykk på spakene A på sidene til 
kurven og beveg kurven nedover.
Vi fraråder deg på det sterkeste å regulere høyden til brettet når den er 
lastet. Du må ALDRI heve eller senke kurven kun på én side.

SAMMENLEGGBARE KLAFFER MED REGULERBAR POSISJON
De sammenleggbare klaffene på siden kan 
klappes ut eller klappes sammen for å optimere 
plasseringen av serviset i kurven. Vinglass kan 
plasseres sikkert i de sammenleggbare klaffene 
ved å sette stemmen til hvert glass inne i de til-
hørende åpningene. 
Dersom den øvre kurven befinner seg i høy po-
sisjon, kan ikke klaffene forbli værende i den 
vertikale posisjonen.
Avhengig av modellen: 

	– for å slå ut klaffene er det nødvendig å skyve 
den opp og rotere den eller frigjøre den fra 
hektene og trekke den ned.

	– for å klappe sammen klaffene er det nødvendig å rotere den og la klaffen 
gli ned eller dra den opp og feste klaffen til hektene.

NEDRE KURV
For gryter, lokk, tallerkener, salatboller, bestikk etc . Store tallerkener og 
lokk bør ideelt sett plasseres på sidene for å unngå at de kommer i veien 
for spylerarmen.
Den nederste kurven har støtter som vendes oppover og som kan anven-
des i vertikal posisjon når tallerkener plasseres eller horisontal posisjon (ne-
dre) for å stable kjeler og salatboller på en enkel måte.

(eksempel på stabling av den nedre kurven)

POWERCLEAN PRO
PowerClean Pro bruker de spesielle vanndy-
sene bak i rommet for å vaske høye, skitne 
gjenstander bedre. Den nedre kurven har et 
Romområde, en spesiell utdragings- støtte 
bakerst i kurven som kan benyttes til å støt-
te stekepanner eller bakepanner i  stående 
posisjon slik at de tar opp mindre plass. 
Ved å plassere kjeler/gryter vendt mot  
Romområde komponentene vennligst ak-
tivere PowerClean Pro på panelet.
Hvordan bruke PowerClean Pro:
1.	 Klargjør PowerClean Pro-området G 

ved å folde ned de bakre tallerkenhol-
derne for å legge inn gryter.

2.	 Legg inn gryter og kokeredskaper på 
skrå i PowerClean Pro-området. Gryter 
må plasseres på skrå mot vannstrålene.

LASTING AV KURVENE KAPASITET: 15 standard kuverter
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PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD
ADVARSEL: Koble alltid apparatet fra strømnettet under rengjøring og 
ved vedlikeholdsarbeid. Ikke bruk brennbare væsker til å rengjøre maskinen.

VASK AV OPPVASKMASKINEN
Alle merker på innsiden av apparatet kan fjernes ved å be-
nytte en klut fuktet med vann og litt eddik.
De utvendige overflatene til maskinen og betjeningspa-
nelet kan gjøres rene ved å benytte en myk klut fuktet 
med vann. Bruk ikke løsemidler eller skuremidler.

HVORDAN FOREBYGGE DÅRLIG LUKT
La alltid døren til apparatet stå på gløtt for å unngå at det danner seg fuk-
tighet som blir værende inne i maskinen.
Gjør rene forseglingene rundt døren og dispenser for oppvaskmiddel re-
gelmessig ved å benytte en fuktig svamp. Dette forhindrer at mat samles i 
forseglingene, dette er den viktigste årsaken til at det danner seg dårlig lukt.

KONTROLL AV SLANGEN FOR VANNFORSYNING
Kontroller slangen for vannforsyning regelmessig for skjørhet eller sprek-
ker. Hvis den er skadet, skift den ut med en ny som du får bestilt igjennom 
vår Etter-Salgs Service eller din spesialforhandler. Avhengig av type slange:

Hvis slangen for vannforsyning har et gjennomsiktig belegg, må du kon-
trollere regelmessig om fargen blir sterkere på noen plasser. Dersom dette 
er tilfellet, kan det ha oppstått lekkasje og slangen må skiftes ut.
For slanger med vannstopp: sjekk det lille inspeksjonsvinduet til sikkerhets-
ventilen (se pil). Hvis den er rød, var funksjonen for vannstopp tettet til, og 
slangen må byttes ut med en ny. For å skru løs denne slangen, trykk på 
knappen for frigjøring mens du skrur løs slangen.

RENHOLD AV SLANGEN FOR VANNTILFØRSEL
Dersom vannslangen er ny eller dersom den ikke har vært i bruk på en god 
stund, la vannet renne for å garantere at vannet er klart og fritt for urenhe-
ter før du utfører tilkoplingene som er nødvendige. Dersom disse forholds-
reglene ikke tas, kan vanninntaket tette til og skade oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN
Gjør filterenheten ren med jevne mellomrom slik at filtrene ikke tettes til og 
slik at avløpsvannet flyter vekk på riktig måte.
Bruk av oppvaskmaskinen med tette filter eller fremmedlegemer inne i fil-
terets system eller sprayarmer vil kunne føre til at enheten ikke fungerer 
som den skal og dårligere resultat, mer støy eller økt ressursforbruk.
Filterenheten består av tre filtre som fjerner matrester fra vaskevannet og 
som resirkulerer vannet. De må være rene dersom du ønsker best mulig 
resultat ved hver vask.
Oppvaskmaskinen må ikke benyttes uten filter eller dersom filteret er løst.
Minst én gang i måneden eller etter 30 sykluser, må du kontrollere filteren-
heten og gjøre den grundig ren under rennende vann dersom det er nød-
vendig, bruk en børste som ikke er av metall og følg instruksene nedenfor:
1.	 Snu det sylindriske filteret A  i  retningen mot urviseren og dra det ut. 

(Figur 1). Når du installerer filteret på nytt er det viktig at de to tre-
kantene som er vist på zoom møtes.

2.	 Fjern koppfilteret B ved å utøve et lettere trykk på klaffene på siden (Figur 2).
3.	 Skyv ut filterplaten C i rustfritt stål (Figur 3).
4.	 Dersom du finner fremmedlegemer (som glassbiter, porselen, bein, 

fruktsteiner osv.) må disse fjernes forsiktig.
5.	 Inspiser fellen og fjern matrestene som måtte ha satt seg fast. FJERN 

ALDRI beskyttelsen til vaske-syklus pumpen (vist ved en pil) (Figur 4).

21

43
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A
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Etter at du har gjort filtrene rene, sett filterenheten tilbake på plass og jus-
ter den i riktig posisjon; dette er helt nødvendig for å oppnå effektiv drift 
av oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV SPYLERARMENE
I noen tilfeller kan matrester set-
te seg fast på sprayarmer og 
blokkere hullene som vannet 
sprutes igjennom. Derfor bør du 
fra tid til annen kontrollere ar-
mene og gjøre de rene med en 
liten børste som ikke er av me-
tall.
For å fjerne den øvre sprayar-
men må du fjerne den sammen 
med manifold.

Den nedre sprayarmen kan fjernes ved å 
trekke den oppover og rotere den mot 
urviseren.Sprayarmen monteres tilbake 
ved å dra den ned og rotere den med 
urviseren.

Taksprøytearmen kan fjernes ved å trek-
ke den oppover og rotere den mot urvi-
seren. Sprayarmen monteres tilbake ved 
å dra den oppover og rotere den med 
urviseren.
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Dersom oppvaskmaskinen din ikke fungerer som den skal, kontroller hvorvidt problemet kan løses ved å gå igjennom listen nedenfor. 
For andre feil eller problem, vennligst ta kontakt med godkjent Ettersalgsservice, kontaktadresse og telefonnummer vil du finne i garanti-
heftet. Reservedeler vil være tilgjengelig i en periode på enten 7 eller 10 år, i henhold til de spesifikke kravene i forskriftene.

FEILSØKINGS

PROBLEM MULIGE ÅRSAKER LØSNINGER
Saltindikato-
ren lyser Saltbeholderen er nesten tom.

Fyll på mer salt i beholderen (for mer informasjon – se FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDER). 
Kontroller innstillingen av vannets hardhetsnivå, dersom det er nødvendig - se “INN-
STILLING AV VANNETS HARDHETSNIVÅ”.

Saltindikato-
ren blinker Saltbeholderen er tom. Etterfyll beholderen med salt så snart som mulig. Dersom du bruker apparatet uten 

salt kan det oppstå skader på de innvendige komponentene.
Skyllemiddel-
indikatoren 

lyser eller blinker

Skyllemiddelbeholderen er tom. (Det er 
mulig at skyllemiddelindikatoren fortsetter 
å lyse i en kort tid).

Fyll på mer skyllemiddel i beholderen (for mer informasjon – se FYLLING AV DISPENSER 
MED SKYLLEMIDDEL).

Avkalkingsin-
dikatoren 

lyser eller blinker;  
„dES” alarm vises.

Kalk samler seg på de interne komponente-
ne til apparatet.

Avkalk apparatet øyeblikkelig ved å benytte programmet Selv-rensende og et av-
kalkingsprodukt som er tilgjengelig i handelen (se OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER). Fyll 
beholderen med salt. Kontroller innstilling av vannets hardhet. Dersom apparatet 
ikke avkalkes, vil det ikke lenger virke.

Oppvaskmaski-
nen starter ikke 
eller den svarer 
ikke på komman-
doene.

Apparatet er ikke riktig koplet til strømnettet. Sett støpselet riktig inn i kontakten.

Strømbrudd.
Av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker er det mulig at oppvaskmaskinen ikke starter opp igjen 
automatisk når strømmen kommer tilbake. Åpne oppvaskmaskinens dør, trykk på 
START/Pause-knappen og lukk døren igjen i løpet av 4 sek.

Døren til oppvaskmaskinen er ikke lukket 
godt igjen. 
Pluggen NaturalDry er ikke trukket inn.

Dytt døren kraftig igjen til du hører et “klikk”.

En syklus er avbrutt ved at døren står åpen 
i mer enn 4 sekund. Trykk START/Pause og lukk døren i løpet av 4 sekund.

Kontrollpanelet svarer ikke eller F6 E1 vises.
Slå apparatet av ved å trykke på PÅ-AV/Tilbakestill-knappen, slå det på igjen etter 
omtrent ett minutt og start programmet på nytt. Dersom problemet vedvarer, ta ut 
støpselet til apparatet i 1 minutt, før du setter det inn igjen.

Oppvaskmaski-
nen drenerer ikke. 
Displayet viser: 
F7 E3 eller F9 E1

Filteret er tettet til med matrester eller kalk. Gjør rent filteret og avkalk apparatet (se RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN og AVKALKINGS-
INSTRUKSER).

Avløpsslangen er bøyd. Kontroller dreneringsslangen (se INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING).
Vaskens avløp er tett. Gjør ren avløpet til vasken.

Oppvaskmaski-
nen  
skaper for mye 
støy.

Tallerkenene berører hverandre. Plasser serviset på riktig måte (se LASTING AV KURVENE).

Det dannes for mye skum.

Det er ikke målt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet 
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV OPPVASKMIDDEL I DISPENSEREN). Start den ak-
tuelle syklusen på nytt ved å slå AV oppvaskmaskinen, slå den deretter på igjen, velg 
et nytt program, trykk på START/Pause og lukk døren innen 4 sekund. Ikke tilsett noe 
oppvaskmiddel.

Serviset er ikke stablet på riktig måte. Plasser servise på riktig måte (se LASTING AV KURVENE).
Filteret er tettet til med matrester eller kalk. Gjør ren filterenheten (se PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD).

Tallerkenene er 
ikke rene.

Serviset er ikke stablet på riktig måte. Plasser servise på riktig måte (se LASTING AV KURVENE).
Sprayarmene roterer ikke fritt, de hindres 
av tallerkenene.

Plasser servise på riktig måte (se LASTING AV KURVENE). Kontroller at den øvre kurven 
er i riktig posisjon og juster den (løft opp) dersom det er nødvendig.

Vaskesyklusen er for skånsom. Velg egnet vaskesyklus (se PROGRAMTABELL).

Det dannes for mye skum. Det er ikke målt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet 
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV OPPVASKMIDDEL I DISPENSEREN).

Lokket på dispenseren for skyllemiddel er 
ikke skikkelig lukket. Påse at lokket til dispenseren for skyllemiddel er lukket.

Filteret er tettet til med matrester eller kalk. Gjør rent filteret og utfør avkalking av apparatet (se RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN).
Saltbeholderen er tom. Fyll saltbeholderen (se FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDER).

Oppvaskmaski-
nen tar ikke inn 
vann.
Displayet viser: 
H2O og  lyser 
akustisk alarm 
piper.

Det finnes ikke vann i vannforsyningen 
eller kranen er stengt. Påse at det er vann i vannforsyningen eller at kranen er åpen.

Slangen for vanninntak er bøyd. Kontroller inntaksslangen (se INSTALLASJON). Åpne oppvaskmaskinens dør, trykk på 
START/Pause-knappen og lukk døren igjen i løpet av 4 sek.

Silen i slangen for vanninntak er tett; det er 
ikke nødvendig å gjøre den ren.

Kontroller og gjør ren silen i slangen for vanninntak. Åpne oppvaskmaskinens dør, 
trykk på START/Pause-knappen og lukk døren igjen i løpet av 4 sek.

Oppvaskmaski-
nen avslutter syk-
lusen for tidlig. 
Displayet viser: 
F8 E3

Filteret er tettet til med matrester eller kalk. Gjør rent filteret og avkalk apparatet (se RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN og AVKALKINGS-
INSTRUKSER).

Dreneringsslangen er plassert for lavt eller 
avledet i husholdningens kloakksystem.

Kontroller at enden på dreneringsslangen er plassert på riktig høyde (se INSTALLA-
SJON). Se etter sifonering i husholdningens kloakksystem, og installer en sifongbry-
ter/luftinnløpsventil dersom det er nødvendig.

Det dannes for mye skum. Det er ikke målt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet 
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV OPPVASKMIDDEL I DISPENSEREN).

Luft i vannforsyningen. Se etter lekkasjer eller andre problem i vannforsyningen som fører til at det finnes 
luft i den.
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Retningslinjer, standarddokumentasjon, bestilling av reservedeler og ekstra produktinformasjon vil du
kunne finne ved å:
•	 Ved å bruke QR-koden på produktet ditt.
•	 Besøke vårt nettsted docs.bauknecht.eu og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternativt kan du kontakte vår Ettersalgsservice (se telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Når du kontakter vår 

Ettersalgsservice, vennligst oppgi kodene du finner på produktets typeskilt.
Du vil få tilgang til informasjonen om modellen ved å benytte QR-koden du finner på energietiketten. Etiketten inneholder også 
modellidentifikatoren som kan benyttes for å konsultere portalen til registeret på https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

Tallerkenene er 
ikke tørket godt 
nok.

Skyllemiddel mangler eller doseringen er 
for lav.

Påse at skyllemiddeldispenseren er fylt (se FYLLING AV DISPENSER MED SKYLLEMID-
DEL). Kun flerfunksjonelle tabletter gir ikke samme tørkende effekt som bruken av 
flytende skyllemiddel.

Tallerkenene er tatt ut etter at døren 
automatisk ble åpnet men før den aktuelle 
syklusen ble avsluttet.

Påse at syklusen er avsluttet før du starter å ta ut tallerkenene (se DAGLIG BRUK). For 
enda bedre tørkeresultat, anbefaler vi at tallerkenene blir værende inne i oppvask-
maskinen med døren oppe i ytterligere 15 minutter etter at syklusen avsluttes.

Tallerkenene er plassert for flate.
Hvis du oppdager at det har dannet seg vann i kopper, mugger eller boller, forsøk å 
sette inn tallerkenene (spesielt i den øvre kurven) med større helning for at vannet 
skal dryppe ned før tørkingen starter.

Den valgte syklusen har ikke tørkefasen.
Vennligst kontroller i PROGRAMTABELLEN hvorvidt det valgte programmet har en 
tørkefase. Det er mulig at syklus uten tørkefasen ikke oppnår ønsket tørkeeffekt, 
derfor anbefaler vi at syklusen endres til en som har tørkefasen.

Tallerkenene er laget av teflon eller plast. Det er normalt at noen vanndråper blir liggende på denne typen material.
Tallerkener og 
glass har blå 
striper eller blålig 
skjær.

Skyllemiddelets dosering er for kraftig. Juster doseringen til lavere innstilling.

Tallerkener og 
glass er dekket 
med kalk eller et 
hvitt lag.

Saltbeholderen er tom. Etterfyll beholderen med salt så snart som mulig. Dersom du bruker apparatet uten 
salt kan det oppstå skader på de innvendige komponentene.

Innstilling av vannets hardhet er for lav. Øk innstillingen(se TABELLEN OVER VANNETS HARDHET).
Lokket til saltbeholderen er ikke riktig lukket. Kontroller og lukk lokket på saltbeholderen.
Beholderen med skyllemiddel er tom eller do-
seringen av skyllemiddel er ikke tilstrekkelig.

Fyll på mer skyllemiddel i beholderen og kontroller doseringsinnstillingen (for mer in-
formasjon - se FYLLING AV SKYLLEMIDDELDISPENSEREN).

Oppvaskmaski-
nen viser F8 E5 Ventil er tett eller har feil. Steng vannkranen, dersom det er mulig. Ikke slå av strømforsyningen. Ring servicen.

Lekkasje av vas-
kemiddel.

Skyldes det flytende vaskemiddelet som 
brukes og spesielt kan dette skje når opsjo-
nen utsatt start er aktivert.

Små lekkasjer vil ikke føre til funksjonsfeil i maskinen og kan unngås ved å bytte type 
flytende vaskemiddel eller bruke kapsler.
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SV Daglig Informationsbok
TACK FÖR ATT DU HAR KÖPT EN PRODUKT FRÅN BAUKNECHT. 
För att få fullständig assistans, registrera din maskin på 
www.bauknecht.eu/register

Läs säkerhets- och installationsanvisningarna noga innan du använder apparaten.
Efter installationen, kom ihåg att ta bort alla transportskyddsdelar från diskmaskinen.

KONTROLLPANEL

SKANNA QR-KODEN 
PÅ DIN APPARAT 
FÖR ATT FÅ MER 
DETALJERAD 
INFORMATION

1.	 Knapp för På-Av/Återställ med kontrollampa
2.	 Programknapp Eko med kontrollampa
3.	 Programknapp Auto Intensiv med kontrollampa
4.	 Programknapp Auto Blandat med kontrollampa
5.	 Programknapp Auto Snabb med kontrollampa
6.	 Programknapp Snabb med kontrollampa
7.	 Programknapp Glas med kontrollampa / Program Självrengöring - 

tryck 3 sek
8.	 Programknapp Fördiska med kontrollampa
9.	 Kontrollampa tom saltbehållare
10.	 Kontrollampa tom spolglansbehållare
11.	 Display

12.	 Programnummer och lampa för återstående tid
13.	 Kontrollampa för stängd vattenkran
14.	 Kontrollampa AVKALKNING
15.	 Knapp för tillvalet PowerClean Pro med kontrollampa
16.	 Knapp för tillvalet Halvfull maskin med kontrollampa 
17.	 Knapp för tillvalet Extra Torr med kontrollampa / Inställning - tryck 

3 sek
18.	 Knapp för tillvalet Tystgående med kontrollampa
19.	 Knapp för tillvalet Steri Skölj med kontrollampa
20.	 Knapp för tillvalet Turbo med kontrollampa
21.	 Knapp för tillvalet Fördröjning med kontrollampa
22.	 Knapp för START/Paus med kontrollampa

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

Den här diskmaskinens kontrollpanel aktiveras genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV.
Av energibesparingsskäl avaktiveras kontrollpanelen automatiskt efter 10 minuter om inget program har startats.

MASKIN

1

3

2 1.	 Fördröjningstid på golvet - visar hur lång tid som återstår till programstart när alternativet Fördröjning är inställt
2.	 Tom saltbehållare - visar att saltbehållaren är tom
3.	 Återstående tid på golvet - visar återstående tid till programmets slut

DISPLAY PÅ GOLVET

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

1.	 NaturalDry
2.	 Bestickkorg
3.	 Hopfällbara koppställ
4.	 Överkorg
5.	 Överkorgens höjdjustering
6.	 Övre spolarm
7.	 PowerClean Pro - stöd
8.	 Underkorg
9.	 PowerClean Pro
10.	 Nedre spolarm
11.	 Filterenhet
12.	 Saltbehållare
13.	 Disk- och sköljmedelsbehållare
14.	 Typskylt
15.	 Kontrollpanel

34
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RÅD FÖR FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
Efter installation, avlägsna stoppen från korgarna och de elastiska hållarna 
från överkorgen.

INSTÄLLNINGSMENY
1.	 Slå på maskinen genom att trycka på knappen PÅ/AV .
2.	 Håll knappen Inställning  (Extra Torr ) intryckt i 3 sekunder tills du 

hör ett pipljud och displayen visar „SEt” (inställt).
3.	 Efter en sekund visas den första tillgängliga inställningen (bokstaven „h”).
4.	 Tryck på knapparna för program Fördiska  / tillvalet PowerClean 

Pro  för att bläddra genom listan av tillgängliga inställningar (se ta-
bellen nedan) och tryck sedan på START/Paus  för att visa värdet för 
den nuvarande valda inställningen och ändra det.

5.	 Tryck på program Fördiska  / tillvalet PowerClean Pro  för att 
ändra värdet och sedan på START/Paus  för att spara det nya värdet.

6.	 Upprepa punkt 2 och 5 för att ändra en annan inställning.
7.	 Tryck på PÅ/AV  eller vänta 30 sekunder för att lämna menyn.

BOK-
STAV INSTÄLLNING VÄRDEN 

(Standard - i fetstil) 

Vattnets hårdhetsgrad
(se “STÄLLA IN VATTENHÅRDHETEN”  

och “VATTENHÅRDHETSTABELL”)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Spolglansnivå
(se “JUSTERA SPOLGLANSDOSERINGEN”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (se “TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER”)
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Tid på golvet (se “TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER”)
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Ljud
“1” = På, “0” = Av 1 | 0

Invändig belysning  
(se “TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER”)

“1” = På, “0” = Av
1 | 0

Fabriksinställningar - Tryck på START/Paus 
för att återställa alla inställningsvärden som 
finns i inställningsmeny till fabriksvärdena.

-

PÅFYLLNING AV SALTBEHÅLLAREN
Användning av salt förhindrar KALKBELÄGGNING på dis-
ken och på maskinens funktionella komponenter.
Saltbehållaren finns i botten av diskmaskinen (under un-
derkorgen till vänster).
•	 Det är obligatoriskt att SALTBEHÅLLAREN ALDRIG 

ÄR TOM. 
•	 Det är viktigt att ställa in vattenhårdheten.
•	 Salt måste fyllas på när kontrollampan FYLL PÅ SALT    tänds på kon-

trollpanelen.
1.	 Avlägsna underkorgen och skruva loss behållarens lock (moturs). 
2.	 Sätt tratten på plats (se bild) och fyll salt behållaren ända upp till kanten 

(cirka 0,5 kg); det är inte ovanligt att lite vatten rinner över.
3.	 Gör detta endast den första gången: fyll saltbehållaren med vatten
4.	Ta bort tratten och torka bort eventuella saltrester från öppningen.
Kontrollera att locket är ordentligt fastskruvat, så att inget diskmedel kan 
tränga in i behållaren under diskprogrammet (detta kan skada vattenav-
härdaren så att den inte kan repareras). 

Närhelst du behöver lägga till salt är det obligatoriskt att slutföra 
proceduren före diskcykeln startar för att undvika korrosion.
Saltlösning och saltkorn som spillts ut kan orsaka rostbildning och 
permanenta skador på komponenter i rostfritt stål.
Ingen garanti ges i händelse av reklamation i detta hänseende.
Om saltbehållaren inte fylls kan vattenavhärdaren och värmeele-
mentet skadas som resultat av kalkansamling.
Användning av salt rekommenderas med alla typer av diskmedel.

NSTÄLLNING AV VATTENHÅRDHET
För att vattenavhärdaren ska kunna fungera perfekt är det nödvändigt att 
vattenhårdhetsinställningen grundar sig på den verkliga vattenhårdheten 
hemma hos dig. Denna information kan du få från din lokala vattenleveran-
tör. Fabriksinställningen är “3”. Se “VATTENHÅRDHETSTABELL”. 

Vattenhårdhetstabell
Nivå °dH Grader,  

tysk  standard
°fH Grader,  

fransk standard
°Clark Grader, 

engelska standard
1 (Mjukt) 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 (Normal) 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 (Normalt) 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 (Hårt) 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 (Mycket hårt) 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

För att ändra, följ instruktionerna i avsnittet „INSTÄLLNINGSMENY”.
Använd endast salt som utvecklats speciellt för diskmaskiner.
Efter att saltet hällts i maskinen släcks SALTPÅFYLLNINGSINDIKATORN.
Om saltbehållaren inte fylls kan vattenavhärdaren och värmeelemen-
tet skadas som resultat av kalkansamling.
Användning av salt rekommenderas med alla typer av diskmedel. 

VATTENMJUKGÖRINGSSYSTEM 
Vattenmjukgöring minskar automatiskt vattenhårdheten och förhindrar 
följaktligen kalkförekomst på värmaren, vilket också bidrar till bättre ren-
göringseffektivitet. Detta system regenererar sig själv med salt, därför 
är det nödvändigt att fylla på saltbehållaren när den är tom. 
Regenereringsfrekvensen beror på inställningen av vattenhårdhetsnivå - 
sker regenerering en gång per 4-6 Eco-program med vattenhårdhetsnivån 
inställd till 3. 
Med cilki z regeneracijo se dodatno napolni sistem za upravljanje vode. 
Postopek regeneracije in upravljanja z vodo poteka na začetku cikla z do-
datno svežo vodo.
•	 För en regenerering behövs: ~ 7,5 L vatten,
•	 Tar upp till 15 minuter extra för programmet, 
•	 Använder under 0,065 kWh energi.

A

B
PÅFYLLNING AV SKÖLJMEDELSBEHÅLLARE
Sköljmedel underlättar TORKNING av disken. Sköljme-
delsbehållaren A ska fyllas på när kontrollampan för 
SKÖLJMEDELSNIVÅ  tänds på kontrollpanelen.
1.	Öppna behållaren B genom att trycka och dra 

upp fliken på locket.
2.	Häll försiktigt i sköljmedel tills det når referensmär-

ket max (110 ml) på påfyllningsöppningen - und-
vik spill. Om detta skulle hända ska man omedel-
bart torka upp spillet med en torr trasa. 

3.	Tryck locket nedåt tills du hör ett låsande klickljud.
Häll ALDRIG sköljmedel direkt i maskinbotten.

JUSTERING AV SKÖLJMEDELSDOSERINGEN
Om du inte är helt tillfreds med torkresultatet kan du justera den använda 
sköljmedelsmängden.
För att ändra, följ instruktionerna i avsnittet „INSTÄLLNINGSMENY”.
Om sköljmedelsnivån är inställd på NOLL tillförs inget sköljmedel. Kontrol-
lampan för LÅG SKÖLJMEDELSNIVÅ kommer inte att tändas om sköljmed-
let tar slut. Högst 6 olika nivåer kan ställas in med denna diskmaskinsmodell. 
•	 Om du ser blåaktiga streck på tallrikarna, ställ in ett lågt nummer (0-3).
•	 Om det finns vattendroppar eller kalkmärken på disken, ställ in ett högt 

nummer (4-5).

PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN
Använd endast diskmedel som utvecklats speciellt för diskmaskiner.
Använd INTE flytande tvättmedel.
Om man använder för mycket diskmedel kan detta medföra att 
skum blir kvar i maskinen efter avslutad cykel. 
Användning av diskmedel som inte är avsett för diskmaskiner 
kan orsaka funktionsfel eller skador på apparaten.
För att få bästa disk- och torkresultat krävs en kombinerad an-
vändning av diskmedel, sköljmedel och salt.
Vi rekommenderar att man använder diskmedel som inte innehåll-
er fosfater eller klor, då dessa produkter är skadliga för miljön.
Bra resultat beror även på att korrekt mängd diskmedel an-
vänds. Om man överskrider angiven mängd ger detta inte nå-
got effektivare diskresultat och miljöförstöringen ökar.
Mängden kan anpassas till graden av smuts.
Med normalsmutsig disk ska man använda antingen 35 g (pul-
verdiskmedel) eller 35 ml (flytande diskmedel) och tillsätta en 
extra tesked diskmedel direkt i maskinens botten. Vid använd-
ning av tabletter räcker det med en tablett. 
Om disken bara är lite smutsig, eller om det har sköljts med 
vatten innan det ställdes in i diskmaskinen, kan mängden disk-
medel minskas i proportion (minst 25 g/ml) d.v.s. hoppa över 
pulver/gel inne i maskinbotten.
För bra diskresultat ska man även följa instruktionerna på disk-
medelsförpackningen.
För ytterligare frågor ska man vända sig till diskmedelstillverkaren.

D
C

Använd öppningsdonet C för att öppna disk-
medelsbehållaren. Häll diskmedlet i behålla-
ren D, som ska vara torr. Häll fördiskens disk-
medel direkt i maskinbotten.
1.	Se den ovanstående informationen när det 

gäller rätt mängd vid dosering av diskmedel. 
I diskmedelsfacket D finns det markeringar 
som underlättar doseringen.

FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
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1.	 KONTROLLERA ANSLUTNINGEN TILL VATTENLEDNINGEN
Kontrollera att diskmaskinen är ansluten till vattenledningen och att 
kranen är öppen.

2.	 SÄTT PÅ DISKMASKINEN
Öppna luckan och tryck på knappen PÅ/AV.

3.	 STÄLL IN DISKGODSET (se STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET).
4.	 PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN
5.	 VÄLJ PROGRAM OCH STÄLL IN LÄMPLIG CYKEL

Välj det program som är mest lämpligt för typen av disk och hur smutsig 
disken är (se PROGRAMBESKRIVNING) genom att trycka på knappen för 
valt PROGRAM.
Välj önskade tillval (se TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER). Inte alla tillval kan väl-
jas med alla program.

6.	 START
Starta diskprogrammet genom att trycka på knappen START/Paus (lys-
dioden lyser) och stänga luckan inom 4 sek. När programmet startar av-
ges ett pip. Ett larm ljuder om luckan inte stängs inom fyra sekunder. 
Öppna i så fall luckan, tryck på knappen START/Paus och stäng luckan 
igen inom 4 sek.

7.	 PROGRAMSLUT
En ljudsignal anger att diskprogrammet är slut och på displayen visas 
END (SLUT). Öppna luckan och slå av maskinen genom att trycka på 
knappen PÅ/AV.
Vänta några minuter innan disken tas ut - för att undvika brännskador. 
Töm korgarna och börja med underkorgen.

Maskinen slås automatiskt av när den har stått stilla under en längre 
tid för att minimera elförbrukningen.
Om porslinet bara är något smutsigt, eller om det har sköljts med 
vatten innan det ställdes in i diskmaskinen, kan mängden diskmedel 
minskas i proportion.

ÄNDRA ETT PROGRAM SOM KÖRS
Om du har valt fel program kan du ändra det, under förutsättning att det 
precis har börjat. ÅTERSTÄLL maskinen: Håll knappen PÅ/AV intryckt i 
mer än 3 sek tills maskinen stängs av. Kontrollpanelen visar “0:01”. Stäng 
luckan och vänta tills avrinningscykeln är avslutad (cirka 1 minut). Öppna 
luckan och slå på maskinen igen med knappen PÅ/AV och välj ett nytt disk-
program och eventuella önskade alternativ. Starta programmet genom att 
trycka på knappen START/Paus och stänga luckan inom 4 sek.

LÄGGA IN MER DISK
Utan att stänga av maskinen ska du öppna luckan försiktigt för att undvika 
vattenstänk (lysdioden START/Paus) börjar blinka) (Se upp! Varm ånga!) 
och sätta in disken i diskmaskinen. Tryck på knappen START/Paus och 
stäng luckan inom 4 sekunder för att fortsätta programmet där det avbröts.

OAVSIKTLIGA AVBROTT
Om luckan öppnas under diskprogrammet, eller om strömmen bryts, så 
avbryts programmet. ENDAST OM DU TRYCKER PÅ knappen START/Paus 
och stänger luckan inom 4 sekunder kommer programmet att fortsätta där 
det avbröts.

VATTENHANTERINGSSYSTEM
Den här diskmaskinen gör det möjligt att lagra upp till 3,2 liter färskvatten 
för att användas i de valda programmen. Vattnet lagras i en särskild tank 
och används i de senare valda programmen. Av hygieniska skäl REKOM-
MENDERAS DET STARKT att köra en rengöringscykel av diskmaskinen 
med jämna mellanrum. Det rekommenderas att regelbundet köra pro-
grammet Självrengöring (se PROGRAMTABELL).

TIPS
Innan korgarna fylles ska alla matrester avlägsnas från porslinet och glasen 
ska tömmas. Du behöver inte skölja diskgodset innan under rinnande 
vatten.
Placera porslinet så att det hålles ordentligt på plats och inte välter; och 
placera behållare med öppningen nedåt och de konkava/konvexa delarna 
snett, så att vattnet kan nå alla ytorna och flöda fritt.
VARNING: lock, handtag, serveringsfat och stekjärn hindrar inte spolarmar-
na från att rotera. 
Placera eventuella mindre föremål i bestickkorgen.
Mycket smutsig disk och pannor ska placeras i underkorgen för i denna 
avdelning spolas vattnet med större kraft och ger bättre diskprestanda.
När maskinen fyllts, kontrollera att spolarmarna kan rotera fritt.

OLÄMPLIGT DISKGODS
•	 Diskgods och bestick i trä.
•	 Ömtåliga dekorerade glas, konsthantverk och antikt porslin.  

Dekorationerna på dessa är inte beständiga.
•	 Delar i syntetmaterial som inte kan motstå höga temperaturer.
•	 Diskgods i koppar och tenn.
•	 Diskgods som har fläckar av aska, vax, smörjmedel eller bläck.
Färg på glasdekorationer och delar i aluminium/silver kan förändras och 
blekas under diskning. Vissa typer av glas (t.ex. kristallföremål) kan även bli 
ogenomskinliga efter ett antal diskcykler.

SKADOR PÅ GLAS OCH PORSLIN
•	 Använd endast glas och porslin som garanterats som 

maskindisksäkert av tillverkaren.
•	 Använd ett milt diskmedel som lämpar sig för glas och porslin för att 

undvika vita ränder på glasföremål.
•	 Avlägsna glas och porslin från diskmaskinen så snart diskcykeln avslutats.

TIPS FÖR ENERGIBESPARING
•	 När hushållets diskmaskin används enligt tillverkarens anvisningar för-

brukar diskmaskinen vid diskning av porslin vanligtvis mindre en-
ergi och vatten än vid handdiskning.

•	 För att maximera diskmaskinens effektivitet rekommenderas att du 
startar diskprogrammet först när diskmaskinen är fulladdad. En full-
laddad diskmaskin som laddats upp till den kapacitet som anges av till-
verkaren kommer att leda till energi- och vattenbesparingar i hemmet. 
Information om korrekt insättning av porslin finns i kapitlet INSÄTTNING 
I KORGAR. 
För en halvfull maskin rekommenderas det att använda speciella dis-
kalternativ om de finns tillgängliga (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) 
(Halvfull/Zondisk/Multizon), så att du bara fyller på utvalda korgar. Fel-
aktig insättning eller överbelastning av diskmaskinen kan öka resursan-
vändningen (såsom vatten, energi och tid, samt öka ljudnivån), vilket 
minskar rengörings- och torkprestandan.

•	 Manuell försköljning av porslin leder till ökad vatten- och energiförbruk-
ning och rekommenderas inte.

HYGIENDISK
För att undvika lukt och avlagringar som kan samlas i diskmaskinen ska 
man köra ett högtemperaturprogram minst en gång i månaden. An-
vänd en tesked diskmedel och kör det utan disk för att rengöra din apparat.

FLYTTA ELLER UTFÖRA UNDERHÅLL PÅ DISKMASKINEN
Den här diskmaskinen har en vattentank som kan vara full av vatten efter 
att cykeln avslutats (vatten kan läcka ut om/när man lutar diskmaskinen). 
Notera: Innan du utför underhåll eller flyttar på diskmaskinen ska du köra 
programmet Självrengöring för att tömma vattentanken.

MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT FROST
Om maskinen ställs på en plats där den kan utsättas för frost måste den 
tömmas helt på vatten. Kör programmet Självrengöring för att tömma 
vattentanken. Stäng vattenkranen, skruva loss inlopps- och avloppsslang-
en och låt allt vatten rinna ut. Se till att avhärdningssystemet är fullt av 
löst regenereringssalt i saltbehållaren så att maskinen skyddas mot tem-
peraturer ned till -20 °C. Om maskinen har förvarats under frostförhållan-
den måste man låta maskinen stå i en omgivningstemperatur på minst 5 °C 
i minst 24 timmar innan den används. 

DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING

RÅD OCH TIPS

2.	Avlägsna diskmedelsrester från behållarens kanter och stäng locket med 
ett klick.

3.	Stäng diskmedelsbehållarens lock genom att trycka på det tills spärren 
är ordentligt låst. 

Diskmedelsbehållaren öppnas automatiskt i rätt moment baserat på pro-
grammet. Användning av diskmedel som inte är avsett för diskmaski-
ner kan orsaka funktionsfel eller skador på apparaten.
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TILLVAL kan väljas/tas bort direkt efter att ha valt programmet genom att trycka på motsvarande knapp (om tillgänglig - lampan lyser) 
(se KONTROLLPANEL). Om ett alternativ inte är förenligt med det valda programmet (se PROGRAMTABELLEN), blinkar den motsvarande LED-lam-
pan snabbt 3 gånger och pipsignaler hörs. Alternativet aktiveras inte. Ett tillval kan ändra tiden eller vatten- eller energiförbrukningen för 
programmet.

HALVFULL - Om det inte finns mycket disk att diska ska du använda 
HALVFULL för att spara på vatten, el eller tid beroende på vilket pro-
gram som väljs. Kom ihåg att halvera diskmedelsmängden. 
EXTRA TORR - En högre temperatur under den sista sköljningen och 
en förlängd torkfas ger bättre torkning. Funktionen EXTRA TORR 
medför att diskprogrammet förlängs. 

FÖRDRÖJ - Programmets start kan fördröjas i en tid från 0:30 och 24 
timmar. 
1.	 Välj programmet och eventuella tillval. Tryck på fördröjningsknap-

pen (flera gånger) för att senarelägga programstarten. Justerbar mellan 
0:30 och 24 timmar. När inställningen 24 timmar är uppnådd trycker du på 
FÖRDRÖJ en gång till för att avaktivera fördröjningsfunktionen.

2.	Tryck på knappen START/Paus och stäng luckan inom 4 sekunder. Timern 
börjar nedräkningen.

3.	När tiden har gått släcks kontrollampan och programmet startar auto-
matiskt.

Fördröjningsfunktionen kan inte ställas in när ett program redan har 
startat.

POWERCLEAN PRO - Tack vare de extra kraftstrålarna ger detta 
alternativ en mer intensiv i ett särskilt område i underkorgen. Detta 

tillval rekommenderas för att diska kastruller och grytor (se avsnittet Power-
Clean Pro o i laddning). 

STÄNGD VATTENKRAN – Larm - Blinkar när vatten inte tas in eller 
kranen är stängd. 

TID PÅ GOLVET - Ett ljus som projiceras på golvet visar hur lång tid 
det är kvar till slutet av programmet. Lampan släcks varje gång man 
öppnar luckan. Ljuset släcks i slutet av cykeln. Denna funktion är 
aktiv som standard, men kan avaktiveras i ”INSTÄLLNINGSMENYN”. 

NaturalDry - Det är ett konvektionstorksystem som automatiskt öppnar 
luckan under/efter torkfasen för att säkerställa perfekt torkning varje dag. 
Luckan öppnas vid den temperatur som är säker för dina köksmöbler. Luckan 
öppnas därmed inte under STERI SKÖLJ. Ett specialutformat ångskydd i form 
av en skyddsfolie medföljer diskmaskinen.  
Information om hur du monterar skyddsfolien finns i INSTALLATIONSANVIS-
NINGAR. Denna funktion är aktiv som standard, men kan avaktiveras i ”IN-
STÄLLNINGSMENY”. AVKÄNNANDE - När sensorn känner av mängden smuts visas en 

animation på displayen (i ungefär 20 min) och programtiden 
uppdateras. Avkännandet avser diskens smutsnivå och är tillgäng-

ligt för alla program (utom Eko) och justerar programmet i enlighet med detta.

EKO-programmets data har mätts i laboratorium enligt Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020. 
Notering för provlaboratorium: För information om villkoren för jämförelse provningen EN, skriv till e-postadress: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Disken behöver inte förbehandlas för något av programmen.
*) Luckan öppnas innan programmet är klart.  Detta för att förbättra torkeffektiviteten. Vänta med att tömma diskmaskinen tills tiden har nått 00:00.
*) Inte alla alternativ kan användas samtidigt.
**) Värden som ges för andra program än Eco-programmet är endast vägledande. Den verkliga tiden kan variera beroende på många faktorer så som tempera-
tur och tryck på inloppsvatten, rumstemperatur, diskmedelsmängd, mängd och typ av disk, diskens jämvikt, ytterligare valda alternativ och sensorkalibrering. 
Sensorkalibreringen kan öka diskmaskinens programtid upp till 20 min.

PROGRAMTABELL

ALTERNATIV OCH FUNKTIONER

TYSTGÅENDE - Lämpar sig för användning av maskinen på natten. 
Detta tillval kan användas för att göra diskningen mer tystgående. Det 
kommer att öka programtiden beroende på vilket basprogram som valts. 
STERI SKÖLJ - Det här alternativet kan användas för att sanitetssköl-
ja disken.Temperaturen på den sista sköljningen höjs och antibakte-
riellt diskmedel läggs till för det valda programmet. Perfekt för att 

diska porslin och nappflaskor. Diskmaskinsluckan ska hållas stängd under 
hela programmet för att bakteriereducering ska kunna garanteras. VARNING: 
Porslin och tallrikar kan vara extremt varma i slutet av programmet. 

TURBO - Tack vare TURBO-tillvalet kan du minska tiden med upp till 
40 % beroende på vilket basprogram som valts. Energi- och vatten-

förbrukningen ökar.  
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brukning 

(liter/program)

Energiför-
brukning 

(kWh/program)

Eko 50°- Eko-programmet är lämpligt för rengöring av en 
normalt nedsmutsad bordsservis. Det är det effektivaste pro-
grammet med avseende på den kombinerade energi- och 
vattenförbrukningen för denna användning och det används 
i överensstämmelse med EU:s lagstiftning om ekodesign.

       4:30 9,5 0,55

Auto Intensiv 65° - Automatiskt pro-
gram för väldigt smutsiga tallrikar 
och kastruller. 

Funktionen känner 
av nedsmutsnings-
graden och anpas-
sar programmet på 
motsvarande sätt. 
När sensorn känner 
av nedsmutsnings-
graden visas en ani-
mation i displayen 
och programtiden 
uppdateras.

       2:25 - 3:10 17,0 - 25,0 1,30 - 1,70

Auto Blandat 55° - Automatiskt pro-
gram för normalsmutsig disk med in-
torkade matrester.        1:20 - 3:00 7,5 - 19,5 0,75 - 1,20

Auto Snabb 50° - Automatiskt pro-
gram för normal- och lättsmutsig 
disk. Vardagsprogram som garanterar 
bra disk- och torkresultat på kort tid. 

       1:00 - 1:50 8,0 - 16,0 0,70 - 1,10

Snabb 45° - Programmet rekommenderas för begränsad 
mängd lättsmutsig disk utan intorkade matrester. Det har 
ingen torkfas.

-        0:30 - 0:40 10,5 - 15,0 0,55 - 0,65

Glas 45° - Program för ömtåliga föremål som är känsligare för 
höga temperaturer, t.ex. glas och koppar.        1:40 - 1:50 12,5 - 17,0 0,95 - 1,20

Fördisk - Använd för att blötlägga disk som ska diskas vid senare 
tillfälle. Inget diskmedel ska användas med detta program. -        0:12 4,5 0,10

Självrengöring 65° - Program som ska användas för under-
håll av diskmaskinen och vattenhanteringssystemet, som 
endast ska utföras när diskmaskinen är TOM ch genom att 
använda särskilda rengöringsmedel avsedda för underhåll 
av diskmaskiner.

- -        1:40 11,0 1,10
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AVKALKA – Larm - Det har upptäckts kalkavlagringar på maskinens 
inre komponenter. Kontrollera att Inställningen för vattnets hård-
het är på rätt värde och att det finns salt i saltbehållaren (se “FÖRSTA 

ANVÄNDNING”). Använd sedan en avkalkningsprodukt (WPro-märket 
rekommenderas) med programmet Självrengöring. Efter en lyckad avkalk-
ning visas inte längre symbolen. 
Om ovanstående åtgärder inte utförs kommer produktens prestanda att 
försämras. 
Varningen AVKALKA börjar blinka och larmet «dES» visas  på displayen. 
Om ingen åtgärd fortfarande vidtas kommer maskinen bara att tillåta att 
ett visst antal cykler startas (anges under larmvisningen «dES»). Därefter 
kommer den att BLOCKERAS för att förhindra skador på komponenterna, 
och endast programmet Självrengöring kommer att vara tillgängligt. 
Efter en fullständig avkalkning kan produkten köras igen. Vid extremt stora 
mängder kalk kan avkalkning behöva utföras två gånger för att vara effektiv. 

INVÄNDIG BELYSNING - När denna funktion är aktiverad tänds/släcks 
diodbelysningen inuti diskmaskinen automatiskt så snart användaren 
öppnar/stänger luckan.
Står luckan öppen i mer än 10 minuter, släcks belysningen inuti diskmaskinen 
(luckan måste stängas och öppnas igen för att den åter ska tändas).
Den här funktionen är aktiverad som standard, men går att avaktivera i 
”INSTÄLLNINGSMENYN”. 

BESTICKKORG 
Den tredje korgen 
har utarbetats för be-
stick. Placera bestick-
en som på bilden.
Genom att placera 
besticken på av-
stånd från varandra 
är det lättare att 
plocka ur dem efteråt och ger bättre disk- och torkresultat.
Knivar och andra redskap med vassa kanter ska placeras i bestickkor-
gen med spetsen vänd nedåt.
Bestickkorgen är försedd med två skjutvagnar för att optimera utrymmet 
i underkorgen och tillåta att placera höga föremål i överkorgen.

ÖVERKORG
Placera ömtålig och lätt disk här: glas, koppar, 
tefat, låga salladsskålar.
Överkorgen är försedd med uppfällbara stöd 
som kan användas i lodrätt läge för placering av 
tefat/efterrättstallrikar eller i det nedre läget för 
att ställa in skålar och matlådor.

(exempel på fyllning av överkorgen)

JUSTERA HÖJDEN PÅ ÖVERKORGEN
Höjden på överkorgen kan justeras: i högt läge för att 
placera skrymmande föremål i underkorgen och i lågt 
läge för att utnyttja de fällbara koppställen och skapa 
större utrymme uppåt och undvika kontakt med disk-
godset som placerats i underkorgen.
Överkorgen är försedd med en Justeringsmekanism 
för överkorgen (se bild). Lyft korgen utan att trycka på 
spakarna genom att ta tag i korgens sidor och släpp när 
korgen är stabil i sitt övre läge. För att sätta tillbaka den i 
det nedre läget, tryck på spakarna (A) på korgens sidor 
och flytta korgen nedåt.
Vi rekommenderar att du inte justerar höjden på korgen när den är 
full. Höj eller sänk ALDRIG korgen bara på ena sidan. 

FÄLLBARA KOPPSTÄLL MED JUSTERBART LÄGE
Sidokoppställningarna kan vikas in eller ut för 
att optimera placerinen av kärl i korgen. Vinglas 
kan placeras säkert i de vikbara koppställningar-
na genom att man för in glasens fot i de motsva-
rande springorna. Beroende på modell: 
Om överkorgen är i det höga läget kan klaffarna 
inte vara vertikala.
Beroende på modell: 
•	 för att vika ut ställningarna måste de skjutas 

upp och roteras eller släppas upp från fästena 
och dras ner.

•	 för att vika in ställningarna måste de roteras 
och skjutas ner eller dras upp och knäppas fast i fästena. 

UNDERKORG
För grytor, lock, tallrikar, salladsskålar, bestick o.s.v. Stora tallrikar och lock 
placeras bäst på sidorna för att undvika kontakt med spolarmen. Underkor-
gen är försedd med uppfällbara stöd som kan användas i lodrätt läge för 
placering av tallrikar eller i vågrätt läge (nedsänkta) för att lättare ställa in 
grytor och salladsskålar.

(exempel på fyllning av underkorgen)

POWERCLEAN PRO
PowerClean Pro använder sig av speciella 
vattenstrålar i den bakre delen av diskrum-
met för att diska smutsig disk mer inten-
sivt. Underkorgen har en Utrymmeszon, 
ett särskilt utdragbart stöd på korgens 
baksida som kan användas för att hålla 
stekjärn eller bakplåtar i upprätt läge så att 
de tar mindre plats.
När grytor/pannor placeras vända mot 
Utrymmeszon-enheten ska man aktivera 
POWERCLEAN PRO på panelen.
Användning av PowerClean Pro:
1.	 Justera PowerClean Pro-området (G) 

genom att fälla ned det bakre tallriks-
stället för att få plats med kastruller.

2.	 Placera kastruller och stekpannor 
i  PowerClean Pro-området med vertikal 
lutning. Kastrullerna måste lutas mot 
spolmunstyckena  i PowerClean Proområdet.) 

STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET KAPACITET: 15 standardkuvert
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SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
VIKTIGT: Dra alltid ut apparatens elkontakt vid rengöring och underhåll. 
Använd aldrig eldfarliga vätskor vid rengöring.

RENGÖRA DISKMASKINEN
Märken på insidan av maskinen kan avlägsnas med hjälp 
av en trasa som fuktats med vatten och lite ättika.
Maskinens utvändiga ytor samt kontrollpanelen kan ren-
göras med en trasa som inte repar och som fuktats med 
vatten. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller slipande rengö-
ringsmedel.

FÖREBYGGANDE AV OBEHAGLIG LUKT
Låt alltid maskinens lucka stå öppen för att undvika att det formas fukt som 
står kvar i maskinen.
Rengör tätningarna runt luckan samt diskmedelsbehållarna regelbundet 
med en fuktig svamp. På så sätt undviker man att det fastnar matrester i 
tätningarna, som är den främsta orsaken till att det formas obehaglig lukt.

KONTROLLERA VATTNETS TILLOPPSSLANG
Kontrollera regelbundet att inloppsslangen inte är skör och uppvisar sprick-
or. Om den är skadad ska du byta ut den mot en ny slang från vår kundservi-
ce eller din specialiserade återförsäljare. Beroende på typ av slang:

Om inloppsslangen har genomskinlig mantel ska du regelbundet kontroll-
era om den har lokala färgförstärkta punkter. Om så är fallet kan slangen ha 
en läcka och måste då bytas ut.
För vattnets stoppslangar: kontrollera det lilla inspektionsfönstret för säker-
hetsventilen (se pilen). Om den är röd har vattnets stoppfunktion aktiverats 
och slangen måste bytas ut mot en ny. För att skruva loss denna slang, tryck 
på frigöringsknappen medan du skruvar loss slangen.

RENGÖRING AV TILLOPPSSLANGEN
Om vattenslangarna är nya, eller om de använts under en längre tid, låt 
vattnet rinna för att försäkra dig om att det är rent och fritt från förorening-
ar innan nödvändiga kopplingar utförs. Om denna försiktighetsåtgärd inte 
vidtas kan vatteninloppet blockeras och diskmaskinen skadas.

RENGÖRING AV FILTERENHETEN
Rengör filterenheten regelbundet så att filtren inte igensätts och avlopps-
vattnet rinner ut som det ska.
Användning av diskmaskin med tilltäppta filter eller främmande föremål i 
filtreringssystem eller sprayarmar kan orsaka funktionsfel på enheten, vil-
ket kan leda till sämre prestanda, buller eller en högre resursanvändning.
Filterenheten består av tre filter som avlägsnar matrester från diskvattnet 
och sen låter vattnet återcirkulera. De måste rengöras om du vill uppnå 
bästa resultat för varje diskning.
Diskmaskinen får inte användas utan filter eller om filtret sitter löst.
Kontrollera filterenheten och rengör den noga vid behov under rinnande 
vatten med en icke-metallisk borste åtminstone en gång per månad eller 
efter 30 program. Följ instruktionerna nedan:
1.	 Vrid det runda filtret A moturs och dra ut det (Figur 1). Det är viktigt att 

de två trianglarna som visas på den inzoomade bilden möts när du 
sätter tillbaka filtret.

2.	 Avlägsna det skålformade filtret B genom att trycka lätt på sidoflikarna 
(Figur 2).

3.	 Låt det rostfria platta filtret C glida ut (Figur 3).
4.	 Om du hittar främmande föremål (som trasigt glas, porslin, ben, frukt-

frön etc.), avlägsna dem försiktigt.
5.	 Kontrollera fällan och ta bort eventuella matrester. TA ALDRIG BORT 

diskcykelns pumpskydd (visas med en pil) (Figur 4).

21

43

A
A

B

C

Efter rengöring av filtren, montera tillbaka filterenheten på plats på rätt sätt 
detta är nödvändigt för att man ska kunna bibehålla diskmaskinens effek-
tivitet.

RENGÖRING AV SPOLARMARNA
I vissa fall kan matrester fastna på 
spolarmarna och blockera hålen 
som vattnet spolas ut genom. Det 
rekommenderas därför att man 
kontrollerar spolarmarna lite då 
och då och rengör dem med en 
liten icke-metallisk borste.
För att ta bort den övre spolar-
men måste även grenröret av-
lägsnas.

Den nedre spolarmen kan tas bort ge-
nom att dra den uppåt och vrida den 
moturs.Spolarmen monteras tillbaka 
genom att trycka den nedåt och vrida 
den medurs. 

Takarmens spolarmen kan tas bort ge-
nom att trycka den uppåt och sedan 
vrida den moturs. Spolarmen monteras 
tillbaka genom att dra den uppåt och 
vrida den medurs.
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Om din diskmaskin inte fungerar ordentligt, kontrollera om problemet kan lösas genom att gå igenom följande lista. För andra fel eller pro-
blem, kontakta auktoriserad kundservice. Kontaktinformationen finns i garantihäftet. Reservdelar kommer att vara tillgängliga i en period på 
antingen upp till 7 eller upp till 10 år, beroende på de specifika lagkraven.

FELSÖKNING

PROBLEM MÖJLIGA ORSAKER ÅTGÄRDER
Saltlampan är 
tänd Saltbehållaren är nästan tom.

Fyll på salt i behållaren (se PÅFYLLNING AV SALTBEHÅLLAREN för mer information). 
Kontrollera vattenhårdhetens inställning om nödvändigt (se VATTENHÅRDHETS-
TABELL).

Saltlampan 
blinkar Saltbehållaren är tom. Fyll på salt i behållaren så snart som möjligt. Om maskinen används utan salt kan 

dess inre komponenter skadas.
Spolglanslampan 
är tänd eller blinkar

Spolglansbehållaren är tom. (Spolglanslam-
pan kan fortsätta att vara tänd en kort stund).

Fyll på spolglans i behållaren (se PÅFYLLNING AV SKÖLJMEDELSBEHÅLLARE för mer 
information).

Avkalknings-
lampan är tänd 

eller blinkar: larmet 
„dES” visas.

Kalkavlagringar samlas på maskinens inre 
komponenter.

Avkalka genast maskinen med hjälp av Självrengöringsprogrammet och en 
kommersiellt tillgänglig avkalkningsprodukt (se TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER). Fyll 
behållaren med salt. Kontrollera vattenhårdhetens inställning. Om maskinen inte 
avkalkas kommer den att sluta fungera.

Diskmaskinen startar 
inte eller svarar inte 
på knapptryck.

Maskinen har inte anslutits till elnätet på 
rätt sätt. För in kontakten i uttaget.

Strömavbrott.
Av säkerhetsskäl startar inte diskmaskinen automatiskt när strömmen återställs. 
Öppna diskmaskinens lucka, tryck på knappen START/Paus och stäng luckan 
inom 4 sek.

Diskmaskinsluckan är inte stängd. Stiftet 
för NaturalDry är inte indraget. Tryck hårt på luckan tills du hör ett „klick”.

Programmen avbryts om luckan är öppen i 
mer än 4 sekunder. Tryck på START/Paus och stäng luckan inom 4 sekunder.

Kontrollpanelen svarar inte eller F6 E1 
visas.

Slå av maskinen genom att trycka på På-Av/Återställ knappen, slå sedan på den 
efter cirka en minut och starta om programmet. Om problemet kvarstår, ta ut 
maskinens elkontakt och sätt in den igen efter 1 minut.

Diskmaskinen töms 
inte. Displayen visar: 
F7 E3 eller F9 E1

Filtret är igensatt av matrester eller kalk. Rengör filtret och avkalka maskinen (se RENGÖRING AV SPOLARMARNA och IN-
STRUKTIONER FÖR AVKALKNING).

Avloppsslangen är vikt. Kontrollera avloppsslangen (se INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER).

Diskhons avloppsrör är blockerat. Rengör diskhons avloppsrör.

Diskmaskinen bullrar 
för mycket.

Disken skramlar mot varandra. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET).

Det finns för mycket skum.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rätt, eller är inte lämpligt för användning i diskma-
skin (se FYLLA PÅ DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN). Starta om det aktuella programmet 
genom att stänga av diskmaskinen och sedan slå på den igen, välja ett nytt 
program, trycka på START/Paus och stänga luckan inom 4 sekunder. Fyll inte på 
något diskmedel.

Porslinet har inte placerats rätt. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET).

Filtret är igensatt av matrester eller kalk. Rengör filterenheten (se SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL).

Disken blir inte ren.

Porslinet har inte placerats rätt. Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET).
Spolarmarna kan inte rotera fritt, de hindras 
av disken.

Placera porslinet rätt (se STÄLLA IN DISKGODSET). Kontrollera att överkorgen sitter 
på rätt plats och justera den (höj den) om nödvändigt.

Diskprogrammet är för milt. Välj ett lämpligt diskprogram (se PROGRAMTABELL).

Det finns för mycket skum. Diskmedlet har inte doserats rätt, eller är inte lämpligt för användning i diskma-
skin (se PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN) .

Spolglansbehållarens lock är inte ordentligt 
stängt. Kontrollera att locket till spolglansbehållaren är stängt.

Filtret är igensatt av matrester eller kalk. Rengör filtret och avkalka maskinen (se RENGÖRA FILTERENHETEN).

Saltbehållaren är tom. Fyll saltbehållaren (se PÅFYLLNING AV SALTBEHÅLLAREN).

Diskmaskinen tar inte 
in vatten.
Displayen visar: H2O 
med  tänd lampa 
och ett ljudlarm 
avges.

Inget vatten i vattenledningen eller stängd 
kran. Kontrollera att det finns vatten i vattenledningen eller att kranen är öppen.

Vatteninloppsslangen är vikt. Kontrollera inloppsslangen (se INSTALLATION). Öppna diskmaskinens lucka, tryck 
på knappen START/Paus och stäng luckan inom 4 sek.

Silen i vatteninloppsslangen är igensatt. 
Den måste rengöras.

Kontrollera och rengör silen i vatteninloppsslangen. Öppna diskmaskinens lucka, 
tryck på knappen START/Paus och stäng luckan inom 4 sek.

Diskmaskinen avslu-
tar programmet för 
tidigt. Displayen visar: 
F8 E3

Filtret är igensatt av matrester eller kalk. Rengör filtret och avkalka maskinen (se RENGÖRING AV SPOLARMARNA och IN-
STRUKTIONER FÖR AVKALKNING).

Avloppsslangen är placerad för lågt eller 
sugs in i hemavloppssystemet.

Kontrollera om änden på avloppsslangen är placerad på rätt höjd (se INSTALLA-
TION). Kontrollera om den sugs in i hemavloppssystemet och montera en sifon-
brytare/luftventil om nödvändigt.

Det finns för mycket skum. Diskmedlet har inte doserats rätt, eller är inte lämpligt för användning i diskma-
skin (se PÅFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHÅLLAREN).

Luft i vattentillförseln. Kontrollera vattenförsörjningen för läckor eller andra problem med luftinsläpp.
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Du kan få åtkomst till regelverk, standarddokumentation, beställning av reservdelar och ytterligare 
produktinformation genom att:
•	 Använd QR-koden på din produkt.
•	 Besöka vår hemsida  docs.bauknecht.eu och parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Eller, genom att kontakta vår kundservice (Se telefonnumret i garantihäftet).  

När du kontaktar vår kundservice, ange koderna som står på produktens typskylt.
Modellinformationen kan hämtas med QR-koden som finns på energietiketten. Etiketten innehåller också modellidentifieraren 
som kan användas för att konsultera registerportalen på https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

Disken blir inte helt 
torr.

Det saknas spolglans eller för låg dosering.
Se till att spolglansbehållaren är full (se PÅFYLLNING AV SKÖLJMEDELSBEHÅLLARE). 
All In One-tabletter ger inte lika bra torkeffekt som vid användning av flytande 
spolglans.

Disken plockades ur efter att luckan öpp-
nats automatiskt men innan programmet 
hade avslutats.

Se till att programmet har avslutats innan du börjar ta ut disken (se DAGLIG 
ANVÄNDNING) eller är tom). För ännu bättre torkresultat rekommenderas att låta 
disken vara kvar i diskmaskinen med luckan öppen i ytterligare 15 minuter efter 
att programmet har avslutats.

Disken sitter för platt.
Om det finns vattenpölar i hålrummen i koppar, muggar eller skålar kan du försö-
ka ställa in disken (särskilt i överkorgen) på så sätt att större mängder vatten kan 
droppa ner innan torkningen börjar.

Torkfasen ingår inte i det valda programmet.
Kontrollera i PROGRAMTABELL om det valda programmet har någon torkfas. Ett 
program utan torkfas kanske inte ger önskad torkeffekt, så det rekommenderas 
att ändra programvalet till ett program med torkfas.

Disken är gjord av non-stick material eller 
plast. Det är normalt att några vattendroppar finns kvar på sådant material.

Tallrikar och glas 
har blå ränder eller 
blåaktiga fläckar.

För hög spolglansdosering. Ställ in doseringen på ett lägre värde.

Tallrikar och glas är 
täckta av kalkavlag-
ringar eller vitaktig 
beläggning.

Saltbehållaren är tom. Fyll på salt i behållaren så snart som möjligt. Om maskinen används utan salt kan 
dess inre komponenter skadas.

Vattenhårdheten har ställts in på ett för lågt 
värde. Ställ in på ett högre värde (se VATTENHÅRDHETSTABELL).

Locket till saltbehållaren är inte ordentligt 
stängt. Kontrollera och stäng locket på saltbehållaren.

Spolglansbehållaren är tom eller dosering-
en av spolglans är för låg.

Fyll på spolglans i behållaren och kontrollera inställningen av dosering (för mer 
information - se PÅFYLLNING AV SKÖLJMEDELSBEHÅLLARE).

Diskmaskinen visar 
F8 E5 Ventilen är blockerad eller trasig. Stäng vattenkranen om möjligt. Bryt inte strömförsörjningen. Kontakta service.

Diskmedelsläckage.
Beror på typen av flytande diskmedel som 
används och kan förvärras om alternativet 
”fördröjd start” är aktiverat.

Mindre läckage orsakar inte problem på maskinen och kan undvikas genom att 
byta typ av flytande diskmedel eller använda diskmedelstabletter.
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